@RIG!I\{AL

GARY PIERCE - Chairman
SANDRA D. KENNEDY

BOB STUMP

NG TEN HPN

BRENDA BURNS ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

DATE: APRIL 3, 2012

DOCKET NO.: W-01303A-10-0448

TO ALL PARTIES:

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Dwight D.

Nodes. The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Opinion and Order on:

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
' (AGUA FRIA WATER DISTRICT, HAVASU WATER DISTRICT, AND
MOHAVE WATER DISTRICT)
(RATES)

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-110(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of

the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (13) copies of the exceptions
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:00 p.m. on or before:

APRIL 12, 2012

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the

Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on:

APRIL 24,2012 and APRIL 25, 2012

For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the

Hearing Division at (602)542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the
Executive Director’s Office at (602) 542-3931.

o
s Nioma Corporation Commission
= O OC KETED
° o -8 20
S oes *"E'jgmmp TR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
g f:f‘: L:rx:;.;r—:;’-‘.:”::':; TRENIS o &”\V e

1200 WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007-2927 / 400 WEST CONGRESS STREET; TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347

WWW.8zcc.gov

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@azcc.gov


mailto:SABernal@azcc.gov

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

GARY PIERCE - Chairman
BOB STUMP

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
PAUL NEWMAN
BRENDA BURNS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, AN
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND DECISION NO.

PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS

RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON FOR

UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS AGUA FRIA WATER

DISTRICT, HAVASU WATER DISTRICT, AND

MOHAVE WATER DISTRICT. OPINION AND ORDER

DATES OF HEARING: January 18, August 2, August 15, September 19, and
December 2, 2011 (Procedural Conferences); August 17,
2011 (Public Comment — Phoenix); August 22, 2011

- (Public Comment — Surprise); August 25, 2011 (Public

Comment - Bullhead City); December 5, 7 and 16, 2011
(Evidentiary Hearings).

PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

APPEARANCES:

SADNodes\AZ-AMERICAN 10-0448\1004480&0.doc

Dwight D. Nodes

Mr. Thomas H. Campbell and Mr. Michael T. Hallam,
LEWIS AND ROCA, LLP, on behalf of Arizona-
American Water Company;

Ms. Michelle L. Wood on behalf of the Residential
Utility Consumer Office;

Mr. Greg Patterson on behalf of the Water Utility
Association of Arizona;

Ms. Joan S. Burke, LAW OFFICE OF JOAN S.
BURKE, P.C., on behalf of Mashie, LLC, dba Corte
Bella Golf Club;

‘Mr. Curtis S. Ekmark and Mr. Jason F. Wood,

EKMARK & EKMARK, LLC, on behalf of the Sun
City Grand Community Association and the Class of
Homeowners and Community Associations;

Ms. Michele L. Van Quathem, RYLEY CARLOCK &




U sk W

O 00 a0 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

APPLEWHITE, on behalf of DMB White Tank, LLC,
and Verrado Community Association, Inc.;

Mr. James Gruber, Assistant City Attorney, on behalf of
the City of Surprise, Arizona;

Mr. Jay L. Shapiro and Mr. Patrick J. Black,
FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC, on behalf of EPCOR Water
(USA), Inc.;

Mr. Garry D. Hays, GARRY D. HAYS, PC, on behalf
of Cross River Homeowners Association; and

Mr. Charles H. Hains, Ms. Kimberly A. Ruht, and Ms.
Bridget A. Humphrey, Staff Attorneys, Legal Division,
on behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona
Corporation Commission.

BY THE COMMISSION:
* * * % * % * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission’) ﬁnds, concludes, and orders that:
FINDINGS OF FACT

Backeround and Procedural History

1. On November 3, 2010, Arizona-American Water Company (“Arizona-American” or
“Company”) filed with the Arizona Corporation‘ Commission (“Commission”) an application for rate
increases for its Agua Fria Water District (“Agua Fria”), Havasu Water District (“Havasu™), and
Mohave Water District (“Mohave”). With its application, Arizona-American filed supporting
schedules and the direct testimony of Thomas Broderick, Paul Townsley, Ian Crooks, Jeffrey Stuck,
Sandra Murrey, Linda Gutowski, Joseph Gross, Miles Kiger, John Guastella, and Dr. Bente
Villadsen.

2. On November 30, 2010, the Company filed certain revised schedules following
discussions with the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”).

3. On December 2, 2010, Arizona-American filed a letter agreeing to a two-week

extension of the sufficiency deadline.

2 DECISION NO.




(9] W

O 00 ~ ™

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

4, On December 22, 2010, Staff filed its sufficiency letter indicating that Arizona-
American had satisfied the requirements of Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-103, and
classifying the Company as a Class A utility. ,' o |

5. On V'Decemi)erv 23, "“_2()“1‘0,(: Arizona—Arherican filed a second supplement to its
application with additional revirserd»schedules. |

6. On January 4, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural
conference for January 18, 2011.

7. On January 6, 2011, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed an
Application to Intervene.

8. On January 11, 2011, Staff filed a Proposed Hearing Schedule.

9. On January 18, 2011, a proceduralr conference was conducted, as scheduled, for
purposes of discussing a procedural schedule, hearing dates, testimony filing dates, and a proposed
form of notice.

10. On January 20, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued that, among other things, granted
RUCO’s intervention request; scheduled a hearing to commence on August 17, 2011; established
testimony filing deadlines; and directed the Company to mail notice to all affected customers, and to
publish notice in newspapers of general circulation in the affected service areas.

11. On March 7, 2011, the Water Utility Association of Arizona (“WUAA”) filed a
Petition for Leave to Intervene.

12.  On March 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting WUAA’s request for
intervention.

13. On March 21, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Notice of Filing Affidavits of
Publication indicating that the Company caused notice of the application and hearing to be made in
accordance with the requirements of the January 20, 2011, Procedural Order.

14.  On March 22, 2011, a request for intervention was filed by DMB White Tank, LLC
(“DMB”).

15. On March 24, 2011, an intervention request was filed by the Verrado Community

Association, Inc. (“Verrado™).

3 DECISION NO.




[V T LS R )

O 00 0 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

16. On March 25, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued directing DMB to obtain counsel,
in accordance with the Arizona Supreme Court Rules governing the practice of law, and directing
Verrado to comply with Arizona Supreme Court Rule 31(d)(28) governing lay representation by a
non-profit organization before the Commission.

17. On March 25, 2011, Mashie, LLC, dba Corte Bella Golf Club (“Corte Bella”) filed an
Application for Leave to Intervene. |

18. On March 29, 2011, the Sun City Grand Community Association, Inc. (“SCGCA”)
filed an intervention request.

19.  On March 30, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued directing SCGCA to comply with
Arizona Supreme Court Rule 31(d)(28) governing lay representation by a non-profit organization
before the Commission.

20. On March 30, 2011, Kenneth Hewitt filed a Motion to Intervene.

2. On April 1, 2011, a renewed Motion to Intervene was filed on behalf of the SCGCA
by counsel licensed in Arizona.

22.  On April 13, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting intervention to Corte Bella
and the SCGCA, and granting Mr. Hewitt’s intervention request as an individual customer.

23. On April 19, 2011, renewed Motions to Intervene were filed on behalf of DMB and
Verrado by counsel licensed in Arizona. ‘

24, On May 2, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting intervention to DMB and
Verrado.

25.  On June 3, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed an Application requesting that Arizona-American
Water Company’s Application be Corrected.

26. On June 6, 2011, RUCO filed a Stipulated Motion to Continue Testimony Filing
Dates.

27. On June 7, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Response to Mr. Hewitt’s motion.

28. On June 10, 2011, a Substitution of Counsel was filed on behalf of the SCGCA.

29.  On June 15, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued modifying the testimony filing

schedule in accordance with RUCO’s stipulated request.

4 DECISION NO.




~N AN

[oe]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

30.  On June 24, 2011, direct testimony was filed by Mr. Hewitt.
31.  On June 27, 2011, RUCO filed the direct testlmony of W1111am Rigsby, Rodney

Moore, Royce Duffett, and Dr. Thomas Fish; Cort; ] : ella ﬁled the dlrect testimony of Gordon Petrie;
DMB filed the direct testimony of Kent Simer and David Nilsen; Verrado filed the direct testimony
of Melinda Gulick; SCGCA filed the direct testimony of Michael Arndt; and Staff filed the direct
testimony of Dorothy Hains.

32. On June 29, 2011, Staff filed the direct testimony of Juan Manrique and Gerald
Becker.

33. On June 30, 2011, RUCO filed a Notice of Errata.

34. On July 5, 2011, SCGCA filed the direct rate design testimony of Mr. Amndt; Verrado
filed the direct rate design testimony of Ms. Gulick; and RUCO filed the direct rate design testimony
of Mr. Moore.

35.  On July 6, 2011, Commissioner Stump filed a letter proposing that public comment
meetings be scheduled for Surprise and Bullhead City.

36.  OnJuly 6, 2011, Staff filed the direct rate design testimony of Jeffrey Michlik.

37.  On July 15, 2011, Arizona-American filed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Townsley,
Mr. Broderick, Mr. Day, Mr. Guastella, Mr. Kiger, Mr. Gross, Mr. Crooks, Ms. Murrey, and Dr.
Villadsen.

38. On July 18, 2011, the Company filed revisions to its rebuttal testimony.

39. On July 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued confirming that the first day of
hearing would begin on August 17, 201 1, and would resume on August 25, 2011.

"~ 40.  OnJuly 25, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling public comment meetings
for August 22,. 2011, in Surprise, and for August 25, 2011, in Bullhead City.1

41. On August 2, 2011, RUCO filed the surrebuttal testimony of Dr. Fish, Mr. Duffett,
Mr. Moore, and Mr. Rigsby; SCGCA filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Arndt; DMB filed the

! The public comment sessions were conducted in Surprise and Bullhead City as scheduled, on August 22 and 25, 2011,
respectively.

5 DECISION NO.




[ I N e )

O 00 3 &

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Simer; Staff filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Michlik, Mr. Becker,
Mr. Manrique, and Ms. Hains; and Mr. Hewitt filed his surrebuttal testimony.

42, On August 2, 2011, a telephonic procedural conference was conducted at the request
of Arizona-American, with all parties participating. During the teleconference, counsel for Arizona-
American stated that the Company had become aware that several thousand customers in its Agua
Fria Water District” had not been mailed notice of the application and hearing as directed by the Rate
Case Procedural Order. The Company requested that an opportunity for intervention in the case be
reopened until August 24, 2011, and that it be authorized to provide notice to all Agua Fria Water
District customers of the application, hearing and the right to intervene. All parties agreed that the
opportunity for intervention should be reopened, and that the Company should be required to provide
notice to all customers of the Agua Fria Water District. Intervenor Kenneth Hewitt expressed
concern that notice should also be provided in customer bills. The Company agreed to his request,
and stated that the initial notice sent to customers by separate mailing would indicate and highlight
that a second notice would also be sent with customer bills. The Company also agreed that the
normal discovery process would apply and indicated that it would make all discovery conducted to
that date available to new intervenors. The parties did not agree as to whether the hearing should be
continued, or whether the Company’s proposal to have two phases of hearing was appropriate.

43. On August 2, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued memorializing the discussion
during the telephonic procedural conference, and indicating that the issue concerning the schedule of
the hearings and how to accommodate any new intervenors’ participatidn in the hearing, as well as
any other unresolved issues, would be addressed during the pre-hearing conference scheduled for
August 15, 2011. The Procedural Order also directed the Company to provide notice to customers in
accordance with the guidelines discussed during the telephonic conference.

44, Qn August 5, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Peggy H. Rahkola, President,
Board of Directors, of the Arizona Traditions Homeowners Association (“Arizona Traditions”).

45. On August 9, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Jim Weihman, Vice President,

? The Company indicated an estimate of 11,000 customers.

6 DECISION NO.




SO

O 00 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Board of Directors, of the Happy Trails Community Association (“Happy Trails™).

46.  On August 9, 2011, Arizona-American filed the rejoinder testimony of Mr. Townsley,
Mr. Broderick, Mr. Déy, Mr. Guastella, Mr. Kiger, Mr. Crooks, Ms. Murrey, Dr. Villadsen, and
Gregory Barber. '

47. On August 12, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Nicholas Mascia, President,
Board of Directors, of the Surprise Farms III Community Association (“Surprise Farms III™).

48.  On August 12, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Mike Orose, President, Board
of Directors, of the Crystal Springs Estates Homeowners Association (“Crystal Springs”).

49, On August 15, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Paul Briningstool, President,
Board of Directors, of the Ashton Ranch Homeowner’s Association (“Ashton Ranch”).

50. On August 15, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by William B. Lipscomb,
President, Board of Directors, of the Kingwood Parke Community Association (“Kingwood Parke™).

51. On August 15, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Kevin Chiariello, President,
Board of Directors, of the Greer Ranch South Homeowners Association (“Gre.er Ranch South”).

52. On August 15, 2011, the prehearing conference was convened as scheduled. Arizona-
American, WUAA, SCGCA, DMB, Verrado, Corte Bella, RUCO, and Staff appeared through
counsel. Mr. Hewitt appeared on his own behalf. The Company indicated that notice of the hearing,
with a new intervention deadline of August 24, 2011, was mailed on August 5, 2011, to all Agua Fria
customers, and that it would file proof of notice in the docket.

53. At the August 15, 2011, prehearing conference, the parties were informed that public
comment would take place as scheduled on August 17, 2011, but that no opening statements would
be taken, as all parties to the case were not yet known. The parties were further informed that in
order to allow all parties an equal opportunity to conduct discovery and prepare and file testimony,
the commencement of the evidentiary part of this proceeding, then scheduled for August 25, 2011,
would be continued, pending a determination following a procedural conference set for September

19, 2011. The parties were directed to be prepared to discuss at that time a reasonable schedule for

7 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

the conduct of the hearing in this matter.’

54.  On August 17, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Pauline A. Harris Henry,
President, Board of Directors, of the Russell Ranch Homeowners Association (“Russell Ranch”).

55.  On August 17, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Tony DeSanti, President,
Board of Directors, of the Clearwater Farms Unit II Property Owners Association (“Clearwater
Farms 1I”’).

56. On August 17, 2011, a Motion to Intervene was filed by Raul Muniz, President, Board
of Directors, of the Surprise Farms Unit II Community Association (“Surprise Farms II”). |

57.  On August 18 and 19, 2011, Procedural Orders were issued directing the filing of
authorizations for lay representation of various non-profit organizations, pursuant to the requirements
of the Arizona Supreme Court Rules.

58. Or.lv August 18, 2011, Arizona-American filed an affidavit and certification of mailing
attesting that notice of the public comment sessions had been xﬁailed and published in accordance
with the July 25, 2011, Procedural Order.

59.  On August 18, 2011, the City of Surprise (“City” or “Surprise”) filed a Motion to
Intervene.

60.  On August 19, 2011, Arizona-American filed a certification of mailing attesting that
notice of the proceeding and an opportunity for intervention had been mailed to affected customers in
accordance with the August 2, 2011 Procedural Order.

61. On August 19, 2011, Owen Dejanovich, President of the Clearwater Farms III
Homeowners Association, Inc. (“Clearwater Farms III”"), filed a Motion to Intervene.

62. On August 19, 2011, Craig and Nancy Plummer, residential customers of Arizona-
American, filed a Motion to Intervene.

63.  On August 22, 2011, William and Erin Parr, residential customers of Arizona-
American, filed a Motion to Intervene.

64. On August 22, 2011, Sharon Wolcott, a residential customer of Arizona-American,

* A Procedural Order was issued on August 17, 2011, continuing the evidentiary hearing, scheduling a procedural
conference for September 19, 2011, and suspending the timeclock.

8 DECISION NO.




O 0 3 Y WY -

N NN NN NN NN ks ek e e el e e e
W NN W BN = OO NN N W R o

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

filed a Motion to Intervene.

65.  On August 22, 2011, Thomas and Laurie Decatur, residential customers of Arizona-
American, filed a_Motion to Intervene.

66. On August 22, 2011, Ken Peterson, President of the Jackrabbit Estates Homeowners
Association (“Jackrabbit Estates™), filed a Motion to Intervene.

67. On August 22, 2011, G. Thomas Hennessy, President of the Savannah Homeowners
Association (“Savannah”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

68. On August 22, 2011, G. Thomas Hennessy, President of the Surprise Farms 5
Community Association (“Surprise Farms 5”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

69. On August 22, 2011, Jim Oravetz, President of the Legacy Parc South Homeowners
Association (“Legacy Parc South”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

70. On August 22, 2011, Stan Mucha, President of the Sun Village Community
Association (“Sun Village”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

71. On August 22, 2011, Jan Garcia, President of the Sycamore Estates Parcel 13
Community Association (“Sycamore Estates 13”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

72. On August 22, 2011, Jared Evenson, President of the Cross River Homeowners
Association (“Cross River”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

73. On August 22, 2011, Dana Miller, President of the Western Meadows Homeowners
Association, Inc. (“Western Meadows”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

74. On August 22, 2011, Timothy and Cindy Duffy, residential customers of Arizona-
American, filed a Motion to Intervene. ‘

75. On August 23, 2011, Mike Smith, President of the Sierra Montana Homeowners
Association (“‘Sierra Montana”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

76.  On August 23, 2011, Dana Rosenbaum, Secretary of the Surprise Farms Community
Association, Phase 1A (“Surprise Farms 1A”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

77. On August 23, 2011, Jerome M. Ellison II, President of the Cortessa Community
Association, (“Cortessa’), filed a Motion to Intervene.

78. On August 24, 2011, Jeanne Stockard, Senior Property Manager for the Northwest

9 DECISION NO.




v R W N

o e 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Ranch Homeowners Association (“Northwest Ranch”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

79.  On August 24, 2011, EPCOR Water (USA), Inc. (“EPCOR”) filed an Application for
Lea\}e to Intervene..

80. On August 24, 2011, Susan Harr, Vice-President of the Summerfield at Litchfield
Subdivision Homeowners Association (“Summerfield”), filed a Motion to Intervene.

81. On August 24, 2011, Mike Albertson, a residential customer of Arizona-American,
filed a Motion to Intervene.

82. On August 25, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued directing the ﬁling‘ of
authorizations for lay representation of various non-profit organizations, pursuant to the requirements
of the Arizona Supreme Court Rules; suggesting that the homeowners and community associations
may wish to consider participating as a class, as described in A.A.C. R14-3-104(C); and directing that
individuals and organizations that had requested intervention must serve the requests on other parties.

83. On August 26, 2011, Arizona-American filed affidavits of publication attesting that
notice of the proceeding and an opportunity for intervention had been published in accordance with
the August 2, 2011, Procedural Order.

84. On August 30, 2011, RUCO filed a Response to EPCOR’s Request to Intervene
stating opposition to EPCOR’s request.

85.  On September 1, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Join RUCO’s Response to
EPCOR’s Request to Intervene. |

86.  On September 1, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Compel testimony from several
witnesses related to the prior notice issues.

87.  On September 2, 2011, SCGCA filed a Joinder in Support of RUCO’s Response to
EPCOR’s Request to Intervene.

88.  On September 2, 2011, EPCOR filed a Reply in Support of Application for Leave to
Intervene.

89. On September 7, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Response to Kenneth Hewitt’s
Motion to Compel.

90. On September 8, 2011, Brian O’Neal, a residential customer of Arizona-American,

10 DECISION NO.




[V T - VS

O 0 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

filed a Motion to Intervene.

91. On September 8, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Motion for Declaration of Intervenor
Classes.

92. On September 13,2011, Ms. Wolcott filed a Response to Arizona-American’s Motion
for Declaration of Intervenor Classes.

93.  On September 13, 2011, SCGCA filed a Response to Motion for Declaration of
Intervenor Classes. In its response, SCGCA stated that it had agreed to be the class representative for
the following 15 associations: Arizona Traditions, Clearwater Farms II, Clearwater Farms III,
Cortessa, Greer Ranch South, Happy Trails, Legacy Parc South, Northwest Ranch, Russell Ranch,
Summerfield, Sun Village, Surprise Farms 1A, Surprise Farms II, Surprise Farms III, and Sycamore
Estates 13.

94, On September 14, 2011, Clearwater Farms III, Cortessa, Russell Ranch, Summerfield,

and Sun Village each filed Supplements to their intervenﬁon requests, including resolutions by the

respective associations authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests.

95.  On September 14, 2011, Arizona-American filed the testimony of Kevin Tilden to
address issues related to notice to customers.

96.  On September 14, 2011, Verrado filed a Response to Arizona-American’s Motion for
Declaration of Intervenor Classes.

97. On September 15, 2011, Cross River filed an Application for Leave to Intervene
signed by counsel retained by Cross River.

98. On September 15, 2011, Clearwater Farms II, Arizona Traditions, Greer Ranch South,
Surprise Farms II, Surprise Farms III, Sycamore Estates 13, and Summerfield each filed Supplements
to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the respective associations authorizing
specified individuals to represent their interests.

99. On September 16, 2011, Happy Trails, Surprise Farms 1A, Legacy Parc South, and
Northwest Ranch each filed Supplements to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the
respective associations authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests.

100. On September 19, 2011, Crystal Springs, Kingwood Parke, and Sierra Montana each

11 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

filed Supplements to their intervention requests, including resolutions by the respective associations
authorizing specified individuals to represent their interests.

101. On September 19, 2011, the procedural conference was conducted as scheduled.
During the procedural conference, intervention was granted to Arizona Traditions, Clearwater Farms
II, Clearwater Farms III, Cortessa, Greer Ranch South, Happy Trails, Legacy Parc South, Northwest
Ranch, Russell Ranch, Summerfield, Sun Village, Surprise Farms 1A, Surprise Farms II, Surprise
Farms III, and Sycamore Estates 13, and SCGCA was designated as the class representative for those
associations. Intervention was also granted to Surprise, Kingwood Parke, Cross River, Sierra
Montana, and Ms. Wolcott. Other issues discusséd at the procedural conference were the possibility
of additional class designation for the remaining homeowners associations; EPCOR’s intervention
request; Mr. Hewitt’s Motion to Compel Testimony; and possible hearing dates.

102. On September 23, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling the evidentiary
hearing to commence on December 5, 2011; scheduling a pre-hearing conference for December 2,
2011; directing that testimony by new intervenors be filed by November 10, 2011; directing that
rebuttal testimony by Arizona-American be filed by November 17, 2011; directing that surrebuttal
testimony be filed by December 1, 2011; formally granting intervention to the associations and
individuals recognized at the September 19, 2011 procedural conference, and class designation to the
associations represented by SCGCA; granting intervention to Mr. and Mrs. Corpus, Mr. and Mrs.
Parr, Mr. and Mrs. Botha, Mr. and Mrs. Plummer, Mr. and Mrs. Decatur, Mr. and Mrs. Duffy, Mr.
Albertson, and Mr. O’Neal; denying intervention to the remaining associations pending compliance
with prior Procedural Orders regarding lay representation of an association; and denying Mr.
Hewitt’s Motion to Compel.

103. On September 30, 2011, SCGCA filed a Motion for Reconsideration of [September
23, 2011] Procedural Order. SCGCA requested that additional time be allowed for discovery, filing
of testimony, and commencement of the hearing.

104. On October 3, 2011, SCGCA filed an unsigned Subpoena Duces Tecum for the
Custodian of Records at Brown and Cald\'Nell.

105. On October 11, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Joinder in Support of SCGCA’s Motion for

12 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Reconsideration of Procedural Order.

106. On October 12, 2011, SCGCA ﬁlgd an Application for Administrative Subpoena
Duces Tecum for the Custodian of Records at Brown and Caldwell.

107. On October 13, 2011, SCGCA filed a Motion to Dismiss on behalf of the designated
class of associations (“Intervenor Class”). SCGCA argued that the then-pending sale of Arizona-
American’s stock to EPCOR necessitated delay in the proceeding until updated information could be
obtained regarding EPCOR’s operational expenses, cost of capital and rate base.

108. On October 18, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Motion for Extension of Time, of two
days, to respond to SCGCA’s Motion to Dismiss.

109. On October 18, the Intervenor Class filed a Response to the Motion for Extension of
Time, opposing the Company’s extension request. |

110. On October 18, 2011, RUCO filed a Response to SCGCAfs Request for
reconsideration of Procedural Order. RUCO argued in support of allowing the Intervenor Class
additional time to file testimony and for a continuance of the hearing date.

111.  On October 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting the Company’s request
for a two-day extension of time to respond to the Motion to Dismiss. |

112. On October 20, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Response to Motion to Dismiss,
arguing, among other things, that the motion did not state a basis for dismissing the Company’s
application given that the test year was based on Arizona-American’s historical data, rather than
EPCOR’s pro forma operations.

113.  On October 25, 2011, the Intervenor Class filed a reply in Support of Motion to
Dismiss, contending that the matter should be dismissed because the test year occurred before
EPCOR’s intent to purchase the Company’s stock was known; and that the test year was not
reflective of EPCOR’s future operational costs during the period when the rates established in this
case would be in effect.

114. On October 28, 2011, intervenor Frederick Botha filed testimony in the form of a
letter expressing his views on various matters.

115. On November 9, 2011, Kingwood Parke and Sierra Montana filed a Motion for

13 DECISION NO.




N el R -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Inclusion in the Intervenor Class.

116. On November 10, 2011, the Intervenor Class filed the direct testimony of Glenn
Watkins and John Shaw.
117. On November 17, 2011, Arizona-American filed the second rebuttal testimony of Mr.

Townsley, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Gross, Mr. Crooks, Mr. Day, Ms. Murrey, and Mr. Kiger.

118. On November 18, 2011, the Company filed a Notice of Errata.

119. On November 18, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting inclusion of
Kingwood Parke and Sierra Montana in the Intervenor Class.

120. On November 18, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Withdraw as Intervenor.

121.  On November 22, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting Mr. Hewitt’s request

to withdraw. as an intervenor.

122. On November 22, 2011, Arizona-American filed a Motion to Reinstate Time Clock.

123. On November 29, 2011, the Intervenor Class filed a Response to Motion to Reinstate
Time Clock.

124. On December 1, 2011, Staff filed the second surrebuttal testimony of Ms. Hains;
RUCO filed the second surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Moore and Mr. Rigsby; and the Intervenor Class
filed the surrebuttal testimony of Mr. Watkins, Mr. Shaw, and Mr. Arndt.

125. On December 1, 2011, the Intervenor Class filed a Motion to Compel Data Request
Responses from Arizona-American and EPCOR.

126. On December 1, 2011, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions, indicating that
settlement discussions may commence on December 6, 2011, in lieu of the hearing continuing on that
day.

127. On December 2, 2011, the pre-hearing conference was held as scheduled. During the
pre-hearing conference, the Motion to Compel was denied and a tentative order of witnesses was
established for the hearing.

128. On December 5, 2011, the hearing commenced with public comment and testimony by
several Company witnesses. At the conclusion of the hearing on December 5, 2011, the parties

jointly requested an opportunity to engage in settlement discussions on the following day in lieu of

14 DECISION NO.




[ IS =AWV T - S S R N

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

hearing. ‘

129. On December 7, 2011, the hearing resumed for purposes of receiving an update on the
status of settlement discussions. The parties indicated that a tentative agreement had been reached
and that the general parameters of the agreement had been drafted into a “Letter of Intent,” to be
followed by a full settlement agreement. The parties were directed to file the completed agreement
by December 15, 2011, along with supporting testimony, with a hearing to be held on the settlement
on December 16, 2011.

130. On December 8, 2011, the parties filed the Letter of Intent outlining the terms of their
tentative settlement of the issues. On December 9, 2011, an executed signature page for the City was
filed for the Letter of Intent.

131. On December 15, 2011, a Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement,”
“Settlement” or “Agreement”) was filed on behalf of all parties to settle all issues raised in this
proceeding. Supporting schedules for all three districts were also filed in accordance with the terms
of the Settlement.*

132.  On December 15, 2011, testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement was filed
by Mr. Broderick and Mr. Townsley on behalf of Arizona-American; by Steve Olea on behalf of
Staff; by Jodi Jerich on behalf of RUCO; by James McKee on behalf of EPCOR; by Mr. Petrie on
behalf of Corte Bella; by Mr. Nilsen on behalf of DMB; by Ms. Gulick on behalf of Verrado; and by
Mitzi Mills on behalf of the Intervenor Class.

133.  On December 16, 2011, a hearing on the Settlement Agreement was conducted, with
sworn testimony given in support of the Agreement by Mr. Broderick and Mr. Townsley on behalf of
Arizona-American; by Mr. Olea and Mr. Becker on behalf of Staff; by Ms. Jerich on behalf of
RUCO; by Mr. McKee on behalf of EPCOR; by Mr. Nilsen on behalf of DMB; by Ms. Gulick on
behalf of Verrado; and by Ms. Mills on behalf of the Intervenor Class. Mr. Petrie’s testimony on
behalf of Corte Bella was admitted without cross-examination by stipulation of the parties. (Tr. 201.)

In accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the previously filed testimony and

* The Settlement Agreement and corresponding schedules are attached hereto as “Attachment A.”

15 DECISION NO.




&~ [US T S

N N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

exhibits of the signatory parties were also admitted into evidence without objection.

134. During the hearing, an issue was raised concerning a provision of the Settlement that
provides for credits to customers related to White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment sales
revenues for the White Tanks plant received by the Company. The parties agreed to discuss details
of how the credits would be applied to customers, and to submit a filing within 60 days after the
hearing explaining how the mechanisms would work. At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter
was taken under advisement pending submission of late-filed exhibits and the issuance of a

Recommended Opinion and Order.

135.  On December 20, 2011, Verrado late-filed a complete copy of its Exhibit V-1 in this
proceeding.

136. On February 8, 2012, Arizona-American filed, on behalf of the parties to the
Settlement Agreement, Settlement Agreement Addenda explaining how revenue credits for non-

refundable White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment services would be determined and
applied to customer bills. Illustrative sample schedules were also attached to the filing.’

137. On February 27, 2012, EPCOR filed a letter stating that it had completed its
acquisition of Arizona-American’s assets and operations.

Summary of Parties’ Positions Prior to Settlement

138. The most contentious issue in this proceeding was whether the White Tanks treatment
plant should be considered used and useful in the provision of service to Agua Fria customers, and
therefore included in Arizona-American’s rate base for the Agua Fria Water District. As reflected in
the pre-settlement testimony, the proposed revenue requirement positions of the parties reflected vast
differences due primarily to arguments raised regarding the White Tanks plant.

139. At the time the evidentiary hearing began, the Company was proposing a total revenue
increase of $17,242,385 for Agua Fria,® of which, according to the SCGCA, approximately $13.5
million was attributable to inclusion of the White Tanks plant in rate base. (SCGCA Ex. 4, at 22.)

140. Staff found that the White Tanks plant was used and useful during the test year, and

5 The Settlement Agreement Addenda and illustrative sample schedules are attached hereto as “Attachment B.”
¢ Arizona-American’s total pre-settlement proposed revenue increases for the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts were
$2,172,308 and $701,559, respectively.

16 DECISION NO.




wnm AW

O o 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

accordingly recommended inclusion of the White Tanks plant in rate base, and an overall revenue
increase of $12,723,057 for the Agua Fria Water District. Staff also recommended revenue increases-
of $1,767,763 for Mohave, and $599,885 for Havasu.

141. Prior to negotiation of the Settlement Agreement, RUCO proposed that the White
Tanks plant be partially included in rate base, but that a substantial portion of the plant be disallowed
as not being used and useful because it represented excess capacity. (RUCO Ex. 12.) As aresult of
its conclusion regarding excess capacity, as well as other lesser adjustments, RUCO proposed total
revenue increases of $9,824,534 for Agua Fria, $1,912,374 for Mohave, and $600,918 for Havasu.
(RUCO Ex. 10, at 2.) ‘

142.  Although it did not present a specific revenue requirement recommendation prior to
settlement negotiations, the SCGCA, on behalf of the Intervenor Class, proposed that the entire White
Tanks plant represented excess capacity and was not used and useful, and that the White Tanks plant
should, therefore, be disallowed from the Company’s rate base. The Intervenor Class indicated that
with the inclusion of various adjustments related to the White Tanks plant, the Company’s revenue
requirement for Agua Fria would be reduced by $13,523,949. (SCGCA Ex. 4, at MLA-13.)

143.  As indicated above, following the first day of the evidentiary hearing, the parties
engaged in negotiations that ultimately led to the Settlement Agreement signed by all active parties in
the proceeding. The terms of the Settlement are described below.

Terms of Settlement Agreement

144. The proposed Settlement Agreement was signed by Arizona-American, Staff, EPCOR,
RUCO, Verrado, DMB, Corte Bella, Cross River, Surprise, WUAA, and SCGCA, on behalf of itself
and the designated Intervenor Class of homeowners associations.’

145. The following customers were granted intervention but did not appear at the pre-

hearing conference or the hearing, and did not submit testimony or cross-examine witnesses: Mr. and

7 As indicated above, the homeowners and community associations represented by SCGCA are: Arizona Traditions,
Happy Trails, Surprise Farms III, Kingwood Parke, Greer Ranch South, Clearwater Farms II, Surprise Farms II,
Clearwater Farms III, Russell Ranch, Legacy Parc South, Sun Village, Sycamore Estates 13, Northwest Ranch,
Summerfield, Surprise Farms 1A, Cortessa, and Sierra Montana. (Settlement Agreement, Ex. A-14, Para.1.2.) Other
homeowners associations that initially requested intervention but did not comply with the lay representation filing
requirements or join the Intervenor Class, and were therefore not granted intervention, are: Jackrabbit Estates, Savannah,
Surprise Farms 5, Western Meadows, Crystal Springs, and Ashton Ranch.

17 DECISION NO.




I~

O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Mrs. Plummer, Mr. and Mrs. Decatur, Mr. and Mrs. Corpus, Mr. and Mrs. Duffy, Mr. and Mrs.
Botha, Mr. and Mrs. Parr, Mike Albertson and Brian O’Neal. None of these individual customers
appeared at the Settlement hearing in opposition to the Settlement Agreement.

146. The Settlement Agreement states that the negotiation process undertaken in this case
was open to all intervenors, and provided intervenors with an equal opportunity to participate along
with legal counsel. (/d. at 1.5.)

147. The Settlement indicates that an initial settlement conference was held on December 2,
2011, at RUCO’s offices, with all active parties except Staff, WUAA, and Corte Bella. A second
settlement meeting was held at RUCO’s offices on December 6, 2011, with the same parties, plus
Staff and WUAA in attendance. The Agreement states that the settlement meetings resulted in a
compromise that reflects the good faith efforts of the parties to settle all issues raised in this case. (/d.
at 1.6) |

148. According to the Agreement, the terms and conditions “will serve the public interest
by providing a just and reasonable resolution of the issues” presented in this case, and will also serve
the public interest “by allowing all parties to obtain greater certainty and avbid the expense, delay and
risk associated with continued protracted litigation.” (/d. at 1.7.)

Revenue Reguirement Terms

149. For purposes of resolving this case, the Settlement provides that adjusted test year
revenues are: $24,197,216 for the Agua Fria Water District; $4,904,592 for the Mohave Water
District; and $1,271,706 for the Havasu Water District. (/d. at 2.1(a).)

150. The Settlement provides that Arizona-American would be authorized to collect total
annual revenue increases of $14,034,551 for Agua Fria, $1,812,486 for Mohave, and $609,838 for
Havasu. The proposed increases under the Settlement Agreement would result in total revenue
requirements of $38,231,767, $6,717,078, and $1,881,544 for the Company’s Agua Fria, Mohave,
and Havasu water districts, respectively. (/d. at 2.1(b).)

152. With respect to the rate bases for Agua Fria, Mohave, and Havasu, the parties agreed
that the OCRBs and FVRBs are $137,424,547, $11,418,252, and $3,578,982, respectively. (/d. at

2.1(c).)

18 DECISION NO.




HOWN

O o0 3 &N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

153. The Settlement provides that total adjusted test year operating expenses should be
$22,889,953 for the Agua Fria Water District, $5,179,767 for the Mohave Water District and
$1,383,523 for the Havasu Water District. Under the proposed rates, the parties agreed that total
operating expenses would $28,474,624, $5,906,383, and $1,627,436 for Agua Fria, Mohave, and
Havasu, respectively. (/d. at 2.1(d).)

154. The Agreement states that the revenue requirements for the three districts should be
based on Staff’s recommended depreciation rates. (/d. at 2.1(¢).)

155. The Settlement Agreement also provides that an overall rate of return equal to 7.1
percent is fair and reasonable in this case, based on a capital structure of 41.27 percent equity and
58.73 percent debt (11.35 percent short-term and 47.38 percent long-term). The parties agreed that
the cost of short-term debt would be 0.41 percent; long-term debt would be 5.66 percent; and the
return on equity would be 10.6 percent. (/d. at 2.1(f).) “

156. ‘Based on the parties’ agreed upon return on rate base and recoverable operating
expenses, Arizona-American would have total operating income of $9,757,143, $810,696, and
$254,108 for the Agua Fria, Mohave, and Havasu Water Districts, respectively. (/d. at 2.1(g).)

157. The revenue requirements set forth in the Settlement Agreement would result in a rate
increase of 58.0 percent for Agua Fria, a 36.95 percent increase for Mohave, and 47.95 percent for
Havasu. However, the Agua Fria increase would be phased in. (/d. at 2.1(h).)

158. The parties agree that the revenue requirements provided for by the Settlement
Agreement are just and reasonable, and would result in Arizona-American recovering its reasonable
operating expenses and a just and reasonable return on its FVRB. The Agreement requires the
Company to implement a low income program/tariff in the form attached to the Settlement. (/d. at
2.1(1) and (§).)

159. The Settlement Agreement further provides that the new rates would take effect on
July 1, 2012. (/d. at 2.3.)

Agua Fria Water District — Additional Terms and Conditions

160. The Settlement provides that the $137,424,547 FVRB for Agua Fria includes the total

cost of the White Tanks treatment plant, and the related deferral, at a total cost of $78,926,399.

19 DECISION NO.




Ne T e R o

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Under the Agreement, the total amount of the White Tanks operation and maintenance (“O&M”)
deferral is $2,942,870, to be amortized over three years. (Id. at 3.1(a).) The parties agree that, for the
purposes of settlement only, the White Tanks plant was a reasonable and prudent investment by
Arizona-American, and is used and useful in serving Agua Fria ratepayers. (/d. at 3.1(b).)

161. With respect to the Agua Fria Water District only, the rate increase agreed to by the

parties would be phased-in over three years, in 12-month increments, as follows:

Rate Period Percentage Increase Rev. Increase®
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 39% $9,437,026
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 9.5% $11,735,788
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015° 9.5% $14,034,551

162. As described in the Settlement Agreement, Arizona-American and its successor,
EPCOR, agree to forego any lost revenue, and carrying charges on such lost revenue, during the term
of the agreed rate phase-in. Given the total stipulated revenue increase of $14,034,551, the parties
agree that lost revenue in the first phase-in period would be $4,597,525, and lost revenue in the
second phase-in period would be $2,298,763. (/d. at 3.2.)

163. Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement, Arizona-American agrees to credit customers
with the revenue requirement equivalent of non-refundable hook-up fees (“HUFs”) actually collected
under Part B of its White Tanks HUF tariff. The HUF credit would begin in the second year of the
phase-in and would continue each year until new rates are approved. The amount of the credit would
be based on the prior 12 months of actual non-refundable payments, and would be shown as a special
line item on customer bills. The Settlement provides that the formula for the credit was to be
determined by the Company and Staff.!®  Arizona-American agreed that, for new developer
agreements in the White Tanks service area, the Company will encourage payment of HUFs over the

development of wells in order to maximize the level of HUFs collected. (/d. at 3.3(a).)

¥ The listed revenue increases are cumulative, such that the total increase provided for in the Settlement Agreement
($14,034,551) will begin to be collected in the third year of the phase-in (i.e., July 1, 2014).

? The rates established for the third phase would remain in effect until new rates are set in a subsequent rate proceeding.

1% At the hearing, the parties agreed to develop an acceptable formula for calculating the credit and submit the results
within 60 days of the close of the hearing. (Tr. 287.) On February 8, 2012, Arizona-American filed a Settlement
Agreement Addenda setting forth the details of how the revenue credits for the White Tanks HUFs, as well as for White
Tanks non-firm treatment sales, would be calculated.

20 DECISION NO.




W N

~ N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

164.  Arizona-American also agreed to credit customers for sales of non-firm treatment
services, if any, based on incremental revenues from sales minus expenses in excess of amounts in
rates, as set forth in the Settlement. The non-firm treatment credits would commence in the second
year of the phase-in, based on 18 months of available sales data. In the third year of the phase-in, and
for each subsequent year until new rates are approved, the credit would be based on sales of non-firm |
treatment services accrued in the prior 12 months using the same formula. The Settlement
Agreement indicates that the purpose of this section is to provide customers in the Agua Fria Water
District with a credit from the sales of treatment services using the existing White Tanks treatment
plant. (Zd. at 3.3(b).)

165. With respect to Agua Fria, the Agreement requires Arizona-American to use a test
year in its next rate filing that includes at least six months of actual experience under the final phase
of rates, as described in Section 3.2 of the Settlement. (/d. at 3.3(c).)

166. The final term specific to the Agua Fria Water District would set the non-potable
irrigation rate for the Corte Bella Golf Club at $0.92 per 1,000 gallons. (Id. at 3.4.)

Mohave and Havasu Water Districts — Additional Terms and Conditions

167. The Settlement Agreement provides that with respect to Mohave and Havasu,
Arizona-American and Staff agree that despite the Company’s efforts since its last rate case to reduce
non-revenue water (i.e., non-account water), the levels of non-revenue water in certain areas of the
Mohave and Havasu Water Districts remain above desired levels. (/d. at 4.1(a).)

168. To address non-revenue water in Mohave and Havasu, the Company agrees to develop
five-year plans to determine the most cost-effective approach to reducing water losses, based on leak
survey and system analysis conducted by Arizona-American. The Settlement requires the Company
to file the water loss plans by March 1, 2013, to be approved by Staff. (/d. at 4.1(b).)

169. The Settlement Agreement states that the revenue requirements and rates for Mohave
and Havasu reflect the adoption of Staff’s recommendation set forth in its Exhibit GWB-13 regarding

non-revenue water. (/d. at 4.1(c).)

21 DECISION NO.




O 00 0 N B W N e

ST S T T N T N T N T N T N S N S e N T o e
0 I O W Bl O WON = O O 0NN oYy R WY O

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

170. The Settlement indicates that due to Arizona-American’s efforts since the rate case
was filed, as well as the Company’s commitment to address non-revenue water losses, Staff’s original
recommendation to suspend implementation of new rates is unnecessary. (/d. at 4.1(d).)

171. The final provision specific to Mohave and Havasu, reflects that Arizona-American
agreed to withdraw its proposal for an infrastructure system replacement surcharge for those districts.
(Id. at4.2))

Miscellaneous Terms

172. The parties agree that the Settlément Agreement represents their “mutual desire to
compromise and settle all disputed issues in the Rate Case in a manner consistent with the public
interest” and that “[n]one of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be
referred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent....” (/d. at 6.1(d).)

173  The parties further state that this case “presents a unique set of circumstances and has
attracted the interest of a large number of ratepayers and residents” and “[t]o achieve consensus for
settlement, certain participants are accepting positions that, in any other circumstance, they might be
unwilling to accept.” (Id. at 6.1(e).) According to the Agreement, the parties agree that “as a whole,
with its various provisions for settling unique issues presented by this case, [the Seftlement] is
consistent with their long-term interests and the broader public interest.” (Id.) |

174.  The parties agree that if the Commission does not issue an order adopting “all material
terms...or modifies or adds material terms...ahy or all of the Parties may withdraw from this
Agreement, and such Party or Parties may pursue their respective remedies at law without prejudice.”
(Id. at5.2.) |

175. The Settlement Agreement further provides that: the effective date for the rate increase
will be July 1, 2012, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission; the parties are required to defend
the terms of the Agreement in all proceedings before the Commission, including an obligation to

elicit support from the parties’ constituents; and to waive all rights to appeal a Commission decision,

provided that the Commission adopts the material terms of the Agreement. (Id. at 5.1.)

22 DECISION NO.




[V T . R \V )

e 0 NN &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Testimony in Support of Settlement Agreement

176. All parties that had previously filed litigation testimony prior to settlement were
directed to submit testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement upon execution of the
Agreement. As indicated above, testimony supporting adoption of the Settlement was filed on
December 15, 2011, by Arizona-American, Staff, RUCO, SCGCA and the Intervenor Class, Verrado,
DMB, EPCOR, the City, WUAA, Cross River, and Corte Bella.

177. On b_ehalf of Arizona-American, Mr. Townsley testified that the Settlement
Agreement represented the product of “candid discussions” among the parties and the talks “produced
a well-balanced and fair result that illustrates a willingness of the parties to find common ground and
to reach a compromise position that provides benefits for all parties.” (Ex. A-15, at 2.) Mr. Townsley
described a number of customer benefits of the Settlement Agreement, including: a reduction from
the total requested revenue increase of $20.8 million, to $16.4 million at full implementation; a three-
year phase-in of rates for the Agua Fria Water District, With no recovery of foregone revenue or
carrying costs by the Company; the potential for future cﬁstomér rate reductions due to amounts
received for White Tanks HUFs and non-firm water treatment sales; furtherance of groundwater
sustainability through use of the White Tanks plant’s treatment of surface water; a reduction in the
Company’s requested 11.5 percent cost of equity, to 10.6 percent; an effective postponement of any
additional rate increases for Agua Fria until 2016; a requirement that Arizona-American develop non-
revenue water loss plans for Mohave and Havasu; and inclusion of a low-income tariff for all three of
the districts. (Id. at 5-6.) Mr. Townsley indicated that the Company was willing to accept the various
terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement, including a reduced revenue requirement, to:
avoid the expense and uncertainty of protracted litigation; be responsive to customer concerns about
rate shock; and assure inciusion in rate base of the Company’s investment in the White Tanks plant.
(Id. at 6.)

178. RUCO?’s Director, Jodi Jerich, also testified in support of the Settlement Agreement,
stating that all participants had an opportunity to meaningfully participate in the settlement
discussions and that the negotiations “produced a well-balanced and fair result that illustrates a

willingness of the parties to find common ground, and to reach a compromise position that provides

23 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

benefits for both the ratepayers and [the Company].” (Ex. R-15, at 2.) Ms. Jerich described RUCO’s
efforts to find a middle ground “to resolve-the heated emotions that the Company’s rate case filing
has generated in the Agua Fria community.” (Jd. at 3.) She indicated that the litigation positions of
the parties evidenced a broad divide between the Company and intervenors, but the compromise
achieved by the Settlement provides significant ratepayer benefits including, but not limited to: a
reduction in the requested revenue increase for Agua Fria; a three-year phase-in for Agua Fria,
including a waiver of the Company’s ability to recover foregone revenues and carrying costs; a three-
year stay out for seeking subsequent increases for Agua Fria; and customer credits for White Tanks
HUFs and non-firm treatment sales at the White Tanks plant. (/d. at 8-9.) Ms. Jerich indicated that,
given the totality of the terms, adoption of the Settlement Agreement would provide a measure of rate
stability and certainty for families and businesses in the Agua Fria Water District. (/d. at 11-12.) Ms.
Jerich testified that given the level of discord in the Agua Fria District, a settlement of contested
issues that ameliorates hard feelings “4s worthy of serious consideration.” (Id. at 6.) She concluded
that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it “resolves the divisive issues in a
manner that is both fair and reasonable to the Company and to its ratepayers.” (/d.)

179. Staff’s Utilities Director, Steve Olea, reiterated that the settlement process was “open,
transparent and inclusive” and all parties were given an opportunity to participate. (Ex. S-13, at 4-6.)
He indicated that, in Staff’s opinion, the Settlement “is fair, balanced, and in the public interest.” (/d.
at 8.) Mr. Olea described the rate case, particularly for the Agua Fria District, as “highly contentious”
and stated that the various terms of the Agreement provide benefits to both the Company and
ratepayers. (Id. at 8-10.) He stated that the Agreement benefits Arizona-American by allowing the
entirety of the White Tanks plant in rate base, and allowing adequate revenues for the Company to
provide reliable and safe service and ensure its financial health. (/d. at 11.) Mr. Olea testified that
there are a number of other benefits associated with the Settlement, including: groundwater
preservation from operation of the White Tanks plant; development of water loss reduction plans for
the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts; rate designs that encourage efficient use of water;
withdrawal by the Company of the proposed infrastructure system replacement surcharge; adoption

of Staff’s recommended depreciation rate methodology; and a stay out of subsequent rate filings for

24 DECISION NO.




O 0 N Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
| 19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Agua Fria until at least 2015. (Id. at 8-10.) Mr. Olea concluded that nothing in the Agreement
deviates from existing Commission policies, and Staff believes the Settlement should be approved by
the Commission as proposed because it is “fair, balanced, and in the public interest.” (Id. at 11-12.)

180. The Intervenor Class presented the testimony of SCGCA’s Executive Director, Mitzi
Mills, in support of the Settlement Agreement. Ms. Mills indicated that SCGCA supports the
Settlement because, “in its business judgment, [it] concluded that the Settlement is in its best
interest.” (SCGCA Ex. 9, at 9.) At the hearing, Ms. Mills testified that she is “very supportive of the
agreement” and very comfortable testifying in support of the Settlement. (Tr. 271-72.) She agreed
that the Settlement is in the public interest and recommends that it be approved by the Commission.
(Id. at 272.)

181.  On behalf of Verrado, Melinda Gulick testified that the Settlement Agreement should
be adopted by the Commission as proposed because it represents a “global settlement” of the issues
raised by the various parties in the case. (Verrado Ex. 4, at 8.) Ms. Gulick stated that certain key
terms of the Agreement were critical to Verrado’s vsupport, including a lower overall rate increase
than that proposed by the Company; the three-year .rate phase-in; credits for White Tanks HUFs and
treatment service sales; and the three-year stay out provision. (/d. at 6-8.)

182. DMB witness David Nilsen also requests that the Commission approve the terms of
the Settlement Agreement “as a reasonable resolution of disputed matters.” (DMB Ex. 2, at 6.) Mr.
Nilsen expressed support for the reasons identified by Ms. Gulick, and indicated that DMB believes it
is important for Arizona-American to continue to collect HUFs for the White Tanks plant and provide
corresponding revenue credits to customers on a regular basis. (Id. at 5-6.)

183. Corte Bella witness Gordon Petrie indicated that Corte Bella supports the Settlement
Agreement’s adoption of the agreed rate of $0.92 per 1,000 gallons for non-potable irrigation water.
Mr. Petrie stated that the wells used to serve Corte Bella were contributed to Arizona-American for
purposes of serving the golf course; no distribution system was built by the Company to serve Corte
Bella; the Company has a separate contractual obligation to serve Corte Bélla; and the course must
use “recovered” water rather than groundwater. (Corte Bella Ex. 2, at 2.) He also described the

circumstances that resulted in Corte Bella currently paying a rate of $1.24 per 1,000 gallons, after

25 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

having paid a rate of $0.62 per 1,000 gallons for many years. Mr. Petrie testified that Corte Bella
originally sought a rate of $0.77 per gallons in this case, but that the negotiated rate of $0.92 per
1,000 gallons represents “a fair compromise” on the issue of Corte Bella’s rate. (Id. at 3-4.)

184. EPCOR submitted the testimony of James McKee in support of the Settlement
Agreement’s adoption.! Mr. McKee stated that the Agreement represents a balance of benefits to all
parties by eliminating the time and effort of a contentious rate proceeding; providing a reduction to
the requested rate increase, as well as a phase-in for the Agua Fria rates; allowing the Company to put
the White Tanks plant investment into rate base; and the requirement that water loss reduction plans
be developed for Mohave and Havasu. (EPCOR Ex. 1, at 4-5.) Mr. McKee testified that the
Settlement “represents the best possible result under very difficult circumstances” and he therefore
urged the Commission to approve the negotiated Settlement of the parties. (/d. at 5.)

185. Although WUAA did not present a witness in the proceeding, it is a signatory to the
Agreement. At the hearing, WUAA'’s counsel, Greg Patterson, stated that the Settlement resolved
WUAA’s four major issues to its satisfaction and indicated that the Settlement Agreement is well-
balanced. (Tr. 232.)

186. The other signatory parties that did not present a witness, but are supportive of the
Settlement Agreement, are the City of Surprise and the Cross River Homeowners Association.
Counsel for Cross River, Garry Hays, stated that Cross River is supportive of the Agreement and that
it is “a good deal for everybody.” (/d. at 286.) The City’s counsel, James Gruber, indicated that the
Settlement represents “a fair settlement and good compromise” and stated that the Agreement “is in
the interest of the residents of the City of Surprise.” (/d. at 287.) He added that “[t}he City of
Surprise City Council unanimously voted to enter into this settlement, and we do support the
agreement.” (Id.)

Analysis and Conclusion Regarding Settlement Agreement

187. As described in the litigation testimony filed in this proceeding on behalf of a number

of intervenors, as well as through the hundreds of public comments received, both written and verbal,

! On February 27, 2012, a letter dated February 6, 2012, from EPCOR’s President, Joe Gysel, was docketed stating that
EPCOR had completed its acquisition of Arizona-American and New Mexico-American Water, as of that date (February
6,2012).

26 DECISION NO.




N Y L R W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

this case involved several highly contentious issues related to the appropriate ratemaking treatment to
be accorded to the White Tanks treatment plant constructed by Arizona-American for its Agua Fria
Water District. We are cognizant of the deep divide that existed in the Agua Fria community with
respect to the White Tanks plant, and we appreciate in particular RUCO’s efforts to initiate
discussions that led to the compromises represented in the Settlement. Despite significant differences
in the positions initially taken by the Company, Staff, RUCO, and other intervenors regarding the
White Tanks plant, by all accounts the parties engaged in open and inclusive settlement discussions
that ultimately resulted in a full settlement of all issues raised by all active parties in the case.'?

188. As recognized in the Settlement Agreement (e.g., Section 5.1), the Commission is not
bound by the terms of the Settlement and, in fact, must independently consider and evaluate the terms
of such agreements to ensure they are in the public interest. However, as suggested by Ms. Jerich,
given the level of discord that existed between the parties, the achievement of a settlement by all
parties of all issues is worthy of serious consideration. (Ex.R-15, at 5-6.)

189. Based on our consideration of the entirety of the record in this proceeding, including
the lengthy procedural history of the case recounted above; the contentiousness that existed between
the parties; the level of compromise exhibited by the parties through negotiations; and the benefits
that will be derived by the Company and customers; we find that the Settlement Agreement 1s in the
public interest and should be adopted in its entirety.

190. The reasons for finding that the Settlement satisfies the public interest are numerous,
and have been recounted above in describing the testimony of various witnesses in support of the
Agreement. For example, the Settlement reduces the Company’s requested total revenue increase for
the three districts from $20.8 million to $16.4 million, at full implementation; imposes a three-year
phase-in of rates for Agua Fria, with no recovery of foregone revenue or carrying costs by the
Company; allows for potential future customer rate reductions for White Tanks HUFs and sales of

non-firm water treatment sales at the White Tanks plant; reduces the Company’s requested 11.5

percent cost of equity to 10.6 percent; effectively postpones subsequent rate increases for the Agua

12 As stated above, there are eight residential customer intervenors that were notified of the settlement meetings but did
not attend those discussions, and did not participate at the prehearing conference or the hearings through presentation of
testimony or cross-examination. (Ex. S-13, at5.)

27 : DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

Fria Water District until 2016, through a three-year stay out provision; requires the Company to
develop non-revenue water loss plans for the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts; and includes a
low-income tariff for all three of the districts involved in this case. Adoption of the Settlement
Agreement also avoids the expense and uncertainty of protracted litigation for the parties, as well as
the Commission and its Staff, is responsive to customer concerns about rate shock through
implementation of the phase-in of Agua Fria rates; and provides for inclusion in rate base of the
Company’s investment in the White Tanks plant, and allows adequate revenues for the Company to
provide reliable and safe service. '-

191. As described in Mr. Olea’s testimony, there are other less tangible benefits associated
with the Settlement, including furtherance of groundwater preservation and sustainability through
operation of the White Tanks plant; imposition of rate designs that encourage efficient use of water;
adoption of Staff’s recommended depreciation rate methodology; and the Company’s withdrawal of
the proposed infrastructure system replacement surcharge which, as Mr. Olea suggested, is a device
that has not heretofore been adopted by the Commission and represented a deviation from existing
Commission policy. Ms. Jerich also pointed out that adoption of the Settlement Agreement will
provide a measure of rate stability and certainty for families and businesses in the Agua Fria Water
District because rates are known for at least the next three years.

192. In finding that the Settlement satisfies the public interest, we considered that the
interests of customers were well represented in this proceeding through the effofts of RUCO, as well
as the various homeowners associations represented by SCGCA and others. The ability of the parties
to craft an Agreement that satisfies the interests of not only the Company, but a number of diverse
customer groups, including more than 20 separate homeowners and community associations; the
statewide residential consumer advocate; and the City of Surprise, in which many of the Agua Fria
customers reside, is an indication of the level of compromise that was achieved through negotiations.

193. Based on the totality of circumstances presented in this case, we find that the
Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable, and satisfies the public interest. The Settlement

Agreement, including the Addenda filed on February 8, 2012, are therefore approved in their entirety.

28 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

194. In accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we find, for purposes of
setting rates for the Agua Fria Water District in this case: Arizona-American’s adjusted test year
revenues are $24,197,216; adjusted test year operating expenses are $22,889,953; and OCRB and
FVRB are $137,424,547. We also find, for purposes of setting rates for Arizona;American’s Agua
Fria Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $14,034,551; a return on common equity of
10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and reasonable and in the public
interest.

195.  We find, for purposes of setting rates for the Mohave Water District in this case:
Arizona American’s adjusted test year revenues are $4,904,592; adjusted test year operating expenses
are $5,179,767; and OCRB and FVRB are $11,418,252. We also find, for purposes of setting rates
for Arizona-American’s Mohave Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $1,812,486; a
return on common equity of 10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and
reasonable and in the public interest.

196. We find, for purposes of setting rates for the Havasu Water District in this case:
Arizona American’s adjusted test year revenues are $1,271,706; adjusted test year operating expenses
are $1,383,523; and OCRB and FVRB are $3,578,982. We also find, for purposes of setting rates for
Arizona-American’s Havasu Water District in this case, that a revenue increase of $609,838; a return
on common equity of 10.6 percent; and a fair value rate of return of 7.1 percent, are just and
reasonable and in the public interest.

Bill Impact

197. As set forth in the Settlement Agreement, the rate increase for the Agua Fria Water
District is to be phased-in over a three-year period. The rate impact for average usage 5/8-inch x %-
inch meter residential customers for each step of the Agua Fria phase-in, as well as for the Mohave
and Havasu Water Distﬁéts, is set forth below.

Agua Fria Step 1 — July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013

198. In accordance with the Settlement’s three-step phase-in of rates, for the first year that

rates are in effect a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer, with average usage of 7,363

29 DECISION NO.




O 00 a3 N M

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

gallons per month, would experience an increase of $12.98 per month, from the current $30.32 to

$43.30 (42.81 percent).
Agua Fria Step 2 — July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014

199. In the second year of the phase-in, a 5/8-inch x %:-inch meter residential water
customer, with average usage of 7,363 gallons per month, would experience an additional monthly
increase of $3.09, from the Phase 1 rate of $43.30 to $46.39 (7.14 percent over Phase 1).

Acgua Fria Step 3 — July 1. 2014 to June 30, 2015 (and until new rates are established)

200. In the third year of the phase-in, a 5/8-inch x ¥%-inch meter residential water customer,
with average usage of 7,363 gallons per month, would experience an additional monthly increase of
$3.10, from the Phase 2 rate of $46.39 to $49.49 (6.68 percent over Phase 2).

Mohave Water District

201. In the Mohave Water District, a 5/8-inch x ¥%-inch meter residential water customer,
with average usage of 7,251 gallons per month, would experience an increase of $4.56 per month,
from the current $16.91 to $21.46 (26.95 percent).

Havasu Water District

202. In the Havasu Water District, a 5/8-inch x %-inch meter residential water customer,
with average usage of 8,334 gallons per month, would experience an increase of $15.54 per month,
from the current $45.95 to $61.49 (33.81 percent).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Arizona-American and its successor inv interest, EPCOR, are public service
corporations within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250, 40-
251, and 40-367.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Arizona-American and its successor in interest,

EPCOR, and the subject matter of the application.

3. Notice of the application was provided in accordance with the law.

4. Adoption of the Settlement Agreement, as discussed herein, is in the public interest.

5. The rates, charges, and conditions of service established herein are just and
reasonable.

30 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement filed December 15, 2011, as
supplemented by the Settlement Agreement Addenda filed February 8, 2012, and attached to this
Decision as Attachxﬁents A and B, respectively, are hereby approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA),
Inc., is hereby directed to file with the Commission, on or before June 29, 2012, revised schedules of
rates and charges consisfent with Attachments A and B, and the findings herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges shall be effective
for all service rendered on and after July 1, 2012.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA),
Inc., shall notify its affected customers of the revised schedules of rates and charges authorized herein
by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing, and by posting on its website, in a form
acceptable to the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA),
Inc., shall implement and comply with the terms of the Settlement Agreement and Settlement
Agreement Addenda as discussed herein, including filing all reports, studies, and plans as set forth in
the Settlement Agreement and herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA),
Inc., shall file with Docket Control, by March 1, 2013, as a compliance item in this docket, for Staff’s
review and approval, five-year plans to determine the most cost-effective approach to address non-

revenue water in the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, based on leak survey and system analysis.

31 DECISION NO.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO.W-01303A-10-0448

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company/ EPCOR Water (USA),
Inc.’s next general rate application for the Agua Fria Water District shall use a test year including at
least six months of actual experience with the final phase of rates approved herein. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

CHAIRMAN ' COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the

Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this day of 2012.

ERNEST G. JOHNSON
EXCUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

32 DECISION NO.




w R W N

~N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR:

DOCKET NO.:

Thomas H. Campbell

Michael T. Hallam

LEWIS AND ROCA LLP

40 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneys for Arizona-American Water Co.

Michelle Wood

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007 :

Greg Patterson, Director

WATER UTILITY ASSOCIATION
OF ARIZONA

916 West Adams, Suite 3

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Joan S. Burke

LAW OFFICE OF JOAN S. BURKE
1650 North First Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85003

Attorney for Corte Bella

Kenneth Hewitt
18729 North Palermo Court
Surprise, AZ 85387

Curtis S. Ekmark

EKMARK & EKMARK, L.L.C.

6720 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 261
Scottsdale, AZ 85253

Attorneys for SCGCA

Michele L. Van Quathem

RYLEY CARLOCK & APPLEWHITE, P.A.

One North Central Avenue Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417
Attorneys for Verrado and DMB

Peggy H. Rahkola

THE ARIZONA TRADITIONS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCATION
17221 N. Citrus

Surprise, AZ 85374

Jim Weihman

THE HAPPY TRAILS
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
17200 W. Bell Road

Surprise, AZ 85374

Nicholas Mascia

THE SURPRISE FARMS III
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
1600 W. Broadway Rd., Suite 200
Tempe, AZ 85282

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

AGUA FRIA WATER DISTRICT, HAVASU WATER

DISTRICT AND MOHAVE WATER DISTRICT.

W-01303A-10-0448

33

Peter and Rochanee Corpus
8425 N. 181" Drive
Waddell, AZ 85355

William B. Lipscomb
KINGSWOOD PARKE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
14976 W. Bottletree Ave
Surprise, AZ 85374

Kevin Chiariello

GREER RANCH SOUTH HOA
16074 W. Christy

Surprise, AZ 85379

Frederick G. Botha

Mary L. Botha

23024 N. Giovota Drive
Sun City West, AZ 85375

Michael D. Bailey, City Attorney
CITY OF SURPRISE

16000 N. Civic Center Plaza
Surprise, AZ 85374

Mike Albertson
6634 N. 176" Ave.
Waddell, AZ 85355

Brian O’Neal
21373 W. Brittle Bush Lane
Buckeye, AZ 85396

Craig and Nancy Plummer
17174 W. Saguaro Lane
Surprise, AZ 85388

William and Erin Parr
18044 W. Georgia Ct.
Litchfield Park, AZ 85034

Sharon Wolcott
20117 N Painted Cove Lane
Surprise, AZ 85387

Owen Dejanovich
CLEARWATER FARMS THREE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 72

Waddell, AZ 85355

Thomas and Laurie Decatur

924 Torridon Ct.
Pickerington, OH 43147

DECISION NO.




SN

<3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Jim Oravetz

LEGACY PARC SOUTH HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION

1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200

Tempe, AZ 85282

Stan Mucha

THE SUN VILLAGE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
17300 N Sun Village Pkwy
Surprise, AZ 85374

Jan Garcia

SYCAMORE ESTATES PARCEL 13
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200
Tempe, AZ 85282

Garry D. Hays

THE LAW OFFICES OF GARRY D. HAYS, PC
1702 E. Highland Ave., Ste. 204

Phoenix, AZ 85016

Attorney for Cross River Homeowners Association

Jared Evenson

CROSS RIVER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
1600 W Broadway Rd, Suite 200

Tempe, AZ 85282

Timothy L. Duffy

Cindy J. Duffy

19997 N. Half Moon Drive
Surprise, AZ 85374

Mike Smith

SIERRA MONTANA
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
c/o Rossmar & Graham

15396 N 83 Ave., Bldg. B, Suite 101
Peoria, AZ 85381

Susan Harr

SUMMERFIELD AT LITCHFIELD SUBDIVISION
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

13201 N. 35® Ave., Suite B-3

Phoenix, AZ 85029

Dana Rosenbaum

SURPRISE FARMS COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION, PHASE 1A

P.O. Box 25466

Tempe, AZ 85285-5466

Jerome M. Ellison II

CORTESSA COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 25466

Tempe, AZ 85285-5466

Jeanne Stockard

NORTHWEST RANCH
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
4742 N 24% St, Suite 325

Phoenix, AZ 85016

34

Jay L. Shapiro

Patrick J. Black

FENNEMORE CRAIG

3003 N Central Ave., Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Attorneys for EPCOR Water (USA), Inc.

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Steven M. Olea, Director, Utilities Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

DECISION NO.




o : DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448
ATTACHMENT A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle all issues related to
Arizona Corporation Commission Docket No. W-01303A-10-0448, Arizona-American Water
Company’s application to increase rates. This Agreement is entered into by the following
entities:

List Of Parties
'EPCOR Water USA, Inc. (“EPCOR Water”)
Arizona-American Water Company (“AAWC”)
Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities Division (“Staff”)

Residential Utility Cpnsuxner Office (“RUCO”)

Verrado Community Association, Inc. (“Verrado™)
DMB White Tank, LLC (“DMB”)
City of Surprise (“Surprise™)
Mashie, LLC dba Corte Bella Golf Club (“Corte Bella”)
Cross River Homeowners Association (“CRHA™)
The Water Utility Association of Arizona (“WUAA”)

Sun Clty Grand Community Association (“SCGCA”), on beha]f of itself and the Class of
Homeowners Associations '

! All of these listed entities shall be referred to collectively as “Parties in this Agreement.”

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Terms And Conditions

In consideration of the promises and agreements contained herein, the Parties agree that
the following numbered sections and subsections comprise the Parties’ Agreement.

1. Recitals

1.1  On November 13, 2010, AAWC filed with the Commission an application for rate
increases for its Agua Fria, Havasu, and Mohave water districts (Docket No. W-01303A-
10-0448) (the Docket or “Rate Case”).

12 The following entities filed for and were granted intervention in the proceeding: RUCO
(January 20, 2011); WUAA (March 18, 2011); SCGCA and Corte Bella (April 13, 2011);
Kenneth Hewitt (April 13, 2011);? Verrado and DMB (May 2, 2011); Arizona Traditions
Homeowners Association, Inc. (“ATHA"), The Happy Trails Community Association
(“HTCA”™), The Surprise Farms IIl Community Association (“SF3CA™), Kingswood
Parke Community Association, Inc. (“KPCA™), Greer Ranch South Homeowners
Association (“GRSHA”), Clearwater Farms Unit II Property Owners Association
(“CF2POA”), Surprise Farms Unit II Community Association (“SF2CA”), Clearwater
Farms Three Homeowners Association, Inc. (“CF3HA”), Russell Ranch Homeowners
Association (“RRHA”), Legacy Park South Homeowners Association (“LPSHA”™), Sun
Village Community Association (“SVCA?”), Sycamore Estates Parcel 13 Community
Association (“SEP13CA”), Northwest Ranch Homeowners Association (“NRHA™),
Summerfield at Litchfield Subdivision Homeowners Association (“SLSHA™), Surprise
Farms Community Assoc1atlon Phase 1A (“SF1ACA”), Cortessa Community
Association (“CCA”™),’ Surprise, Cross River Homeowners Association (“CRHA”),
Sierra Montana Homeowners Association (“SMHA™), and Sharon Wolcott (September
19, 2011) ; EPCOR Water (USA), Inc. (“EPCOR Water”), Peter and Rochanee Corpus,
Frederick and Mary Botha, Craig and Nancy Plummer, Thomas and Laurie Decatur,
Timothy and Cindy Duffy, William and Erin Parr, Mike Albertson, and Brian O’Neal
(September 23, 2011). None of the individual interveners appeared at the pre-hearing
scheduling conference or the hearing to cross-examine witnesses or to submit testimony.

1.3  Additionally, Jackrabbit Estates Homeowners Association, Savannah Homeowners
Association, Surprise Farms 5 Community Association, Western Meadows Homeowners -
Association, Inc., The Crystal Springs Estates Homeowners Association, and Ashton
Ranch Homeowners applied for, but were not granted, intervention, as these entities did
not comply with the Commission’s filing requirements.

14 A Procedural Order was issued on January 20, 2011, scheduling an evidentiary hearing
on the rate application to begin on August 17, 2011. In a subsequent Procedural Order,

2 On November 18, 2011, Mr. Hewitt filed a Motion to Withdraw as an Intervener. The request was granted in the
November 22, 2011 Procedural Order.
3 SCGCA was designated class representative for ATHA, HTCA, SF3CA, KPCA, GRSHA, CF2POA, SF2CA,

| CF3HA, RRHA, LPSHA, SVCA, SEP13CA, NRHA, SLSHA, SFIACA, SMHA, and CCA (collectively, the “Class

of Homeowners Associations™).

DECISION NO.




1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

issued on September 23, 2011, the hearing was pbstponed until December 5, 2011. The
hearing in this matter commenced on December 5, 2011, but did not conclude.

The negotiation process undertaken in this matter was open to all Interveners and
provided all Interveners with an equal opportunity to participate along with legal counsel.

On December 2, 2011, a settlement conference was scheduled at the offices of RUCO. In
attendance were representatives of AAWC, EPCOR Water, SCGCA, as representative for
the Class of Homeowners Associations, DMB, Verrado, Surprise, CRHA, RUCO, On
December 6, 2011, a second settlement meeting was held at RUCO with the same parties
in attendance, plus Staff and WUAA. The agreement to compromise reflected in this
Agreement is a result of those meetings and the Parties’ good faith efforts to settle all of
the issues presented in the Rate Case.

The Parties agree and represent their belief that the terms and conditions of this
Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a just and reasonable resolution of
the issues presented by AAWC’s Rate Case. The adoption of this Agreement will further
serve the public interest by allowing all parties to obtain greater certainty and avoid the
expense, delay, and risk associated with continued protracted litigation.

As further reflected in this Agreement, the Parties acknowledge that under Arizona law
the Commission has plenary authority over the determination of fair value and setting of
rates. '

Revenue Requirement — Rate Base, Expenses, Rate of Return - All Districts

2.1 For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties agree

to each of the following settlement terms and conditions:

(a) Rate increases should be based on adjusted test year revenues of $24,197,216,
$4,904,592 and $1,271,706 for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water
Districts, respectively.

(b) AAWC should receive total annual revenue increases of $14,034,551, $1,812,486
and $609,838 for its Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, respectively.
These revenue increases result in total revenue requirements of $38,231,767,
$6,717,078 and $1,881,544 for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water
Districts, respectively.

() The fair value rate bases for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water
Districts should be $137,424,547, $11,418,252 and $3,578,982, respectively. All
Parties agree that fair value rate base shall be equal to original cost less
depreciation.

(d)  The total adjusted test year operating expenses for AAWC’s Agua Fria, Mohave
and Havasu Water Districts should be $22,889,953, $5,179,767 and $1,383,523,
respectively. The total operating expenses at proposed rates for AAWC’s Agua




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts should be $28,474,624, $5,906,383 and
$1,627,436, respectively.

()  The revenue requirements for the Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts
should be based on Staff’s proposed depreciation rates.

(f)  An overall rate of return equal to 7.1 percent is fair and reasonable. This return is
based on a capital structure consisting of 41.27 percent equity and 58.73 percent
debt, of which debt, 11.35 percent is short-term debt and 47.38 percent is long-
term debt. The cost of short term debt is .0.41 percent, and the cost of long term
debt is 5.66 percent. The authorized return on equity is 10.6 percent.

(g) The return on rate base and recovery of operating expenses set forth herein result
in total operating income of $9,757,143, $810,696 and $254,108 for AAWC’s
Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, respectively.

(h) - The revenue requirements agreed to herein result in a 58.00 percent rate increase
for the Agua Fria Water District, a 36.95 percent rate increase for the Mohave
Water District and a 47.95 percent increase for the Havasu Water District. As
further provided in section 3.2 below, rate increases in the Agua Fria Water
District should be phased in. ’

(i)  The rates that result from the increased revenue requirements agreed to herein are
just and reasonable and would result in AAWC recovering its reasonable operating
expenses and a just and reasonable return on its fair value rate base given the
evidence presented to the Commission in this Rate Case and the terms and
conditions of this Agreement. ' '

(i)  The rate design for the Mohave, Havasu and Agﬁa Fria Districts shall include a
low income program/tariff in the form attached as Exhibit A for consideration and
approval by the Commission as required by Decision No. 72630.

2.2 The Settlement Schedules attached hereto as Exhibit D reflect a summary of the H
Schedules for each district in this Rate Case.

2.3 The Parties agree that new rates for the Agua Fria, Mohave and Havasu Water
Districts based on the revenue requirements and other rate making components agreed to herein
shall take effect on July 1, 2012.

3. Additional Terms of Settlement - Agua Fria Water District

3.1  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties agree
to each of the following additional settlement terms and conditions with respect to the Agua Fria
Water District:

(a) The Agua Fria Water District rate base of $137,424,547 includes the total cost of
the White Tanks Plant and the White Tanks Plant related deferral at a total cost of

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

$78,926,399. The total amount of the White Tanks O&M Deferral to be amortized
over three years is $2,942,870.

(b)  For purposes of settlement only, the Parties agree that the White Tanks Plant was a
reasonable and prudent investment and is used and useful in serving ratepayers in
the Agua Fria Water District

32  The Parties further agree that the revenue increases for the Agua Fria District shall be
phased in over three years in twelve-month increments as follows:

Period” Percentage Increase’ Revenue Increase’
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 | 39% $9,437,026

July 1, 2013 to June 30,2014 | 9.5% $11,735,788

July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 * | 9.5% $14,034,551

The Company’ agrees to forgo authorized lost revenue and carrying costs on authorized
lost revenue during the term of the phase-in as set forth above. In the first period, lost
revenue is $4,597,525. In the second period, lost revenue is $2,298,763. In the third
period, lost revenue is $0.

33  Upon approvai of new rates in this rate case, and until new rates are approved in
AAWC’s next rate case for the Agua Fria Water District, AAWC agrees to the following:

(@  To credit customers with the revenue requirement equivalent of non-refundable

hook-up fees actually collected under its existing White Tanks HUF Tariff Part B.

Such credit would commence in Year 2 of the phase-in and continue each

subsequent year until new rates are approved. The amount of the credit shall be

w based on the prior 12 months actual non-refundable payments and be shown as a

: special line item on customer bills. The formula for such credit is set forth in

Exhibit B. While the credit will be determined annually, it will be applied to

customers’ monthly bills. AAWC and Staff agree to work together on a plan of

administration for the timely provision of these credits to customers. The

Company shall file an annual report showing how the credits were calculated and

‘ , the report is subject to the review and approval of the Commission. In support of

‘ ' this provision, with new developer agreements in the WTWTP service area, the

| Company shall encourage payment of hook-up fees over the development of wells
: to maximize the level of hook-up fees collected.

(b) To credit customers with sales of non-firm treatment services, if any, based on
incremental revenues from sales minus expenses in excess of amounts in rates as
described in Exhibit C. Such credits will commence in Year 2 of the phase-in
period based on 18 months available sales data for non-firm treatment services

¢ This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1, 2012 and will be adjusted accordingly.
5 . . .
The adjusted test year revenues are the denominator for all three periods.
6 Total annual revenue increase to date as set forth in the schedules,
7 Any reference to AAWC or the Company which creates a binding obligation shall also be a binding obligation on
any of its successors, assigns or subsequent owners, or shareholders.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

based revenues. In Year 3 of the phase-in and each subsequent year until new
rates are approved, the credit will be based on sales of non-firm treatment services
accruing in the prior 12 months using the same formula. The purpose of this
section is to provide AF customers with a credit from the sales of treatment
services using the existing WTWTP. While the credit will be determined
annually, it will be applied to customers’ monthly bills. This credit will also be
shown separately with the HUF-related credit. AAWC and Staff agree to work
together on a plan of administration for these credits. The Company shall file an
annual rcport showing how the credits were calculated and the report is subject to
the review and approval of the Commission.

(c) " That AAWC’s next rate case filing shall use a test year including at least six
months of actual experience with the final phase of rates contemplated in section

3.2 above.

3.4  The non-potable irrigation rate for the Corte Bella Golf Club shall be $.92 per
1000 gallons.

4, Additional Terms of Settlement — Mohave and Havasu Water District

4.1  Regarding non-revenue water in the Mohave and Havasu Water Districts, this
Agreement reflects the concurrence of AAWC and Staff as follows:

(@)  Despite AAWC’s reasonable efforts since the last rate case to reduce non-revenue
water for these districts, the levels of non-revenue water in certain systems in the
two districts remains above the desired levels.

(b)  Rather than concede that further reduction is not possible and/or economically
viable, AAWC agrees to develop five-year plans for reducing non-revenue water
in both the Mohave Water District and Havasu Water District. The plans shall be
based on leak survey and system analysis performed by AAWC to determine the
most cost effective approach to reducing water loss. Such plans should be
approved by Comm1ss1on Staff and filed by A.AWC in this docket by March 1,

2013.

(¢)  The revenue requirements and rates for the Mohave and Havasu water districts
reflect adoption of Staff’s adjustment GWB-13 relating to non-revenue water,

(d  AAWC’s efforts since this Rate Case was filed, coupled with its commitment to
continue to address non-revenue water, renders Staff’s recommended suspension
of new rates unnecessary in this Docket.

42  Regarding the Company’s request for an infrastructure system replacement
surcharge, the Company agreed to withdraw that request in this Rate Case. .

DECISION NO.

] !



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 -

5. Commission Approval

5.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the determination of AAWC’s fair value

rate base and establishment of just and reasonable rates thereon, requires Commission approval,

and that the Commission will independently consider and evaluate the terms of this Agreement.
With respect to approval of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

()  The Parties have already jointly submitted the LOI in the Docket and agreed to
next submit the Agreement to the Commission immediately following execution,
followed by supporting testimony from each of the Parties previously submitting
testimony in the Docket, if required by the Administrative Law Judge.

(b)  To support and defend the Agreement by filing the testimony as required by the
Administrative Law Judge, appearing at any and all hearings, open meetings or
other proceedings in the Docket related to the Agreement, and taking any and all
other steps reasonably necessary to obtain Commission adoption of the material
terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, eliciting support from its
constituents.

(© To waive all rights to appeal a Commission decision providing the Commission
adopts the material terms of this Agreement.

(d) A final, non-appealable Commission order adopting the material terms of this
Agreement shall constitute Comm1ssmn approval of the Agreement for purposes
of the Agreement.

(¢)  Consistent with any order of the Commission, but not less than fifteen days after
the Commission issues an order in this matter, AAWC shall file compliance
tariffs for Staff review and approval. Such compliance tariffs, however, will
become effective upon the effective date of the rate increase stated in the
Commission’s Order, which the Parties agree will be July 1, 2012 unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission.

5.2  The Parties further agree that in the event the Commission fails to issue an order
adopting all material terms of this Agreement or modifies or adds material terms to this
Agreement, any or all of the Parties may withdraw from this Agreement, and such Party or
Parties may pursue their respectlve remedies at law without prejudice. For the purposes of this
Agreement, whether a term is material shall be left to the reasonable discretion of the Party
choosing to withdraw from the Agreement. If a Party withdraws from the Agreement pursuant to
this paragraph and files an application for rehearing, the other Parties shall support the
application for rehearing by filing a document to that effect with the Commission (unless a party
does not reside or does not represent constituents that reside within the district to which the
rehearing relates, in which case such party shall not be required to support the application for

rehearing).

5.3  The Parties agree that this Agreement will not have any binding force or effect
until its material terms are adopted as an order of the Commission. This provision shall not

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

relieve the Parties of their obligations pursuant to this Sections 5 and 6 of this Agreement and the
Letter of Intent.

- 6. Miscellaneous Provisions

6.1  With respect to the Parties’ Agreement as set forth herein, the Parties further
~ agree to the following general terms and conditions of their agreement to settle their disputed

claims in the rate case:

(a) That each person whose signature appears below is fully authorized and
empowered to execute this Agreement.

(b)  That each Party is represented by competent legal counsel and that they
understand all of the terms of this Agreement, that it has had an opportunity to
participate in the drafting of this Agreement and fully review this Agreement with
its counsel before signing, and that it executes this Agreement with full
knowledge of the terms of the Agreement.

(¢)  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an admission by any of the

Parties that any of the positions taken by any Party in this proceeding is

- unreasonable or unlawful. In addition, acceptance of this Agreement by any of

the Parties is without prejudice to any position taken by any party in these
proceedings.

(d)  This Agreement represents the Parties’ mutual desire to compromise and settle in
good faith all disputed issues in the Rate Case in a manner consistent with the
public interest. The terms and provisions of this Agreement apply solely to and
are binding only in the context of the circumstances and those purposes. None of
the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be referred to,
cited, or relied upon as precedent in any proceeding before the Commission, any
other regulatory agency, or any court for any purpose except in furtherance of this

Agreement.

(¢)  The Parties agree that this Rate Case presents a unique set of circumstances and
has attracted the interest of a large number of ratepayers and residents. To
achieve consensus for settlement, certain participants are accepting positions that,
in any other circumstances, they might be unwilling to accept. They are doing so
because the Agreement, as a whole, with its various provisions for settling the
unique issues presented by this case, is consistent with their long-term interests
and the broader public interest. The Parties do not intend that their acceptance of
a specific provision of this Agreement be considered as precedent for acceptance
of that element in any other context.

® All negotiations relating to this Agreement are privileged and confidential. No
Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as expressly stated
in this Agreement. The Parties expressly agree that evidence of conduct or
statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement shall not be offered

J

| DECISION NO. ‘



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 '

and are not admissible before this Commission, any other regulatory agency, or
any court.

()  Each of the terms and conditions of the Agreement is in consideration and support
of all other terms. Accordingly, the terms are not severable except upon express
consent of the Parties.

(h)  The City is subject to the provisions of A.R.S. § 38-511 and the City represents
that, to the best of its knowledge, no such conflict exists.

1) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. This Agreement also may be
executed electronically or by facsimile.

Executed this 15th day of December, 2011.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Its: Preq Demn T ‘

| DECISION NO.
m



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

ARIZONA CORPORA TION COMMISSION

UTILITIES DIVISION ST.
ay /

Lo For

‘Snﬂ'sumnimofmisAmenm conddonsdvpondlpuu«to thnsdod:etwhnmnotptueswthc
Agreement (because they chose not to perticipate snd/or could not be located for comment) not oppoung
hAgreemmtdthehmnngpmMaﬁingtwhchth&mem be heard.

10

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

EPCOR WATER (USA) INC.

L ut Lt (I T

10

DECISION NO.




12/15/2811 1@: 23

-

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448"

6823644846 RUCO ' PAGE 11/11

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

W Y] S,
xm// :D//ee-,c'fo

12




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

VERRADO COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC,,
an Arizona non-profit corporation

ay MY
Its: '&%[d PA/\K

DMB WHITE TANK, LLC,
an Arizona limited lisbility company

By: DMB Associates, Inc.,
an Arizona corporation, its Manager -

BM

s SVF /g;c; "




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

SUN CITY GRAND COMMUNITY _
ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and the Class of
Homeowners Associations

By: A’ M /( . W
Its: M k)ro_cr sen

era-Presnden-} Sun Cz'-l\-j Grord

14

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

CROSS RIVER HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

Its: Peeszpen 7
|
15
DECISION NO.




1 : DECISION NO.

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

\ m\\.\\&\ ’

15




B ) T DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

CITY OF SURPRISE
B%\M
Its: C-ty.\ N\M-vwv\ )

\

17

' DEC;gIS NNO. N



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

i 42 22 ]

WATER UTILITY ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA

Its: __Director_

18

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit A

GENERAL WATER RATE
(continued)

LOW INCOME PROGRAM TARIFF

Requires the completion of a Low Income Program Application. Restricted to up to the
number of eligible residential participants identified per district below.

Agua Fria District:
Maximum participants: 1,000 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters
Monthly Low Income Credit: $7.50

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers:

$0.08462 per thousand gallons

Havasu:
Maximum parﬁcipants: ' 100 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters
Monthly Low Income Credit: $10.00

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers:

$0.15192 per thousand gallons

Mohave:
Maximum participants: 1,000 residential customers on 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters
Monthly Low Income Credit: $5.00

Increase in last block commodity rate for all residential and commercial customers:

~$6-2899 per thousand gallons
£0.2066

| (Correctrion made af Hearing - Tr. 235)
Terms and Conditions - .

Applicants must swear that he/she has annual income below a threshold of 150% of the
federal low income guidelines as periodically revised. Applicant may not be claimed as a
dependent on another person’s tax return. Applicant must reapply each time moving

19

DECISION NO.




residences. Refusal or failure to provide acceptable documentation of eligibility, upon
request, shall result in removal from the low income program. Repayment of low income
credits by customers may occur for periods of ineligibility previously receiving low
income credits. Annual income means the value of all money and non-cash benefits
available for living expenses, from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable, before
deductions, for all people who live with the applicant.

20

DECISION NO.

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 |




Exhibit B
HUF Formula

21

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

. ‘uoisSNoSHP Auedwo) pue Lels UOISSIILIOD Jayuny JO 10BIGNs au) st 6 'ON aur Jo ubisap ale) ay) ejoN

e

I3NTVA# Jowoisna) sad upasn yuow [
205X \ SIBWCISNY JO Joquiny [Ejo} Ag Papiag 8
(zzo'121)s upaI) 894 dnN-00H SyueL SlIUA [BnuLY |B10] L
(00222 $ . 1pa19) JO UORIO 884 dN-3OO0H JO UOREZIHOWY fenuuYy 9
%0CLT uonBZILOLY jO ajey alsodwio?) (saumn ) [
(000'000°'1)$ $834 dN-400H SHUBL SUUYM [enuuy jejo) (4
(ezvool)$ ¥paLD Jo UORIOd HOY XBL-8id ¢
%er0'0L HOY xet-aid saunj z
(000°'000°1L)$ 5994 dN-OOH SyUR] SUUM fenuuy (el1o). L

uonduosag ’ ON

aun

%0¥° 19
%09°8€ sley xe) pauiguod)
:9leY X HOdU| pauquiod
110Z ‘g JequiaQ) uo PajY 1UBTUL jO JayieT] - g Ry | seul]
:82JN0G pue 83JoN
%2Zv0'0) HOHY xef-aud %eLT 192Q J0 1500 pabiapm 9
6099°} 4089 S
%ZZI0'9 %00LZ  %0bZ e} 14
%000.€Y  %00°00) %0IEY %IV %000} %LT LY Aunb3 spaploppolg €
%0L0E0'0  %0¥'19 %0600 %S00 %L¥'0 %GELL 199Q uus§ -Hoys g4
%Z95P0'L  %OV'19 %089Z %89C %99'S %8E LY i9eQ uuaj-6uoy L
J0VM 1sae)u) Jod Hoy 1800 8jey 150D juadiad uogduossq ON
Xel-i9yy  uoonpeQ xel xei-8id  PaGIaM : aun

193V ION

8Y¥0-01-VEOCL0-M "ON 134200

Hpeud 994 dN-HooH SHURL UM fenuUY jO LUOREINJED
0102 ‘0¢ SUNP papug Jesp 1821
fuedwion Jajep UeduaWIY-BUOZIY

DECISION NO.




_
o]
<t
4
<
[
i
<
o
[aw)
o
—
o
=
o
p
T (] 1]
H GZS'16L'y £05'2v8 15¥'¥Z8 920'208 112'082 686'85L GYE'8EL  Sdueeg 3A DVID paziUoweuf
) (cs8'zZeL) (269'c2) {zso'c2) {czv'zz) (c18"12) {zz2'12) (s¥9'02) uoneziowy
m 18€'v88'y 002’128 £06'2v8 L5¥'vz8 920°'208 112'08L 686'85.  9@oueleg IA DVID paziloweun
{oz5°'9¢t) (65€v2) (269'¢2) (250'¢T) (gz¥ee) S18°12)- (o) uofjezipousy
056'020's : 665'668 002128 £05'2p8 15¥'vze 920°208 L1208,  ®ouees JA VIO pazioweun
(gac‘oyt) {(ov0's2) (66€'v2) (269'c2) (zGo'c2) {szv'2e) (518'12) uonezpiowy
6££'191'S 665°'026 655'568 002'148 £05'L¥8 LSP'¥T8 920'208  9ouejeg 3A DVID pazioweun
(pLEYPL) ov2'sd) (ov0°s2) (6se've) (ze9'ce) (o) (sz¥'ee) uoneziyowy
£59'60¢'s ove'ors 665'026 656668 002'128 £06'2p8 \SH'pZ8  adueleg JA DVID pazipoweun
(6vE'evl) (09t'92) (op2's?) {ov0's2) (65€'v2) {z69'c2) (2c0'ed) uoReZiHOWY
100'¥SH'S 008'226 ovE'or6 665026 655668 00Z°L18 €06'/p8 souejeg JA JVID pazioweun
(26¥'251) (00z'22) (09t'92) (ovL'se) (ov0°'s2) {ese'v2) (L69'ce) uoneziLowy
861'909'Y 008°ZL6 ove'ors 665°026 655'668 00Z'1/8  ®douejeq A DVIO Pazivoweun
(008'8Z1) (00z'22) {oov'92) {ov2's2) lovo's2)  (ese'va) uopezioury
862'GEL'E 008°2.6 ove'ors 665026 66G'G68  9oueled JA OVIO pezioweun
(1¥t'v01) (ooz'22) (09v'92) {orL's?) {ov0's2) uopeziowy
6€.'6€8'C 008'226 0vE'9ve 665'0Z6  Soueied JA QVIO pszipoweun
(Lov'sd) (00Z'22) {oav'oz) (ovi'6z) voleziowy
ovL'616'L 008'2.6 OvE'ove  aoueieg SA DVID paziuoweun
(099'cs) . {ooz'22) (oav'9z) uonezjIOWY
008'2.6 008'7/6  ®oueieq JA DVIOD pazipoweun
(00Z'22) 002°22) uonezpiowy
%eL'Z ajey powy avID
000°000't 000'000°'L 000'000°} 000'000'}L 000'000°1 000°000'L ‘sjusiuked jemoe g jusuodwiod 4NH LM Ajuo sanensnii|
soueeg 34  UoReANoUY 8102 IioZ 9102 6102 (2574 €ioz
OVID Howeuny  OVID AuesA :(uoisioap jeuy 0} AGuipiooos peysnipe se Jo) o aunf DNIANT SYRUOW BABM) B} Jod 4NH LM JO uonezIoWY

aAgeInwng aAgejRWND

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

150'069 § L00'vSH'G
168'285 $ 86%'909'V
o0L'oy $ 862'GEL'E

civ'zZoe $ 6£2'6£8'C
ve6'vve $ ori'6i6°'L

\SL'v2L $ 008'2L6
F5UERq HVID POZNICWIEU[) SAEIRUND U0 Paseq

veneene

8102 . Iioz 910¢ G10¢ ¥i0c €l0¢

.xo«mv aAoay uoisioap [eul 0} Buipioooe pajsnipe se Jo) | Joquusides ONINNIOIG SUPSIO SnusAss pazienuuy
, i : %eTIL'elL

sjuawied 4nNH LM [enjoe uo puadep sppaio anuaAs) [enjoe se Ajuo aAlensnj)|

SUOND8)I0D 4NH LAA J8S A JOId JO uoRaNpay Juejeainbl Juswalnbay anusrey

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit C

Customer Credit for Sales of White Tanks Plant Non-Firm Treatment Services

Period:
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014:°

Applicability:
New 3™ party purchasers of treatment services from the White Tanks Water Treatment Plant, who

have used treatment services any time during the period January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.
These purchasers of treatment services exclude customers in AAWC’s certificated service area who

are receiving water service pursuant to existing tariff rates.

Calculation of Benefit;
[1] Additional revenue from 3" Party = ($/Kgal contracted treatment rate) x (Kgal delivered as

measured by delivery meter)

[2] Cost of treatment services = ($/Kgal average cost of treatment services during period- of delivery) |
x (Kgal delivered as measured by delivery meter)

[3] Amount credited to AAWC customers =[1] - [2]

Period:
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015:°

Applicability:
New 3" party purchasers of treatment services from the White Tanks Water Treatment Plant, who

have used treatment services any time during the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, These
purchasers of treatment services exclude customers in AAWC’s certificated service area who are
receiving water service pursuant to existing tariff rates.

Calculation of Benefit: - :
[1] Additional revenue from 3" Party = ($/Kgal contracted treatment rate) x (Kgal delivered as

measured by delivery meter)

[2] Cost of treatment services = ($/Kgal average cost of treatment services during period of delivery)
x (Kgal delivered as measured by delivery meter)

[3] Amount credited to AAWC customers = 1]~ [2]

® This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1, 2012 and will be adjusted'accordingly.
® This assumes an effective date of new rates of July 1, 2012 and will be adjusted accordingly.

22

DECISION NQ




Exhibit D

Settlement Schedules -

23

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448




Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010

Revised Summary of Revenues by Customer Classlfication - Present & Proposed Rates

STEP 1
Revenues in Test Year
Line Test Year Annuaiized Proposed
No. ustomer Classificatio Revenues Present Rates Rates
1
‘2 Residential $ 14662681345 § 17,076,546.30 $ 24,255910.81
3
4 Commercial $ 4,342,021.09 $  5,109,755.35 $ 739722388
5
6 OPA $ 110,092.32 § 340,346.92 $ 486,038.32
7
8 |lrigation/ Miscellaneous $ 267,365.17 § 335,298.48 $ 258,791.83
8
10 Fire $ 155,180.13 § 150,222.23 $ 51,230.74
11
12
13
14 TotalRevenues $ 19,537,282.16 $ 23,012,169.29 $ 32,449,195.20
15 TY Ad) BilledRey  § 23,012,189 $ 32449185.20
16 $ 24,197,218 $ -
17 $ 58,416 22052753
18 Add Customer Annuaiized
19 From Scheduis Annuslization from Current
20 H2 Scheduls C-2 Rates
21 Residential $ 17,075802.25 $644 $ 17,076,546.30
22 Commercial $ 5,130,269.95 (820515 §  5,100,755.35
23 OPA $ 340,346.92 $ 340,346.92
24 |rmrigation/ Miscellaneous $ 335,208 .48 $ 335,268.48
26 Fire $ 150,222.23 —3 150,222.23
26 $ 2303203084 $ (19,87055) § 23,012,168
1
2 increase in Gross Revenus from Sch A-1 $ 944553193 § (8,50593) _§ 9,850,750
3 Percentage Increase 42.8%
4
5
[ Proposed Rates Add Customer Annualized
7 From Scheduie Annualization trom Proposed
8 H-2 Schedule C-2 Rates
9 Resigential $ 2425499107 § 819.76 $ 24,255.910.81
10 Commercial $ 742651981 § (29,206.23) §  7,397,223.58
11 OPA $ 486,038.32 $ 486,0238.32
12 lirrigation/ Miscellaneous $ 258,791.83 $ 258,781.83
13 Fire $ 51,230.74 i $ 51,230.74
14 $ 3247757177 § (28,37649) § 32,449,185.29
15
15
17
18
19
20
21
22

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

DECISION NO.

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-1
Page 1
Witness. Kiger
Proposed increase
Amouf %
$ 7,178,384.51 42,04%
§ 2,287,488.23 44.71%
$ 145,691.40 42.81%
$ (76,506.65) «22.82%
§ (98,991.49) -§5.90%
$ 9,437,026.00 41.01%
$ 943702
Total % Increase $ 9.437,028
~100.00%
‘$ 16,008,746 Step 1
$ 39,020,816 § 32,449,195
$ 33,634,242
B e T S
38.0%




01303 A-10-0448

DOCKET NO-. W

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

(snueasy payoor) L Nd

SpeusaCugOY AT

[ZEZEO 0L

(enumnay paoog) g TIB 01
swmy pasodoid Ui pepnput o (L00)

eunsnipe poped soud 10} Hpeo SWR-SUQ,

1961y] [SSOUMA

Z obey

2-H SnpaRs INIWIULAS
nanpa

inil

(snuersy peoog) twd

Reya iy

“saBpa jeusuad) ei yoeus 0] aseanu a1kt 800Z 'L Anr S Buzienuue jo
OSiE M fpy osi 58] ‘Sel sawp ‘sueualap Bulig AL Buisn

£q POAUSP IUNOWS Y O} BNUSARS P0G *JabpaT JEIGUSS) B WO S3UBISLIP JO JUNOLE a1y S} SIL

(ov's2v'g6€) $

$ 19980'252C $ ¥6E0'ZE0OET § 9LTBTLES6L  §

$ sTTZTOS $ crosisst H

¥L128¥ '$ 69€856 s - $ eSSyl $
087202 $ - 18756 s
- $ 6L$82 $ - s
$ 96061 [ 98°20¥ s

$ YOBISY - s ev'L0L'ZL $

$ 0re8sZ s 80°Z8E'L s

$ srg6z'see $ LTSI $

S ivelsis s - — 3§ 6809 3

3 200 s

s - s - H

- $ - s - $
- $ - $ - $
- s - $ - $
(ev'zot) $ 868990 ] {Le'08) [
- $ 019628 $ - ]
- $ 6950552 $ - $
- $ vol0veZ $ - $
- Y - $ - s
$ ZEorEore $ zoczeooit $

BomE k=% bleoviod $
oo §

06'059°'2C $ (69°€0V' L02) H

1e'8Ls'eLr'L s seeaz'ocl’s $ 60IT0EY  $
ToSSyedy - § tcopswal s - — § (o580L¢EE) s
S0V H tveer 3
(z0'628'22) $ 8Z10EY s {60'68¥'6L) H
- (v0'6€) $ 11280'02 s e 20 s
{51°885'11) $ pOLSOLY H s ris'e) $
(se'080'a) $ €LZGEVSY $ (L vrs's) $
(zvez0't) $ B8ZPOZ'BLL $ (1852 $
(o8'051) $ 0L883°0p $ (86°26) s
$ $ (89°zLt) s

uogeTenuLY 130D

S1'6v8'Y

STIO6'SL0°LL & SHCLOTBENL  $

$
T % BLEELISEE

s - ~ % (r905091) $
$ j LT §
(o1 -c80) $ 90208'sst H (Ls56Lv) $
(eg052) $ zoleeso $ (8g'szi) $
(602€1°9) $ LZ'€8S'¥T0 s g $
(5a691'61) $ LZisK'ezs’t $ (oa'gsv'el) H
fpy oSN s v I
ey RTY R4 16A0 ey FoRIEReY
pesodaid wesald pazy JB0A IROL
%ZT
%bL

%661 [e] 5aBpaT [e19ueg) way eaueseyi]

201
118
fel ston ool
66
86
16
26

01L/08/9 Buipus SO SAlBML "A’4 ~T'D Jed SeNUAABY Pex0og 8101 <6

sonusAey pejlig

SBRUGASY POl ally SBAL

%Z¥'0 [e] sebpey re1sues woy eouaie]
ZINGD
80WSD
90WS0
vOWeD

Y PIE

%000 [e] sobpan] (Riauar) woy eualelyq
2 - uofiebiy eug enby
W21 - uoyebl) eud enby
o} - uogebuj sy enby
HIC B &/G - Uogebuy BU BNbY 0
oweo
Zovdo
o431 0]
aznsd
vZNeo

senueAsY Patild MO

~ Eowng

%000 [e] saBpe7 I6URD Woy exualq
: SNKD

senuaARY PO [BRUBWIWCY

%100 [e] so5pa eJ0uUeD WOy B3UBILQ
HIWZD
OLNZD
SLNZD
GLNZO
OLNZD
8120
VIWED

$3NUBABY Pellig fBRUSPISIY

s
%100 [e] 106pa [ueues) woy esuesayiq
QLALD
OLWLD
8LNLD
VIWLD

SWRUASNIPY SNOBUBLBOSIN $86}

e -

€6
26
16
[+:]
€8
a8
18
88
S8
8
€8
8
ie
08
6L
73
QZNLD L2
JTNLD 8L
GTNLD SL
e
€L
L
i
[+13
69
89
18
"]
s9
9
€9
29
19
09
€5
89
15
85
S$
s
€9
s
341
[29
67
8r
A4
or
14
144
114
[44
134
o
6¢
8¢
e
e
s€

DECISION NO,




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Scheduie H-3
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Ari; A Water y - Agus Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
i (8 i Rep )
STEP 1
Base Charge Volume Charge
Line  Rate Pg!n;m Prgpﬁ:;d - Present Propased
No. Schedule Peseription Block . Change Rate Rete
—41 CiM1A  Agus Fria Residentis 5/8” & 3/4°  First 4,000 gais. $ 138 § 1978 § 5.83 3 16824000 $ 28048 § 0.7808
2 4,001 to 13,000 gals. $ 2728000 $ 38958 $ 11678
3 Over 13,000 gais. $ 3.275000 $ 468788 § 14010
4 CIMIB  Agua Fris Residential 1% First 45,000 gals. s 3486 $ 4950 § 1484 $ 2728000 $ 36858 § 1.1678
5 Over 45,000 gals. S 3275000 $ 46760 $ 14018
& CIMIC  Agua Fris Residential 1-1/2" First 100,000 gals. s 6871 § 9821 § 2044 s 2720000 $ 3.6858 § 1.1678
7 Over 100,000 gais, $ 3.275000 $ 48769 $ 14019
8 CIMID  Agus Fria Residentia) 2" First 150,000 gals. $ 11083 § 15827 § 47.44 $ 2728000 § 38958 § 1.1878
9 Over 150,000 gais. $ 3.275000 § 46769 $ 14010
10 Agua Fria Residential 3" First 300,000 gals. $ 22166 $ 31655 § 94.89 $ 2728000 § 3.8058 $ 11678
11 Over 300,000 gais. $ 3275000 $§ 46760 $ 14018
12 Agus Fria Residential 4” First 400,000 gais, $ 346820 § 49453 § 148.24 $ 2728000 § 38958 $ 1.1678
13 Over 400,000 gals. - s 3275000 $ 46768 § 14019
14 Agua Fria Residential 6" First 800,000 gals, $ 68252 § 88807 5 20645 s 2728000 $§ 38958 § 11878
18 Over 800,000 gals. s 3275000 § 46769 § 14019
16 Agua Fria Residential 8" First 1,125,000 gals. $ 110803 § 158234 § 47431 $ 2728000 § 38958 § 1.1878
17 Over 1,125,000 gais. $ 32765000 § 48780 § 14019
18 Agua Fria Residential 10" First 1,500,000 gais. $ 158275 § 227455 $§ 881.80 $ 2728000 § 38958 § 11678
19 . Over 1,500,000 gals. $ 3275000 § 46769 § 14019
20 Agua Fria Residential 12" First 2,260,000 gais. $ 2977.75 § 425243 § 1,274.88 $ 2728000 § 38058 § 1.1678
21 Over 2,250,000 gals. $ 3275000 $ 46789 $ 14019
22 C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 5/8™ & 3/4"  First 13,000 gals. $ 1385 § 1878 § 593 $ 2728000 § 38958 $ 1.1678
23 Over 13,000 gals. § 3275000 3 46769 $ 14019
24 C2M1B  Agua Fria Commercial 17 First 45,000 gals. $ 3468 § 4950 § 14.84 $ 2728000 $ 38858 § 1.1878
28 Over 45,000 gals. s 3275000 $ 46760 $ 14019
26 C2M1C  Agua Fria Commerdial 1-1/2" First 100,000 gals. s 6877 § 9821 § 2044 $ 2728000 $ 38958 §$ 1.1678
27 Qver 100,000 pals. $ 3275000 § 46768 $ 14019
28 CZM1D  Agua Fria Commercial 2° First 150,000 gajs. $ 11083 § 15827 § 4744 $ 2728000 $ 38958 § 1.1678
29 Over 150,000 gals. $ 3275000 § 46760 $ 14019
30 CZM1E  Agua Fria Commercial 3° First 300,000 gais. $ 22168 § 31656 $  94.80 s 2728000 $ 38958 $ 11678
a1 Over 300,000 gals, [] 3275000 § 46760 $ 14019
32 Agua Fria Commerciai 4" First 400,000 pals. $ 34820 § 49453 §  148.2¢4 $ 2728000 § 38958 § 1.1678
a3 Over 400,000 gais, $ 3276000 § 46760 § 14019
34 C2M1G  Agua Fris Comwnarcisl 6 First 800,000 gals. $ 60252 $  988.87 § 20645 s 2728000 $ 38858 § 1.1678
a6 Over 800,000 gals. $ 3276000 $ 46760 § 14019
38 C2MiH  Agua Fria Commercis! 8° First 1,125,000 gals. $ 140803 $ 158234 § 47431 $ 2728000 $ 3.3958 § 1.1678
a7 . Over 1,125,000 gais, 13 3275000 § 45769 § 1.4019
38 Agua Fris Commercial 10" First 1,500,000 gais, $ 159276 § 227455 § 681.80 $ 2728000 $§ 38058 § 1.1678
29 Over 1,600,000 gals. 3 3.275000 $ 46769 § 1.4019
40 Agua Frie Commercial 12 First 2,250,000 gals. $ 297775 § 425243 & 1274688 $ 2728000 § 38958 § 11678
“ Over 2,250,600 gals. $ 3275000 $ 46760 § 14019
42 Proposed  DMB White Tank Al Usage S - 3 - $ - $ 1240000 § 1.0800 § (0.1500)
43 Propossd  Corte Bella Golf All Usage $ - $ - $ - $ 1240000 § 0.9200 § (0.2200)
44 CAM2 Agpua Fria OPA - State Prison All Usage $ 22243 § 317685 $ 95.22 $ 2240000 $ 3.18689 § 0.8589
45 CRAC2  Misc Fee Commercial Water Saies  All Usage $ - $ - $ - $ 1240000 $ 1.7708 § 0.5308
48 CTM2 Agus Fris lrigation All Usage § - $ - $ - $ 2728000 $ 3.8958 § 1.1678
51 CBMO4  Private Fire 4" Per Service $ 3240 § 1000 § (2240) $ 1380000 $ 1.9767 $ 0.5807
52 COM06 Private Fire 6" Peor Service $ 4700 $ 1500 §  (32.00) $ 1380000 $ 1.9707 $ 0.5807
53 CoMO08 Private Fire 8" Per Service $ 84.00 § 2000 §  (44.00) $ 1380000 § 19707 § 0.5807
54 Private Firs 10" Per Service $ 12630 § 2500 § (101.38) § 1380000 § 19707 § 0.5007
55 COM12  Private Fire 127 Per Service s 180.00 $ 3000 § (16000) § 1380000 $ 1.9707 § 0.5907
56 .

57 * Proposed irrigation rates reflect no curent basic e8ivice of commodity charges. Change in rale coiumns possess an n/a designation 1o dencie thel proposed ratas refiect an migstion
58 pmbrmlMnlwﬂmlmhmmmmd&.,ﬂhmunnmmm»nmm

. DEClﬁlsm NQ




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-3
Page 2
Witness: Kiger
59
80 Service Charges
61 Establishment R i ion of Service:
B2 Rsguisr Hours $ 30.00
83 Afer Hours $ 40.00
64 Waier Mater Test (If Correct) $ 30.00
85 Mater Re-Read (If Correct) $ 5.00
66 NSF Check Charge 3 10.00
67 Late Fee Charge . 1.5% Per Month
88 Deferred Payment Finance Cha NA
69 Deposit Requirements Residential -
70 Deposit Requirements Non-Residential -
71 Deposit interest -
72
3 - Residentia - two $mes the average bill. Nop-residentisl - two and one-half imas the astimated mmdmum bill.
74
75 ™ interest per [Per ACC Rule 14-2-403(8))
%
7
7
79 .
80 Mater
81 Bervice Line insialiation Total
82 Charge Charge Charge
83 n
84 518 x ld-inch Meter $ 44500 § 15600 § 600.00
85 3/4-inch Meter § 44500 $ 25500 § 700.00
86 1-inch Meter $ 49500 § 31500 $ 810.00 ’
87 112-inch Meter ] 550.00 $ 526.00 § 1,076.00
88 2-inch Turbine Mater $ 830.00 § 104500 $ 1,875.00
88 2-inch Compound Meder $ 83000 $ 189000 $ 272000
90 J-inch Turbine Mater Actusl Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
91 3-inch Compound Meter Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
82 4inch Turbine Meter Actal Cont Actual Cost Actual Cost
93 4-inch Compound Melar Actuat Cost Actusl Cost Actuat Cost
64 6-inch Turbine Meter Actusl Cost Actusl Cost Actusl Cost
95 B-inch Compound Meter Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
88 8-inch or Larger Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
97
98 An applicant for water sarvice shall pay 1o ths Company, 85 & in aid of the full cost to provide the new servics line and meter,

100 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE
101 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-408D(5).

102 .

103 ALL ADVANCES AND/OR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR, MATERIALS, OVERHEADS, AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, INCLUDING
104 ALL GROSS-UP TAXES FOR INCOME TAXES, IF APPLICABLE.

DECISION NO.
B = |




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water Exhibit

Test Year Ended June 30, 2010 SETTLEMENT H-4

Typica! Bill Analysis Page 1

STEP 1 ‘ . Witness: Kiger

‘ Typical Bills

Line Rate : Present Proposed Proposed Increase

No. Schedule Description Consumption ~ Rates Rates Amount %
C1M1A  Agua Fria Residential 5/8" & 3/4" Average: 7.363 $30.32 $43.30 $§ 1298 4281%
C1M1B  Agua Fria Residential 1" Average: 11,919 $67.18 $95903 § 2876 4281%
C1M1C  Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2" Average: 69,626 $258.71 $369.45 $ 11075 42.81%
C1M1D  Agua Fria Residential 2" Average: 159,010 $549.54 $78478 $§ 23524 4281%
C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 5/8" & 3/4" Average: 5,868 $2086 @ $4264 § 1278 4281%
C2M1B = Agua Fria Commercial 1" Average: 34,105 $127.70 $182.36 $ 5466 42.81%
C2M1C  Agua Fria Commercial 1-1/2" Average: 98,070 $336.30 $480.27 $ 143.96 4281%
C2M1D  Agua Fria Commercial 2" Average: 158,102 $546.56 $780.53 $ 233.97 4281%
C2M1E  Agua Fria Commercial 3" " Average: - 197,183 $759.58 $1,08472 $ 32515 4281%
C2M1G  Agua Fria Commercial 6" Average: 851,760 $3,04440 $4,34761 § 130321 4281%
C2M1H  Agua Fria Commercial 8" Average: - $1,108.03 $1,582.34 $ 47431 42.81%
Buik Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales Average: 16,618,246 $19,366.63 $14,368.79 $(4,997.84) -25.81%
CRAC2 Misc Fee Commercial Water Saies Average: 9,484,400 $11,760.66 $10,338.00 $(1,422.66) -12.10%
C4M2 Agua Fria OPA - State Prison Average: 12,562,417 $28,362.24 $40,503.20 $12,140.95 42.81%
Cc7Mm2 Agua Fria Irrigation - Raw Average: 92,688 $252.85 $361.09 § 10824 4281%
C8M04  Private Fire 4" Average: 93  $3,013.20 $930.00 $(2,083.20) -69.14%
CeM0s  Private Fire 8" Average: 136  $6,382.00 $2,040.00 $(4,352.00) -68.09%
C6M08  Private Fire 8" Average: 43 $2,752.00 $860.00 $(1,892.00) -68.75%
CBM12  Private Fire 12" ' Average: 2 $380.00 $60.00 $ (320.00) -84.21%

DECISION NO.




i A Water C y - Agua Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
ised St y of R by Customer Classification - Present & Proposed Rates
STEP 2
Revenues in Test Year
Line Test Year Annualized
No.  Customer Clagsification Revenues Present Rates
1
2 Residential $ 1466261345 § 17,076,546.30
3
4 Commercial $ 4,342,021.08 § §,109,755.35
5
6 OPA $ 110,082.32 § 340,346.92
7
8 Irrigation/ Miscellaneous $ 267,3685.17 § 335,208.48
9
10 Fire $ 156,190.13 § 150,222.23
11
12
13
14 Total Revenues $ 19,537,28216 §  23,012,168.20
15 TYAdiBiled Rev  § 23,012,169
16 $ 24,197,216
17
18 Add Customer
18 From Schedule  Annualization from
20 H-2 Schedule C-2
21 - Residential $ 17,075,902.25 §644
22 Commercial §  5130,268.95 ($20,515)
23 OPA $ 340,346.92
24 Irigation/ Miscetlaneous $ 335,298.48
25 Fire $ 150.222.23
26 $ 2303203984 § (19,870.55)
2 increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 $ 11746232229 $ {10,534.29)
3 Percentage increase
4
5 o
[ Proposed Rates Add Customer
7 From Schedule Annualization from
8 H-2 Schedule C-2
9 Residential $ 2598873960 § 985.49
10 Commercial $ 7.857,367.99 $ {31,3980.33)
11 OPA $ 520,780.38
12 Irrigationy Miscellaneous $ 260,243 42
13 Fire $ §1,230.74
14 $ 3477836212 § (30,404.84)
15
18
17
18
19
20
21
22

$
§
$
$
$
$

$
$

"M PO

$ 12,198,804

w0 @

Proposed
Rates

25,089,725,08
7,825,877.66
620.780.38
260,243.42
61,230.74

34,747 957
34,747,957

Annualized
Current
Rates

17,076,546.30

5,109,755.36
340,346.92
335,208 48
150,222.23
23,012,169

53.0%

Anrualized

Proposed
Rates

§ 2598872508

7,925,977.66
620,780.38
260,243.42
51,230.74
34,747,957.29

Diff

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-1
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Proposed increase
Amount
$ 8,913,178.78 5§2.20%
$ 2,816,222.31 56.11%
$ 180,433.46 5§3.01%
$ (75,055.06) -22.38%
$ (98,891.49) -€5.80%
$ 11,735,788.00 §1.00%
14,735,788
s 11,848,330
Total %Increase $ 9,437,026 11,735,768
-100.00%
$ 16,006,748 Step2
$ 39,020916 $ 32449195 § 34,747,957
$ 33634242 3 35,933,004
L)
38.0% 48.5%
9.6%

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 |

%LELS 28'850'818°L1 $ 12'880°088'¥E 219'S90'75T'S 8'680°220°'€C 0L 'v56'822°61
%2669 (eozi9'c0n) $ 09'609°0F $ 69'¢9s6 €T 05k SE'BEIOVI $
%gee- (ze'spe'vd) $ 9lE5E'00C $ ze'Le 8r'852'seE 2062V’ 292 $
%L0'ES LP'EEV'O8E $ 6£°082'025 $ 06058'¢cT Z5'9ve'ove Z0'96P'LIE $
%ZL 9§ 82'668'818'C $ €Z'601'600'8 $ 1EOVSPSL $6'692'0¢L'S ¥O'62T2'SLEY $
%¥E TS 80'v8Z'2€6'8 $ €£98L'cl0'9Z $ oi'8ee’26e'T S2'206°'620°2L s0vaR'aLeYL  $
%IE1S L8'850'818°LL € 11'860°088°VE $ 19'G80°75TC ¥8'6£0'260'ce oLyse'82L'68)  §
%LTV8- {ooove's) $ 000ZL $ 6582 00005’y $ 1w 4
%SL'89- (z6'950'z2) $ opesz'or $ 9L08L'Z 25'656'2¢ s ol'ser'oc $
%6088 (95°294'28) $ 0Zis¥'ve $ vO6ISY 9.E18'8L $ zLvea’TL $
%P1 69 (51'E56'90) $ 096ELLL $ 00852 $6'260'9E § STVOS'EE $
%6108 BOZEL'S ¢ $6'898'1Z $ £6898'0 18BEL'TL $ 89i00'S $
%00°00L- fozzss'z) [ I S 0L'96Z'9 0z28sZt $ 019629 $
%10€S LY'EEV'O8L $ 6£'082'0Zs $ 0605822 zBove'ove $ 20'96v'LLE s
%1862~ (06'1L6'¥8) $ zZveL'est $ 69'508'6Z cLoas'tsz $ vroaz'ezZ $
%01 21 (oesit’d) ¢ ©6'680'lS $ voior'eZ 82'€08'8S $ soiov'er $
%10€S Z0'860r) $ PLOBOOP $ 6Ti0EP LTS $ w6z $
%LO'ES ~ 2E°V¥69'22L $ S§62L'pSE $ L1°280'9C 8L'SEP'LET $ 008rE'SOZ $
%l0€S 89'619°181 $ 2£'550'€9S $ Y0'IS8'20 €O'6EP'LOE $ 09265'ELE $
%895 S2'8Z'¥0L'L $ 68¥EYIZLY $ €2Tsevsy pL'9zZ'210'e $ IVELR'TIST $
%L0'€S 00'L¥y'ees $ LpETest $ 6TrOZ8lL ZLEra'veL’L $ €879L9'8I0t $
%PSLL LPEBT 8L $ 12PU0'8sy $ olgss'ov Lg'08e'282 $ oLZev'aze $
%4580 S0'86v'E2 $ 1rose’ss $ oieva'y 9EZGE'LE § 0ZT€05'9R s
%¥9'Z5 Lp'2Z8's88 $ 80°€62°000'L $ 99TOR'SLL 19°026'20°L $ 20'891'668 $
%ZOES 92'68'222 $ bL'P56'009 ¢ 2oec'ze 2L 1SO'EEY $ $.900'69C $
%68E'TS 80°ZL¥'6LE'e $ $8'65.028'9 $ 1T€6S'v29 LU9VE WSy ¢ 0SESLOIEE §
%8%&CG ZZESL'PILS - $ 9Z080°082'0L $ 1Z1iSpEZS'L €0'426'920°LY  $§ E€9'SL0°.6¥'6 $
% oWy sEy Sawy wiesaig BAQ L0 [
eseaLUf 9SER0U| pasodaiy ) y P WesaIY POZY ROAIS8L
I pesodoig sahusAey
Joling sseum
i ebeg
2-H 9inpSLdS INIWTTLLIS

w3

€CL'0SE'YY

0ZL'v69'0S
Lir'zesZL
eL0'sHE'}
818'24Z

€EL'0S8'YY

88926
005°2£0'6
21p'Tes'TL
orZBIa'sL
0o¥'ver'e

0s2'ise
€81°261
Z01°854
0L0'86
SOL'vE
898’
010’851
929'69
8L6°LL
23

UojaNeta) SIeWoRTy UOHOWRUG) Yool We 1

1563 SUf Mo ey

senusaay pa(iIg - JSIEAA B enBy @01 e

[

[

auj [#j0) 1

SnoaURYEISIN JogebL) [B10) [}
vdO isiol 62

ferusuiLOD jgj04. 74

IBRUSPISaY (€104 14

74

SeNUBASY pelli - JOIBM B4 BnDY BI0L. 62
¥

Ziaajeeand  ZLNGO €2
Lgoideleald  8OINGD Z2Z
9eujelEAld  9OWSD 1T
JSpenjeand  pOWSD 02
oL
uogeBwisujenby  ZWLO Si
SE[EG JSIGM [ERISUNLDD 894 ISIN  ZOVAO bL
uoslid SlE1S - vdo eudenfiy  ZAYD £
HoO eleg euol  OZWED €t
jueL SUUM BANA  HZW8D 2L
.8 pruswwo) euj enby  HLWZO 11
.9 lepiswwo] vug enby  HLINZO oL
.£ eprewwon eug enby  3LANZO 6
_WRZemeuwodepjenby  QLNZO 8
-1 BRiawWoD eud BBy OLWZO £
W liewwo) suj enby  dLRZO O
H/E D .8/5 ERIMWWOD B enby  WLNZD §
JC[eguapisey eujenby  QLNLD b
2L enuepisey eud enfy  DLWLD €
. lBQuepissy Bujenfy  GLNLD 2
JIE 8 .0/6 leguepISeY Bud enby  VIWLD |
[Tntn) oppeig BN
sjgy  eur]

2d3ls
5810 poimsq Aq anueAaey jo siskjeuy pesmay
0LOZ 06 Punf papu JeaA 1s0)

1338 vp enby - A D S3JEPA URSLIRWY HY

DECISION NO.




“Jofipa’) IRISUBD LR URIRW 0] 8880IOUL GIBS BOOZ 'L AinF 9ip Buizyenuue jo Zol

o0
perd
4
<
(e}
y—
A_
S
on wbaye ey OSIe 8 Ipv oSy 59| ‘selel sewn ‘sluBwuueiep Buyig A1 Buisn Lol
m £Q PRALIGD WNOWR SU G} anURARS P#yO0Q J86pan) [eIeUSS) BLR WY FaURIGP Jo Junowe ol si sl [e] sioN ool
_ %
W (orsiv'oes)  $ - %664 [e] 180pa @isues) Way sausBYIC]) 16
. o6
@) OLIOE/9 BUIPUD SUILOW BAIBML “A'd V'O Ja SENUBABY Payoog 110, S6
v6
.N ZLZE'BLLYE S 19°GBO'TGCE $ vOEE0Teo'cZ $§ BIZBTIES6L  § senuerey peilg €6
%6
= $ sTTLL'0S $ c1osi'ssl $ SONUBASY PaYIE BUL3 STRALG 13
e 08
m (snueney paxoog) tid PL LEB Y $ 696056 [ §$ orissw . $ woigng 68
@) (13575 $ 18759 $ %ZY'0 [e] 566pe |R1BUSS) W0y BOUBIBG 88
®) - $ 81662 $ - $ ZLNBD 8
oLzl $ BE06LT s 0820V s 0WID )
A Lovee'e S POBISY $ cr201°2L $ SOWNGD ]
sLozy $ 00886 s 89Z8E'L $ ¥ON80 ]
€8
. z8
$ $P'R6T'SEE $ L1SeSI9T $ palia 18
o8
§ \rel8id [ I $ 6L
$ S %000 fe] s0BpeT (R10URD Woy SoURIAPA 8L
- s - s $ .2 -uopebuy eud enby  AZWLD 22
- s - $ - ] Wi -) -uonebu eud enby  OZWLD B2
- $ - $ - $ .1 - uogebu e enby  AZNLD §2
- s - $ - $ YIE B 81§ - uonebiuy epy enby o 173
s2'601) $ 868000 $ (16°09) [ LD €2
- $ 01'062'0 s - $ ZoWH0 2L
- $ 89'605'SZ $ H 0ZNgD 12
- $ v910'6Z [ - $ 82ZW8D oL
- s - [ - $ YZNBD 69
89
9
B $ Z6'9rc0re $ Ze'T6e0'0ll $ sonueAsy pag (MAQ 29
s9
(onusrsy pexood) ANd 120°5) § o0B0s8 ez $ - - Torcovzod) Emamng ¥
seey pesodasd Wt pepniou) 10N T20°0) ioa) s %000 (s} sebipe jweueg woy sauesayq €8
uaunsnipe pouad Joud 10) UPEIS FWR-SUQ. 08'058'22 s (6o'g0v'£L02) $ TAYD z8
. 19
s seez'oct's § eUIZOTIEY  § senueAsy POl ERISULOD 09
]
$_1COrSbSe § - § sseos P ] mojang 85
3 e H %100 {8] Jofipe (©19USD Woy Sauasq 15
$ 8TIOEY s (80's8i'6H) $ : HIWZD ]
(ee'i¥) $ 1428082 $ e $ ] DINZD 55
yorvies) $ pOLS8'LY $ usviv'e) $ 31NZD [
(ar's9'8) $ tLzZse'vsy $ (8t v¥s's) $ (413 4e] 2]
{os5's54°1) $ 6zyozoLl $ [CIN-17) $ oLNZD 5
(20'89t) $ 0L838°0F $ (g 26) $ BLNZD \S
| ) (80'182) $ oLerdy s [CEp ] $ VINZO [
: uopezIenuLY 1$n3 [
12
ooscL'sssT S STTOS'SLO'LL  § SWELSTHNPL § sanuaAsy Peilig fenuspisay Ly
oy
(onusruy paoog) 1Nd TEZBVPIE) § _OLecz 268 T $ § (v905091) $ s sy
01865 2 s a7 S0L b H ®L0°0 [#] 56pa7 risuag wioy eouRlaq [
{oo'zed) $ 99708'5Lt s Gsew $ atwLd 34
(s¥'892) $ Z016€'0 s (s8'GLL) $ OLNLD o
(62 v05's) $ 12€65'vZ9 $ @s'Lio'e) $ 8LNLD [
(11'ovs'02) $ LZisK'sLs'L $ {ogsay'cs) $ VLWLD or
UORBZIBNUUY 1810 vV OSIN oy oI [
ey TRy ReTEId WAD Wy SenusARY [
pesodotg P wesaid pozy Jgap L ©e
%22 [
%L . ) SUAUASNIDY SNORUEBHEISIA 'S5 ]
1006 :SSAMA
g abeq
Z-H SPPRUIS INFWITLLTS

e

DECISION NO.




Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-3
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
Revised Changes in R ive Rate & h
STEP2
Base Charpe Voiume Cherpe
Line  Rate Present Proposed Progent Proposed
o, Schedule Descripiion Block Rate Rate Change Rae Rate Changs
1 CIMIA  Agua Frin Residential 5/8" & 3/4"  First 4,000 gais. $ 1386 § 21499 § 7.34 $ 1624000 § 27910 $ 0.9670
2 4,001 to 13,000 pais. $ 2728000 $ 41742 § 14482
3 Over 13,000 gals. $ 3275000 $ 50112 § 17362
4 CIM1B  Agua Fria Residential 1° First 45,000 gals. $ 3465 § 5303 § 1837 $ 2728000 § 41742 $ 14462
5 Over 45,000 gals. . $ 3275000 § 5.0112 § 1.7362
6 CIMIC  Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2" First 100,000 pais. $ 8677 § 0.3 § 3646 $ 2728000 § 41742 $ 14462
7 Over 100,000 pals. $ 3275000 § 50112 § 1.7362
8 CIM1D  Agua Fria Residential 2° - First 150,000 gais. $ 11083 § 16956 § 56.76 $ 2728000 § 4.1742 $ 14482
® QOver 150,000 gais. : $ 3.275000 $ 50112 § 17362
10 Agua Fria Residential 3* First 300,000 gals. $ 22186 § 33817 §  117.51 $ 2728000 $ 4.1742 $ 1.4462
BT Qver 300,000 pals. $ 3275000 § 50112 § 17362
12 Agua Fria Residentist 4" First 400,000 gais. $ 34620 § 52087 § 1B3.58 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 14462
13 Over 400,000 gais. $ 3276000 § 50112 § 17382
1“4 Agua Fria Residential 6* First 800,000 pais. $ 69252 $§ 105866 § 357.14 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 14482
15 . Over 800,000 gals. $ 3275000 § 5.0112 § 17362
1 Agus Fris Residential 8" First 1,125,000 gais. $ 110803 $ 100545 § 567.42 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 14482 .
17 Over 1,125,000 gats. $ 3215000 § 50112 § 1.7362
18 Agus Fria Residential 107~ First 1,500,000 pais. s 158275 $§ 243744 § 84439 $ 2728000 $§ 41742 § 14482
1% Over 1,500,000 gals. . $ 3275000 $ 5.0112 § 1.7362
20 Agua Fris Residential 12* First 2,250,000 gals. S 297776 § 455639 § 1,576.64 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 1.4462
2 Over 2,250,000 gals. $ 3275000 § 5.0112 § 17382
22 C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 5/8” & 3/4"  First 13,000 gals. $ 1385 § 2119 § 7.34 $ 2728000 § 4.1742 § 14462
23 Qver 13,000 gals. $ 3.275000 § 80112 § 17382
24 C2M1B  Agua Fria Commercis! 1* Firsi 45,000 gals. $ 3408 § 5308 § 18.37 $ 2728000 § 4.1742 $ 14462
25 Over 45,000 gals. 3 3.275000 $ 50112 § 17362
25 C2M1C  Agua Frim Commercial 1.1/2° First 100,000 pals. $ 8877 § 10523 § 3648 $ 2720000 § 41742 § 14462
27 Over 100,000 gals. $ 3275000 § 60112 § 1.7382
28 C2M1D  Agua Fris Commercial 2° First 150,000 gais. $ 11083 § 16859 § 5878 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 14482
2% Over 150,000 gals. $ 3275000 $ 50112 $ 1.7362
30 C2M1E  Agua Frin Commercial 3° First 300,000 gais. $ 22186 $ 33017 § 11759 $ 2728000 $ 4.1742 § 14482
31 . Ovar 300,000 gals. $ 3276000 § 50112 $ 17362
32 Agua Fria Commercial 4™ First 400,000 gais. 3 346.29 § 52087 § 18358 $ 2.728000 § 4.1742 § 1.4482
a3 Over 400,000 gais, $ 3.27%000 § S5.0112 § 1.7382
34 C2M1G  Agua Fria Commertial 6" First 800,000 gals. $ 88252 § 105086 § 367.14 $ 2726000 § 4.1742 § 1.4462
35 Over 800,000 gats. $ 3.276000 § 50112 § 1.7362
38 C2M1H  Agua Frin Commercial 6” First 1,125,000 gais. $ 1,108.03 § 180545 $ 587.42 $ 2720000 § 4.1742 § 14482
37 Over 1,125,000 gals. $ 3276000 § 50112 § 17362
38 Agua Fria Commercial 10" First 1,500,000 gals. ) 159275 § 243714 § 844.30 $ 2728000 § 41742 § 14482
39 Over 1,500,000 gals. $ 3.276000 § 50112 § 17362
0 Agua Fris Commercial 127 First 2,250,000 gals. $ 207775 § 455630 § 157864 $ 2728000 $§ 4.1742 § 1.4482
“ Over 2,250,000 guis. : $ 3275000 § 50112 § 17362
N 42 Proposed DMB White Tank Ali Usage $ - 8 - 3 - $ 1240000 § 1.0900 $ (0.1500)
43 Propossd  Corte Balls Golf All Usage $ - 8 - 8 - $ 1.240000 $ 0.5200 § (0.3200)
44 CAM2 Agua Fris OPA . Stats Prison Al Usage $ 22243 § 4035 § 11782 s 2240000 $ 34275 § 11875
45 CRACZ  Misc Fee Commaercial Waler Sales  All Usage 3 - 8 - 3 - 3 1240000 § 18974 $ 08574
48 CTM2 Agua Fria Irmigation Al Usage $ - $ - $ - $ 2728000 § 41742 $§ 14482
§1 CBMO4  Privato Firo 4" Per Service $ 3240 § 1000 § (22.40) $ 1380000 $ 21116 $ 07316
§2 C6MO08  Privals Fire 6" Per Service $ 4700 § 1600 $ (32.00) $ 1380000 § 2.1116 § 07216
53 C6MO8  Privats Fire 8" Per Service $ 8400 § 2000 $§ (44.00) $ 1380000 $ 21116 $ 0.7316
64 Private Fire 107 Per Service 3 12639 § 2500 § (101.99) $ 1380000 $§ 2.1116 § 0.7316
65 CBM12  Private Fire 12" Par Service $ 18000 $ 3000 $ (160.00) s 1380000 $§ 21116 § 07318
56
§7 * Proposed inigation rates refiect no curtent basic sarvice of COMMOdiy charpes. Change in rate columns posssss an n/a designation 1o denoie that propossd rates reflect an krigation
58 pro forme shift of customers who have current rates, just In rste classas other than krigation.

—



59

60 Setvice Chatges
61 Estabiishment R
82 Regular Hours

83  Afier Hours

64 Water Mater Tast (if Comrect)

65 Meter Re-Read (If Correct)

86 NSF Check Charpe

87 Late Fes Charge

68 Defarred Payment Finance Charge

69 Deposit Requiremonts Residenial

70 Deposit Requirements Non-Rssidentlal
71 Deposit Interest

bl ion of Service:

5% Per Month
NA

-
-
-

DOCKET NO W 01303A 10-0448

Exhidit

SETTLEMENT Schadule H-3
Page 2

Witness: Kiger

13 - Residential - two times the average bill. Non-residential - two and one-half times the estimated maximum bill.

74

% i Intarest per [Per ACC Rule 14-2-403(8)]

7%

77

78

%

80 Meter

81 Service Line instaliation Total

82 ) Charge Charge Charge

8 .

B4 5/8 x 3/4-inch Meter $ 44500 $ 16500 §  600.00

85 3/4-inch Meter $ 4500 $ 28500 § 700.00

86 t-inch Meter $ 48500 § 31600 § 810.00

87 11/2.inch Meter $ 56000 § 52500 § 1,075.00

88 2-inch Turbine Mater 13 830.00 $ 104500 $ 1.875.00

89 2-inch Compound Meter $ 83000 § 1.880.00 § 272000

90 3-inch Turbine Meter Actusl Cost Actusl Cost Actual Cost

91 3-inch Compound Meter Aciusl Cost Actuai Cost Actual Cost

92 4-inch Turbine Meter Actusl Cost Actual Cost Actupl Cost

$3 4-inch Compound Meter Actual Cost Actuaf Cost Actual Cost

94 B-inch Turbine Meter Actusi Cost Actusl Cost Actusl Cost

95 6-inch Compound Meter Actusl Cost Actual Cost Actusl Cost

96 8-inch or Larger Actual Cast Actual Cost Actual Cost
J e ath lnlld!_)f the tull cost 1o provide the new service line and meter.

97
96 An applicant for water service shall pay 1o the Company, ss a
]

100 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE
101 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES,USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-4000X5).

102 -

103 ALL ADVANCES AND/OR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR, MATERIALS, UVERHEADS AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, INCLUDING
104 ALL GROSS-UP TAXES FOR INCOME TAXES, IF APPLICABLE.

DECISION NO.




Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010

Typical Bill Analysis ’

STEP 2

Line.  Rate
No. Schedule Description

Agua Fria Residential 5/8" & 3/4"

C1M1A

CiM1B  Agua Fria Residential 1"
C1M1C  Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2"
CiM1D  Agua Fria Residential 2*
C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 5/8" & 3/4"
C2M1B  Agua Fria Commercial 1"
C2M1C  Agua Fria Commercial 1-1/2"
C2M1D  Agua Fria Commercial 2"
C2M1E  Agua Fria Commercial 3"
C2M1G  Agua Fria Commercial 6"
C2M1H  Agua Fria Commercial 8"

Bulk Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales

CRAC2 Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales
C4am2 Agua Fria OPA - State Prison
c7m2 Agua Fria lirigation - Raw

C6M04  Private Fire 4"

C6M068  Private Fire 6"

Cc6M08  Private Fire 8"

CeM12  Private Fire 12"

Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:;
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:

Consumption

7,363
11,918
69,626

159,010

5,868
34,105
98,070

168,102
197,183
861,750

15,618,248
9,484,400
12,562,417
92,688

93

136

43

2

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Typical Bills

Present Proposed

Rates Rates
$30.32 $46.39
$67.18 $102.79
$258.71 $395.86
$549.54 $840.87
$29.86 $45.69
$127.70 $195.40
$336.30 $514.60
$546.56 $836.32
$759.58 $1,162.26
$3,044.40 $4,658.38
$1,108.03 $1,695.45
$10,366.63 $14,368.79
$11,760.66 $10,338.00
$28,362.24 $43,398.37
$252.85 $386.90
$3,013.20 $930.00
$6,392.00 $2,040.00
$2,752.00 $860.00
$380.00 $60.00

DECISION NO.

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT H-4
Page 1

Witness: Kiger

Proposed Increase
Amount %

16.07
35.61
137.15
291.34
15.83
67.70
17829
289.76
402.69

53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
53.01%
161398 53.01%
587.42 53.01%
$ (4,907.84) -25.81%
$ (1,422.66) -12.10%
$15036.12 53.01%
$ 13405 53.01%
$ (2,083.20) -69.14%
$ (4,352.00) -68.09%
$ (1,892.00) -68.75%
$ (320.00) -84.21%

RPBRBPDBLBLNHNBLOLBBLHLG




Arizona American Wates Company - Agua Fria Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010

Revised Summary of Revenues by Customer Classification - Present & Proposed Rates

Diff

STEP3
"Revenues in Test Year
Line Test Ysar Annuslized Proposed
No,  Customer Classification Revenues Present Rates Rates
1
2 Residential $ 1468281345 § 17,076,646.30 $  27,723,540.11
3
4 Commercial $ 4,342,021.09 § 5,109,755.35 $ 8.{54,731.97
5 .
8 OPA $ 11008232 § 340,346.82 $ 55562245
7
8 Irrigation/ Miscellansous $ 267,385,147 § 335,298.48 $ 261,695.01
-]
10 Fire $ 156,19013 § 15022223 & 51,230.74
1
12
13
14 Tolal Revenwes §$ 19,537,282.16 § 23,012,168.20 $ 37,046,720
15 TYAd]Billed Rev  § 23,012,189 $ 37,046,720
16 s u'197'21‘ __-
17
18 Add Customer Annualized
19 From Schedule  Annualization from Current
20 H-2 Schedule C-2 Rates
21 Residential $ 17,075902.25 $844 $ 17.076,548.30
22 Commaercial $ 5,130,260.05 (§20515) $ §,100,755.35
23 OPA $ 340,346,92 $ 340,348.92
24 Irvigationy Miscellaneous $ 335,208.48 $ 335,208.48
26 Fire $ 160,222 23 $ 150,222.23
26 $ 2303203884 § (18,870.55) § 23,012,169
1,
2 Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 $  14047,11364 $ (12,56264) _§ 14, 9
3 Percentage ncrease . €3.2%
4
5
[ Proposed Rates Add Customer Annualized
7 From Schedule Annualization from Proposed
8 H-2 Schedula C-2 Rates
@ Residential $ 27722488388 § 1,051.23 $  27,723,540.11
10 Commercial $ 848821640 § (33,484.43) § 8.4564,731.97
11 OPA . $ §55,522.45 $ 565,522.45
12 Imigation/ Miscellansous $ 261,605.0% $ 261,695.01
13 Fire $ 51,230.74 L] §1,230.74
14 $ 3707015348 § (3243319) § 37,046,720.29
15
18
17
18
18
20
21
22

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit

SETTLEMENT Schedule H-1
Page 1

Witnass: Kiger

Proposed increase
Amount %

$ 10,845,003.81 62.35%
$ 3,344,576.62 65.46%
s 215,175.53 63.22%
$ (73,603 47) 21.95%
H (68,091.49) £5.80%
s 14,034,551.00 80.88%
$ 11848330 § 14,258,635
Total % increase $ 9437026 $§ 11735788 § 14,034,551
-100.00% .
s 16,008,746 Step 1 Step2 Step3
[ 39,020,995 § 32440905 § 34747957 §  37,046.720
$ 336834242 $ 35833004 $ 38,231,767
——————
38.0% 48.5% 58.0%
9.6% 9.5%




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-1 0-04r¢8 |

*ZE19 peeLh vt ¢ ovesssize $ 29'580°262°€ ¢ vgecozeaee $
%1668 (co'zig’cot) s 006009y ¢ 89998 s sTzrosk s
%2'12- Gyesv'sd) ¢ 028 $ Ly ¢ oreZsEt $
%2TED bSGLL'GIE § opTCsase ¢ 06'0S8'22 § 2e9reove S
%500 EYEOZELY'E § eEeLrirss § LEOVIVSL ¢ spsozotts 8
%0620 yZ veazLo 0 s evessasz  $ 9L'6ET 68T § szz06'520'2k S
%ZEVO 1V YVBELL P s loveessize S 19/680'TGET s wgecoze0e  §
KTV (ooove'sl ¢ 000ZL $ 6L68C § 000957 $
%S00 {26'050'20) s 0986201 $ 8808C . ¢ 299562 ]
%60'89- (95'204'28) § 0TISVYZ § t06ISTY ¢ oLEleL H
%p1 €9 (5165670 s 0WeELLL $ 0Le9s? $ SBZe0'SE s
%1226 86°064' 4 ¢ IgLEeeT ¢ €809 ¢ IBELTL s
%00 004~ (o2 288'T)) [ I $ 019829 ¢ 02Ees'TH $
%ZEED yosLL'SIT § ovyTre’ess § 0605822 § 2o Ove'ove $
%1862 (©8'126'v9) § wveLeet $ 896095 s £199L16T $
%0} T+ (s’ § 9568916 $ voLOveZ § 62€08'8S []
%2Z60 05'ZLE0b ¢ BzTsovey $ ezioey ¢ TLUWSK s
%ZLED Legieavt $ 60VeLLIS § 1480°6T s gLaey'Iel $
%ZZ ED 280165822 ¢ 0505889 § v0LSELY s £oecyIet s
%2609 €0'2pZ6laT § LLSLFEE0’s ¢ cLsevey s wozuace S
%#TLEO |0'800'95L s 816270568t $ 6ZvOZOll s zemreil S
%8628 19'188'122 § zvZoz'esy ¢ 0L88E 0V s Lgosc’ie s
%LEBL QLEZ0'se § viOlLes $ oLemYy § 9eTsEIt $
%280 17TBTSL0 $ V6TETOSL'E $ 0970851 ¢ woroy S
%1829 $9'688'122 § Zeliva'soL ¢ 2016819 § LLISOEEY $
%8529 89'904'198'T $ svssvzec's § ITgEsV s wwewsy S
%Er 29 £o'saz're8’d ¢ gozigowest $ 1Zigr'ess’s s coszsezoiy $
% frrorg wwa Semywssald BL) sy
| el pasodoid pazy® waselg pozys
I ] 1 somueAsd
_
JPBD} JSEOUNA
\ efed
ZH einpRPS INSWINLLIS

vanpa

QL'¥S6'6LL'6L

sceco’ort
20'6LY'195C
2og6r'LIE
Yo ETLSIEY
sovea'eLaY

91'y58'6LL '8}

[F2)144

pL'GoL'0C
ZLYBOTL
STHO5'EE

(i 21
019629
098 LLE
¥ 0SZRZ
yoLOP'6T
ez
S0'8VE'S0T
09285'ELE
\yEL8295°C
£EEEHBI0
ot 26r'92Z
0Z€05'92
20'891'688
GLag0'5et
05 CSL'OE'E
£8'5L0'16V'8
RAEY
RRAWOL

1

$
$
]
$
$
$
$
$
$
i
$
$
$
$
H
$
$
$
$
$

ccLose'ry

0zL'ves ot
r'208°T
8068
8L

£EL'OS8'YY

|89l
005°'220'S
2p'295°CL
opTeIe'st
00V P8¥'6

osLis8
> 9718
ZoL'86t
040'88
$04'¥C
eod's
oL0'6S1
029'69
616'4 4
£8e'L
fre =]
abeery

B8L5'9E
vz
aze
1
98$
620'SE
815'0E
z
[
-8
€6
Zov80'0
v Bhd Jng 3[40
0o 000301
I 707 SUf A&y AUV
' 66Z'0LT L
2ro Rl
F4 -
8 $51'8P
e Or8'ts
sz nacvy
it £6¥'65)
28 26512
17 [T 4
173 16T
08 81218
§18's £IV'SS
24 121863
CRUOBTD TOAM063 0IS We |
o Jequin
ebeioay

sonueAgy DOIIE - JIBAN BU ENOY 18101 ¥

5
2z
g 0L e
snosuRyaOSIN ogebil 1101 [+
¥dO el o4
fetoseunLOD fEI0L sz
|BgUBpISY IMIOL 2
24
sonuessy PIINE - JSIEM BB enfymol S
¥z
Zyandemsid  TUReD €2
genioeasd  BOWSD Z8
gaidaeayd  80Wad 1T
Tpesiemapd  YOWEO 02
-3
vogebuy eugenfy  TNLD S
oS TSN IBIRIBUAU0D) 98] IS ZovHD bt
ol SIS - YO B3 BnbY ZnED St
o wWeasuod  zwed €
NUBL S GG B2W8D Zb
giepemwog ey andy  HIWED Lb
"o jenssuo) su BrBY  OIWLD OF
"¢ lepsewuiog BU BNBY  LWZD &
"z a0 sud BBV GLNED 8
) RRSMULOD B by OIWZO L
L [episwwiog e Enby  B1WCD [
/S8 /G ferueueD BU3 enby  VINZO S
7 Enuapsey ep BBy QIALO ¥
ZiL-L enuspisay BU3 enbY 2LALD €
R SINLD 2
pi % 9/5 MpuepISeY B enby  VIWID |
et rpeas oN
gy @

€dals

s5010 PaYEIRq Ag enusAsy) 1o SISKIEUY pesiney

0102 ‘0 Bunf pepu3 JERA 101

JeIepA i SnlY - Augdiios) JTEM UEIHOWY wuozUY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

1961} :SS3UA
g abed

(oveLv'o6ed s

"Jefipan] RIEUAS) AU YOIEW OF SSERIIL 98BI §O0Z | Anf oLy Buzyenuue jo zoL

paye ey oS WM fpy osi 50| ‘sl sawp ‘siueULWEIep Buiiq AL Buisn 104
Aq PanISP WINOWE S 0) SnUBASS Pay00q 4e0peT [RIBLBD 6L} LIOL B3UBIBHIP JO WNOWE ok s st [e] slon 004

66

86

%66 - {e] salipa7 |@30URD WAy BOURIAYI] 16

96

01/06/0 BUIPUD SLIKIOW BAJBML “A°d ~ 1) Jod Senuanay PaNOoE K101 56

[

senuaAsy paig €6

26

SOMUIADY Pl Bl BjeAlg 16

08

moang 68

%ZY'0 [e] 86pa] jR18UBS Wo) BIURALQ a8

ZINgD 9

8OWED ]

80WSO 58

YOWID ¥8

€8

z8

peg 1 : 18

) o8

6L

%000 [e] 186pen fRsaues) Woy SOURIBHIG 82

eFESI6L0°28 $  20°680262°C § ¥9'6£0'Z60CC  § OL2ZBTLEEB) S
rrocz'is $ €TTTT'0S) § ELosL'sst H
VLLEDY § 686856 s - (AN ]
0820 3 19650 $
- $ eLs8Z H - ]
[ 24 $ 98061 s 08°20¥ s
W0v98' $ ¥O6ISY s e¥ L0121 H
SL9Zy $ 01885T s 89'Z8¢C°L s
$1 10'569'192 $ ey'88Z'sce $ 1geciee $
Teozii) $trzieie . § - 3 (6800 _ u
200 H 200 $
- s - s - $
- s - s - $
- $ - s - $
. $ . $ - $
71,7183} $ 96'899'D [ (16°09) H
- $ 019629 s - $
N $ 6960552 $ - $
- § yOIOP6Z s - $
. $ - $ - $
$ TE'SYE'GE $ z£ZE0'0sL $
(anusasy paxoog) 1Wa TZ00) § oeogeee . & - § oIcoviod &
s&ey pesodald W pepaput oN 20°0) {too) $
Jueussnips poued Joud 10) UPEID SWH-BUD, 06058°2 $ .(ao'eov'102) $
$ se'eoz'0ss’'s ¢ eoizoTIEY  $
$ ICOravel -8 - t Goeoree) 8.
s . GEg 3
& OZI0EY [ Goserel) $
$ 180002 $ ve' 22 $
(08 vrZ'ct) $ vosg'Ly $ Gsvive) $
{gs'psT'6) $ ELZSE'vSP $ (oLv¥s's) $
(es2e2't) $ ezvozell K3 (81852 $
(6Z624) $ 01008°0F s (86'26) $
(os038) - $ oLeva’y s [CLx 1Y) H
uoREzZNRNUUY 1SR
[EVEIDesnpis o | suemrzsiz 8 STTOG'SIOLL § SYTIOTIIWL  §
(enueay pevoog) LNG (1O Z709e) -~ 8 OLBELIBLC. s - §_(rg0509L) s
erillc i3 T 8y SOl s
(ca'082) $ ©0°708's21 $ (z5628) $
(ve'982) $ 20'168'29 $ (go'521) H
(6¥'128'S) $ 1Z€65'WZ0 $ {z8'119'¢) $
. 8e016°12) $ 1ZIsp'eZs't $ (0g'8sv'cL) $
uonEzenuLY 1810 VR Py s
oy Fay Wosald D ey sereAsy
pasodoid )P Vv ueseld pozyemaly mopISeL
%2ZT
%L

Z-H @INPaWdS ANAWITLLIS

Haipa

.2 -uonebuwi euy anby  QZWLD LL
W2ib-1 - uoyebis eudenby  JZNLO 9L
.1 -uopebw suj enBy  GZNLO 6L

g 8 ,8/S ~ voiebusj eug enby o 7]

WL €L

zovad zL

N8O ¥4

9ZN80 oL

VZNED -]

89

: 8

senueAsy pala A0 99

59

NG v
%000 {e] 1eB8pan |e1aueD w0y SOURIAYIQ €9
ZNYD 29

18

SANUBABY PefiiE [ELSILILGD 09

[

magns 85
%100 {8] 1a6pa7 |es0URD) W) BUBIALIA 25
HIWZD 95

OLNZD S§

. 3LNZD ¥S

aLNzo €5

oLwzo 5

8LNZD [

VINZd 1]

4

8y

s8RuBASY Pa{iE [BRUBPISEY 1

op

moans 14
%100 . fe} 108pa] @IBUSD WO BOURIUIG i
arwid 34

OLWLO Ty

aLNL0 12

VIWID o

6

8t

I

9

SWeunsHipY SNOBUBHBOSHY ‘5867 54

DECISION NO.




Water Comg

Test Yoar Ended June 30, 2010

Changes in Repi
STEP3
1 CIMIA Agus Fria Residential 5/8" & 3/4”
4 C1M18  Agua Fris Residentiat 1
6 CIMIC  Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2"
8 CIM1D  Agua Fria Residential 2
1
10 Agua Fria Residential 3*
11
12 Agua Fria Residential 4"
13
14 Agua Fria Residential §”
15
16 Agun Fria Residential 8*
\i
18 Agus Fria Residentia! 10
19
20 Agus Fria Residential 1%
21
22 C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 58" & 34"
23
24 C2M1B . Agua Fria cm "
26 C2M1C  Agua Fria Commercial 1-1/2"
27
28 C2M1D  Agua Fria Commercial 2
29
30 C2M1E  Agua Fria Commercial 3"
3
32 Agua Fria Commercial 4"
33
34 C2M1G  Agua Fria Commercial 8"
36 C2MIH  Agus Fris Commercial 8"
ki
38 Agua Fria Commercial 10"
39
40 Agua Fria Commercial 12°
41
42 Proposed DMB White Tank
43 Proposed Cone Bella Golf
44 CaM2 Apua Fria OPA - State Prison
45 CRAC2  Misc Fea Commercial Watlsr Sules
46 C7TM2 Agua Fria Imigation
51 CaMD4 Private Fire 4"
52 CBMOS Private Fire 6"
53 CBMO8  Private Fire 8”
54 Private Fire 10°
55 CBM12 Private Fire 12*
56

y - Agua Fria Water

Blogk
First 4,000 gats.
4,001 10 13,000 gals.
Over 13,000 gals.
First 45,000 gais.
Over 45,000 gals.
First 100,000 gals.
Over 100,000 gals.
First 150,000 gals.
Over 150,000 gals.
First 300,000 gals.
Owver 300,000 gats.
First 400,000 gais.
Over 400,000 gals.
First 800,000 gals.
Cver 800,000 gais.
Eiret 1,125,000 pals,
Over 1,125,000 gals.
First 1,500,000 gals.
Over 1,500,000 gals,
First 2,250,000 gals.
Ower 2,250,000 gais.
Firat 13,000 gais.
Over 13,000 gals.
First 45,000 gals.
Over 45,000 gals,
First 100,000 guis.
Over 100,000 gals.
First 150,000 gals.
Over 150,000 gals,
First 300,000 gais.
Over 300,000 gais.
First 400,000 gals.
Over 400,000 gals,
First 800,000 gals.
Over 800,000 gala,
First 1,125,000 gais.
Over 1,125,000 gais.
First 1,500,000 als.
Over 1,500,000 gais.
Firs1 2,250,000 pais.
Over 2,250,000 gals,
Al Usage
All Usage:
All Usags
All Usage
All Usage
Por Service
Por Service
Per Service
Par Service
Per Service

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit

SETTLEMENT Schedute H-3
Page 1

Witness: Kiger

57 * Proposed imigation retes refect no cufrent besic sarvics o commodity charges. Change in rste columns POSIeRs an n/a designation to denote that proposed rates refiect an irigation
58 pro forme shift of cusiomens who have current rates, just in rate classes other than imgation,

Base Charpe Volume Charpe
Present Proposed "Present Proposed
Bate Chenge Rate

$ 1335 § 2281 § 8.7 $ 1824000 § 29772 $ 11532
$ 2728000 § 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 $ 53455 § 20705
$ 3488 § 5857 § 29 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
. $ 3.275000 $ 53455 $ 20705
$ 8877 $ 11225 § 43.48 3 2728000 $ 44527 $§ 1.7247
$ 3.275000 § 53455 § 20705
$ 11083 § 18080 § 70.07 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 § 63455 $ 2.0706
$ 22166 § 38180 § 140.14 $ 2.728000 $ 44527 § 1.7247
$ 32765000 § 53456 $ 20705
$ 34626 § 56522 § 21898 $ 2726000 § 44527 $§ 17247
$ 3276006 § 53465 § 2.07C5
$ 60252 § 113035 § 43783 § 2728000 § 44527 § 17247
$ 3.275000 § 53456 § 20705
$ 110803 § 180855 $ 70052 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 § 53456 $ 20705
$ 160276 § 250073 § 1,006.98 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 § 63455 § 20705
$ 297775 § 486036 § 1,882.61 $ 2728000 § 44527 § 17247
: $ 3275000 § 63456 $ 20708
$ 1385 $ 261§ 8.78 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3276000 $ 63455 § 20706
$ 34868 § 5857 § 2.9 ] 2728000 $ 44527 $ 1.7247
$ 3276000 $ 53455 § 20705
$ 8377 § 11225 § Q48 s 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 § 53485 § 20708
H 11083 § 18090 § 70,07 $ 2728000 § 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 $ 555 § 20705
$ 22166 $ 36180 3 140.44 $ 2728000 § 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 $ 63455 § 2.0705
$ 34820 § 56522 & 21863 $ 2728000 § 4.4527 $ 17247
$ 3275000 § 53455 § 2.0705
$ 69252 $ 133035 § 43763 $ 2728000 $ 4.4527 $ 17247
H 3275000 § 53456 § 2.0706
$ 1,408.03 § 180855 $ 700.52 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3.276000 $ 53455 § 2.0705
$ 159275 $ 259973 § 1,006.98 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 1.7247
$ 3275000 $ 53455 $ 2.0705
$ 297775 § 488036 § 188281 $ 2728000 $ 44527 § 17247
$ 3275000 $ ~53455 § 2.0705
$ - $ - % - s 1240000 $ 1.0800 § {0.1500)
$ . $ - $ - $ 1240000 $ 08200 $ (0.3200)
$ 22243 § 36308 $ 14083 $ 2240000 § 38562 § 14182
$ - 8 - 3 - 3 1240000 $ 20240 $ 0.7840
3 - $ - $ - $ 2728000 $ 44527 $ 17247
3 3240 $ 1000 $ (2240 $ 1380000 § 22526 § 0.8725
3 47.00 $ 1500 § (32.00) $ 1380000 $ 22525 $ 08725
$ 8400 $ 2000 $  (44.00) $ 1380000 $ . 22525 § 0.8725
$ 12638 § 2500 3 (101.39) $ 1380000 § 22525 $ 08725
$ 19000 § 3000 $ (160.00) $ 1380000 $ 22525 $§ 0.8725

“




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT Schedule H-3
Page 2
Witness: Kiger
5
80 :
81 Establishment R i of Service:
82 Reguiar Hours $ 30.00
83  Afer Hours : $ 40.00
84 Water Meter Tost {If Comrect) $ 30.00
65 Meter Re-Read (if Correct) $ 5.00
86 NSF Check Charge $ 10.00
67 Late Fee Charge 1.5% Per Month
68 Deferred Payment Finance Charge NA
88 Deposit Requiremenis Rasidential -
70 Deposit Requiremenis Non-Residentis! -
71 Deposh Interest h

T2

n " Residantial - two times the average bill. Non-residentisl - two and one-hatf limes the estimated maximum bill.
74

s -~ Interest per [Per ACC Rule 14-2-403(B)]

6

”

ki

7%

80 Meler

81 Servics Line instaliation Total

82 | Charge Charge Charge
63 Meter and Service Line Instaliation Chargos

B4 5/8 x 3/4-inch Meter $ 44500 $ 15600 $ 600.00
85 3/d-inch Meter $ 44500 $ 255.00 $ 700,00
86 1-inch Meter $ 48500 § 31500 $ 81000
87 11/2-inch Mster $ 85000 $ §25.00 $ 107500
88 2-inch Turbine Meter $ 83000 § 104500 $ 487500
88 2-inch Compound Metst $ 83000 § 1890.00 § 2,720.00
80 3-inch Turbine Meter Actual Cost Actual Cost

91 3-inch Compound Meter Actual Cost Achual Cost Actual Cost
92 4-inch Turbine Meter Actunl Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
83 4-inch Compound Meler Actusi Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost
94 6-inch Turbine Meter Actuat Cost Actust Cost Actusi Cost
85 Compound Actus! Cost Actual Cost Actusl Cost
98 B-inch or Larper Actusl Cost Actual Cost Actusl Cost
98 An applicant for water servics shail pay 1o the C 858 o in mid of ion the full cost to provide the new service line and meter.
b ;

100 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM IT CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE
101 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES,USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-408D(5).

102
103 ALL ADVANCES AND/OR CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TO INCLUDE LABOR, MATERIALS, OVERHEADS, AND ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, INCLUDING

104 ALL GROSS-UP TAXES FOR INCOME TAXES, IF APPLICABLE.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Arizona American Water Company - Agua Fria Water Exhibit

Test Year Ended June 30, 2010 SETTLEMENT H4

Typical Bill Analysis Page 1

STEP 3 ' Witness: Kiger

Typical Bilis
Line Rate Present Proposed Proposed Increase
No.  Schedule Description Consumption ~ Rates Rates Amount %

CIM1A  Agua Fria Residential 5/8" & 3/4" Average: 7,363 $30.32 $49.48 § 19.17 63.22%
C1M1B  Agua Fria Residential 1" Average: 11,019 $67.18 $108.64 § 4247 63.22%
C1M1C  Agua Fria Residential 1-1/2" Average: 69,626 $258.71  $422.27 $ 163.56 63.22%
C1M1D  Agua Fria Residential 2" Average: "~ 158,010 $549.54 $896.97 § 34743 63.22%
C2M1A  Agua Fria Commercial 5/8" & 3/4" Average: 5,868 $20.86 $48.73 $ 18.88  63.22%
C2M1B  Agua Fria Commercial 1" Average: 34,105 $127.70 $20843 $ 8073 63.22%
C2M1C  Agua Fria Commercial 1-1/2" -~ Average: 98,070 $336.30 $54893 $ 21282 63.22%
C2M1D  Agua Fria Commercial 2" Average: 158,102 $546.56 $892.12 § 34555 63.22%
C2M1E  Agua Fria Commercial 3" , ‘Average: 197,183 $750.58 $1,239.80 $ 480.22 63.22%
C2M1G  Agua Fria Commercial 6" Average: 851,750 $3,04440 $4,969.15 $ 1,924.74 63.22%
C2M1H  Agua Fria Commercial 8" Average: - $1,108.03 $1,80855 $ 700.52 63.22%
Buk . Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales Average: 15,618,246 $19,366.63 $14,368.79 § (4,997.84) ~ -25.81%
CRAC2 = Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales Average: 9,484,400 $11,760.66 $10,338.00 § (1,422.66) -12.10%
cam2 Agua Fria OPA - State Prison Average: 12,662,417 $28,362.24 $46,293.54 $17,931.30 63.22%
c7m2 Agua Fria lrigation - Raw Average: 92,688  $252.85 - $41271 § 150.868 63.22%
CeM04  Private Fire 4" Average; 93 §$3,013.20 $930.00 $ (2,083.20) -69.14%
C6M06  Private Fire 6" Average: 136 $6,392.00 $2,040.00 $ {4,352.00) -68.09%
C6M08  Private Fire 8" Average: 43  $2,752.00 $860.00 $ (1,892.00) -68.75%
CéM12  Private Fire 12" Average: 2 $380.00 $60.00 $ (320.00) -84.21%

DECISION NO.




Arizona American Water Company - Mohave Watsr
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010

Line

No.

yof R by Cust Classificalion - Present & Proposed Rates

DONDOEWON -

10
1"

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

558988882 EY

41
42
43

45
48
47
48
49

Customer Classification
Residential
Commercial
OPA
Private Fire

Public Fire

Total Revenues

Residential
Commercial
OPA
Privete Fire
Pubiic Fire

Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1
Percentage increase

Residential
Commercial
OPA
Private Fire
Public Fire

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT H-1
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Revenues in T.e;t Year ,
Present - Annualized Proposed Proposed increase
Rates Prasent Rates Rates Amount %
$ 351504580 § 3,663,551.72 $ 4,780,623.23 $ 1,217,071.51 34.15%
$ B882,270.19 § 958,748.46 $ 1,465,580.35 $ 506,811.89 52.86%
$ 47703089 § 177.818.29 $ 235,117.81 $ 57,299.32 32.22%
$ 1985880 $ . - 979238 $ 29,701.23 $ 19,908.86 203.31%
$ 1705449 $ 1738824 § 2490284 § 762470  4390%
$ 461126128 § 4.727,279.10 $ 6,535,005.27 $ 1.808,716.27 30.22%
$ 6,539,282.00 $ 177,796.00 Other
$ 6,717,078.00
Add Customer Annualized
From Schedule  Annualization from Cument
H-2 Schedule C-2 Rates
$  3,598,860.57 ($35.318) $ 3,563,551,72
$ 922,151.94 $36.597 $ 958,748.48
$ 177.818.20 $ 177,818.20
$ 9,792.38 $ 9,792.38
$ 17,368.24 $ 17.368.24
$ 472800042 § 1.278.68 $ 4,727,279.10
$ 1.808226.02 § 480.26 3 1,812,486.00
’ 38.3%
Proposed Rates Add Customer Annualized
From Schedule  Annualization from Proposed
H.2 Scheduie C-2 Rates
$ 482948228 § {48.859.08) $ 4,780,623.23
$ 1414083238 § 50,627.98 $ 1,465,560.35
$ 235,117.61 $ 235,117 .6%
$ 28,701.23 $ 29,701.23
$ 24,092.84 $ 24,892.94
$ 653422644 § 1,768.83 $ 6,535,995.37
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448_‘

Exhibk
SETTLEMENT H-2
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Arizona Amarican Water Company - Mohave Water
Test Yaer Ended June 30, 2010
Analysis of Revenue by Detelied Class
Average { Reves ) Fropossd —
Une Rste Number of Average Presant Annusized Presenl  Annusiized incrasse Proposed Increase Increasy
No. Sohedule Dassription Last Block Consyingtion  Customeds  Sonsumetion Rates
Y GIMIA  Bulhasd Residentie! 6/8° & 34° 2,318 14,308 7261 §  302482.02 §  3,085.36350 § 6200167 § 411141086 §  1,026,067.37 2.20%
2 GIMIB  Bubhead Residential 1 8.892 59 45 S 8277.07 § 1942398 114511 $ §7.7185.08 3§ 16,361.88 46.59%
3 GIMID  Bukheat Rexidentiat 2 6,073 2 54376 § 53817.02 § §6.32803 $ 181101 § 80.767.48 § 25.430.46 45.68%
4 GIMIE  Bulinend Residentis! 3° - - -8 24.00 § 2405 § 006 $ 2930 § 534 BI%
5 G1M2A  Dulinend Residentia) Apt 5/8” 6,076 70 12240 § 22218.44 § 2281570 3 §37.28 § 3313844 S 10,323.74 46.25%
© GIM2B  Buhesd Rasidential Apt 1 8,008 82 10565 $ 30.680.05 § 3104158 3 76251 § 45,087.50 $ 13,746.03 43.85%
7 GIM2C  Bulihead Reskiontial Apt 3-1/2° 1,168 3 62309 $ 4685.93 § 494420 8 26827 § 7231.16 § 2.286.95 ©2%
8 GIM2D  Bulivead Resivential Apt 2° 33418 146 42545 § 2401772 § 23000846 $ 600074 § 2087242 $ 80.963.08 38.96%
© GIM2F  Busvend Residentis! Apt 4° 02 4 60111 & 1240043 § 1324798 § 114893 § 1718301 § 3,935.85 B7M%
10 GIM2G  Bulnsad Residentiel Apt & 8824 1 958526 § 2149.36 $ 2203850 § 769.43 § 3888532 § 13,046.82 60.60%
11 GIMZM  Bushead Resioentiel Apt 8° 433 - 1.183.000 $ 2480.08 § 242300 § 168.00} $ 344468 § 1,021.01 £2.18%
12 GIMBA  Rio Utiity Residontial 518" 14,380 349 0567 & 87.212.41 § 80.052.67 § 184028 § 122.707.50 § 33,654.83 n.70%
13 GIMIB  Rio Utilty Residentiel 1° . 3 5361 § 104535 § 106020 § 2367 § 132097 § .77 4.39%
13 G2MIA  Buliheed Commercial 5/8° 3 34" 23474 383 0313 § 10293563 § 105.087.52 § 238188 § 186811.73 § 51.514.21 40.02%
14 G2M1B  Buhead Commersial 1° 35,532 w0 24256 § 128988.73 § 13285092 $ 387§ 20533093 $ 72.480.01 §4.65%
16 G2MIC  Bulmasd Commerciat 1-1/2" 2247 § 58867 $ 7.843.63 § 811432 § 47036 $ 1260625 § 4,391.03 §4.13%
16 G2M1D  Bulihead Commerciat 22 170.963 230 e7.088 $ 542.111.55 § 509.085.06 § 2256441 $ 68761541 § 317.040.45 55.81%
17 G2MME Commercial 3 " 71885 8 32006.48 § 3306183 § 95537 § 4703947 § 1377704 40.99%
18 G2MIF  Bubhesd Commercia! & 3,866 3 2717542 § 18314.71 § 1688187 § 667.18 $ 519620 § 8,313.42 ©9.24%
16 G2M1G Commercisi & 19,410 3 849600 § 50733.22 5272827 § 108306 § 8533848 § 2.812.21 01.65%
20 G2MIV  BHC Vaterans Memorial 1,685 2 9,250 $ 2818.07 § 204426 § 1208 $ 556300 $ 2.630.75 0982%
21 GAM1  Bulinesd OPA - 1* 10 21862 § 8287.08 § 632185 $ 5476 S 828505 § 1.934.01 30.59%
22 GAMY  Bulinend OPA - 1112 348,453 3 3450 § 3348.14 § 3.383.04 § 3480 $ 430195 § 1,008.62 20.82%
75 GaM1  Bullhesd OPA-2° Annusd Low inc Cost 3 84,727 & 95.385.67 § 96,076.02 § 50045 § 127,307.38 § 30,331.36 31.20%
24 GAMY1  Bullhesd OPA - 3* S, 72,000 2 857.125 § 31,149.57 § 31.08286 § tee72) § 4207484 & 10.991.70 3%6.30%
25 GAM1  Buiivead OPA - 4" 1 232763 § 856222 § 659636 § MM S 862029 § 203203 0.62%
285 GAM1  Bulihend OPA - 5/8° s 0.2068 2 122 $ 7542.68 § 766283 § 005 $ 903011 § 237748 1148%
27 GaMt  Bulihesd OPA . € 1 1237001 § 25870.23 § 2590555 § 333 3 3487602 § 8,770.47 3.08%
31 GEMOZ  Butiesd Private Fire 2* 21 -8 825.04 & 84178 § 1584 3 125285 § 410,67 @.%
32 GSMOA  Bulhead Private Fire & es -8 6160.07 § 524507 § %o § 1.516.80 $ 25NM.73 40.03%
33 GEMOS  Bulihead Privata Fire 8* n -8 247881 § 252001 § 410 8 37513 8 1,230.44 8.81%
34 GEMOS  Butihead Private Fae & [] . ) 088.43 § 98304 § “un s 148300 3 470.88 “@e1%
36 GOM10  Bulnead Privats Fiw 10° 1 -8 w776 3 220148 § anz s 30000 $ 98.82 «450%
26 GEMY  Bubhesd Public Hydrants 18 -8 17.054.46 § 72 § 378 8 2499200 § 7,624.68 43.90%
ar
38 Tots! Mohave Water - Bited Revenues 16213 0119443 $ 461528711 3 472000042 $ 110,743.3t § 663854546 §  1,812,645.04 30.35%
:: Totsl Residential 5,017 2427333 §  352.037.88 § 350588067 § 7683171 § 483787300 § 1.230,004.42 NAT%
“ Total Commaroial 827 1211060 § 88045020 § 82216104 § 3270165 $ 142682066 § §03.677.61 54.62%
2 Total OPA 88 2.480,150 § 177126.60 § 17701820 § 0280 § 23628522 $ §7,448.03 23%
“ Total Private Fire 114 -8 9619.01 § TR § 17337 § 1458380 § 4,791.42 4893%
“ Totsl Public Fire 169 -8 17056446 § 1796824 § 1378 § 2490200 § 7.624.86 390%
6
a7
48 Total Mohave Water - Biied Revenuss 16.213 6119443 § 461528711 § 472600042 § 11071331 § 653854546 § 1,812,645.04 FLECY
4
s .
81 Present Annualized Present  Annusiized increase Proposed $ 6,007.801.65
8 Rets Batss Qver Prasent Raiss Raies
5 s Misc. Adjustments Cust Annuskzetion
54 GIMIA Bufhaad Residantal §/6° & 34" s 0.198.18) 3 6290157 § {12.264.44)
55 GIMIE -Buihesd Residential 1* ] (28.18) $ 1.940.1% 3 (30.80)
56 GIMID  Builhesd Residential 2* s (14.40) $ 15101 5 (21.02)
57 GIME  Bubhead Residentiel 3* 4 - 3 006 § -
55 GIM2A Bulhead Residantial Apt 58" $ (18.00) s 53726 § (27.31)
50 GIM2B  Bubhead Residential Apt 1° s (74.61) 3 76251 $ (107.62)
60 GIM2C  Bulthead Residentisl Apt 1-1/Z° s - $ 6827 .
61 GIM2D  Bulhasd Residentisl Apt % s {19.88) $ 590074 § (27.63)
62 GIMOF  Buhwad Resiientiel Apl 4" [ (1.124.88) I 194883 § 11.450.18)
63 GIMIG  Bulhead Resiosntia) Agt € ] 3276.77 s 78013 § 5.280.08
84 GIMIH  Bulihead Residential Apt & s : - $ (68.00) $ .
85 GIM3A  Rio Utiity Residontial 5/8" $ {82.49) s 184028 § {113.06)
8 GIMIB  Rio Uty Residential 1* . s - 3 287§ -
14 Difference from Genstal Ledger [8) ) 0.01% $ 287.83 s 388 07
88 Subtota! ] (6992.087 § R ] 76831718 18.391.70] PMT (Booksd Revenus)
8
70 Residential Blkad Revenuss $  3515046.00 3 4,020,482.29 [ A S
n

DECISION NO. i




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

131 Note [a] This is the smount of dilerance from the General Ledger, hooked revenus to the amaunt detived by

mmwmmmm.mvus.mmmmmm W aiso removed the effect
of snnusizing tha Decamber 1,2000 rate incresse to match the Gensra! Ledget.

Exhiblt
SETTLEMENT H-2
Page 2
Witnest: Kiger
772 Cust Annusizstion
75 G2M1A  Bulhesd Commercie! 5/8° & 34" $ {1.328.19) $ 210 § (1,930.62)
74 GZM1B  Bubhead Commercial 1" s (336.49) s 718§ (467.58)
75 GZMIC  Bubhesd Commarcial 3-1/2" $ - $ 47030 § -
76 G2M10  Bushex Commercial 2" $ {3.486.82) $ 255441 § {6.610.22)
77 GZM1E  Buihead Commercial 3 $ (1,038.33) 3 8537 § {2.785.56)
78 G2M1F  Bulhead Commercial 4™ $ {80.42) $ 567.48 § {124.58)
79 G2M1G  Bulinend Commercial & s - s 1903.05 § .
80 G2M1V  BHC Veterans Memaris! $ - $ 128 § -
81 Ditiersnos from General Ladger [8) 0.00% $ 0.2% $ 0.39
2 Suptotal 3 {7,180.10) $ $ 3270185 3 _(10,867.19) PMT {Booked Revenue)
83
84 Commarcial Billed Revenuss $ #82.270.1¢ $
85
86 GaM1  Bulhesd OPA - 1° $ {4.80) s 8478 {8.05)
87 GAM1  Bulhesd OPA- 112" $ - $ 34.89 -
88 GAM1  Bubnsad OPA - 2" s (91.18) $ 50045 1142.07)
B89 G4M1  Bubhead OPA-3" $ - $ {68.72) .
§0 GAM1  Bulhsad OPA-4" $ - 3 34.94 -
©1 GAM1  Bulinend OPA - 578" s . s 095 .
82 GAM1  Bubhead OPA -6 $ - $ 35.33 -
[ -} Ditierance from General Ledger {s] 0.00% 3 1.07 42
o Subtotal s XN s L) T947.61), PMT (Booked Revenue)
BS
[ OPA Biled Revenues ¢ 177.030.06 $ 235.1147.61
97
108
0o
107 GBMO2  Bullhesd Private Fre $ 431.71 $ 15.84 985,38
108 GOMO4  Bulihead Private Fire £ $ 1,784.71 $ 95.0¢ 2.746.65
100 G6MOS  Buhend Private Fire 8° § 3.547.12 $ 44.90 4.900.37
110 G6M08  Bulhend Private Fire 8 3 440738 $ "“un 6.712.07
114 GOM10 Bulsead PrivMe Fice 107 3 - $ arn -
112 Difierence liom Genars! L.edyet [2) 0.00% 3 ennel0.02) {0.03)
443 3 240,06 § s kiEKkH E17.43
14
1186 Private Fiss. Bited Revanues ] 19,009.89 2.701.23
318
17
118 GSM1  Bulhesd Public Hydrants 3 - $ 31378
110 Ditiesence from General Ladger [e] 0.00% 3 0.03
120 Subtotat 3 0033 3 31378
121
122 Public Fire Biled Ravenues ] 17.084.49
123
124 Biled Revanues § 461120126 s 110.713.31
126
126 Tota) Booksd Revenues Per G.L.- F.Y. Tweive Montns ending 6/30/10
127
128 Ditference from Generat Ledger [8] 0.00% $ {0.01)
120 .
130




Arizena American Watsr Company - Mohave Water
Test Yess Ended June 30, 2010
Changes in Reprasantative Rate Schedulet

Rats
GLICR

BIMIA

(31 00:]

GIMID

TSN - 1

12 GIMIE

Low Income Credit

Bubhead Residential 5/8" & 3/4”

Buihead Residential 1*
Bullhead Residential 1-1/2*
Bulhesd Residentiat 2
Bulthaad Residential 3*
Bumwesd Resigential 4™
Bulhead Residentisl 6°
Buihoud Residential 8"
Bulhead Residential 107
Bulhewd Residentisl 12°
Bulihead Residential Apt 8/8°
Bulhead Residantial Apt 1*
Bubhend Residential Apt 1-172°
Bulhead Residentis! Apt 2
Bulhend Residential Api 4°
Buthead Residential Apt 6”
Bulthesd Residential Apt &*
Builvead Residential Apt 107
Buithead Residential Apt 12°

Rio Utiity Residentist 6/8°

Rio Uity Residential 1*

Butihesd Commerciat 68" & 34°
Buihead Commercial 1*
Bulhaad Commerciat 1-1/2°
Bufhosd Commerciel 22
Buihead Commercial 3*
Bulhend Commercial 4°
Bubhead Commerciet 5°

Butwad Commercial 8

Block
NA

First 3.000 gais.
3,001 10 10,000 gals.
Over 10,000 gals.
First 15,000 gois.
Over 15,000 gols.
First 30.000 gais.
Ovsr 30,000 geis.

First 150,000 gais.
Over 150,000 gals.
First 300,000 gais.
Over 300,000 gais.
First 500,000 gals.
Over 500,000 geis,

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit

SETTLEMENT H-3

fage 1

Witness: Kiger

Sage Charge Volume Charge
Present Proposed Presen{ Proposed Lowincome Combined
Bate Bate Rate Suicharge Rate Change
$ - s (500} §  (500) 3 O ] -8 E - % -

$ koo § 1100 § 200 $ 0.8850 § 0.8800 $ 008800 $ (0.0060)
s 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
3 18070 § 30000 $ 02088 $ 32006 § 15096
$ 250 § 2760 § 500 s 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
s 18070 § 30000 $ 02066 § 3.2008 § 15900
$ - 3 5500 $ 5500 $ 123436 § 1.8400 § 18400 § 04670
$ 18070 $ 30000 $ 0.2086 § 3.2066 § 15090
$ 7200 § 800 3  16.00 s 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04870
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02088 § 32086 § 15006
$ 14400 § 17800 $ 3200 $ 13430 § 18400 $ 18400 $ 04070
$ 10070 § 30000 $ 02008 $ 32006 $ 1.5008
3 w500 § 7500 §  50.00 $ 134% § 1.8400 $ 1.8400 $ 04070
$ 16070 § 30000 $ 02088 § 32008 § 16006
s 45000 § 55000 $ 100.00 $ 1.3430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
s 18070 § 30000 $ 02066 § 32006 § 15086
$ 72000 § 88000 $ 160.00 $ 13430 3 1.8400 $ 1.8400 § 04070
$ 1.6070 § 30000 3 02008 § 3.2008 $ 15696
s 103500 § 128500 § 230.00 $ 1343 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § OO
$ 18070 § 30000 $ 02086 § 32086 $ 15008
3 103500 § 236500 $ 43000 $ 13430 3 4.6400 $ 18400 § 0870
s 180710 § 30000 $ 020086 § 3.2086 § 15998
$ 9.00 § 100 $ 2,00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 16400 § 04970
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02088 § 3.2080 § 15009
E 250 § 2750 $ 6.00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 1.8400 § 04870
$ 18070 § 30000 $ 02086 $ 32088 § 15096
$ 4500 § 6500 § 10.00 $ 10430 ¢ 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
$ 18070 30000 $ D2000 § 32000 § 15088
$ reeo s 4800 § 100 $ 13430 § 1.6400 $ 18400 $ 04970
3 1607 § 30000 § 02000 § 22066 § 1.5000
3 2500 $ 27500 § 5000 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02088 $ 22008 $ 15096
$ 46000 § 550.00 $ 100.00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02088 § 22006 § 15996
$ 72000 $ 880.00 § 160.00 § 13430 § 1.8400 3 18400 § 0470
$ 18070 § 30000 $ 02068 § 3.2006 § 15096
$ 1,035.00 § 126500 § 230.00 $ 12430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
3 18070 § 30000 $ 02088 § 32006 $ 15008
$ 193500 § 2,38500 3 430.00 $ 1.3430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
$ 18070 § 30000 $§ 02088 § 22088 § 1.5006
s 900 $ 100 § 200 $ oseso § 0.8800 $ 08800 §$ (0.0050)
$ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ 04870
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02086 § 32006 § 1.6008
s 250 § 278 § 500 3 13430 8 18400 $ 1.8400 § 04070
$ 1807C § 30000 $ 02066 $ 32088 § 15006
$ 000 § 100 § 200 s 1343 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04070
$ 16020 § 30000 § 02006 $ 32006 $ 15008
$ 250 § 21650 § 5.00 3 143 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ 04970
3 1807 § 30000 § 02086 $ 32066 $ 16006
$ 4500 § 5500 § 1000 $ 13430 § 1.8400 5 18400 5 0470
3 16070 § J0000 § 02008 § 32000 § 15096
$ 200 3 8800 §8 18600 ] 1.3430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 0470
$ 16070 § 30000 § 02068 $ 32088 § 15006
s 14400 $ 17600 $ 3200 $ 13430 § 1.6400 $ 18400 S5 04870
3 1.8070 § 30000 § 02006 § 3.2088 § 15996
] 22600 § 27500 $ 60.00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
s 18070 $ 30000 $ 02066 § 22008 S5 1.5000
$ 45000 § $5000 $ 10000 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 1.8400 § DAVTO
$ 18070 § 30000 § 02006 § 32088 § 15006
3 T20.00 § ,BBO.00 § 160.00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04870
$ 1.607¢ § 30000 $ 02088 § 32068 § 15086

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT H-3
Page 2
Waness: Kiger
Arizona Amaricen Watar Company - Mohave Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
Changes i Representative Riie Schedules
. Base CHATDS Volume Charge -
Line Rete Present Propossd Prosent Propossd  Low incoms Combined
No. Descrption Biggk Bate Cimnge Bate Bats Surcharge Ralp
SBuliwad Commarcial 107 First 750,000 gaks. $ 10300 § 126500 $ 230.00 $ . 13430 $  1.B400 § 18400 § 04370
&4 Over 760,000 gais. $ 18070 §  3.0000 § 02088 § 32088 § 15096
65 Bulthesd Commercial 12° First 1,400,000 gats. $ 183600 § 238500 & 43000 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ 04970
Ll Over 1,400,000 gak. $ 16070 § 30000 $ 02086 § 32088 § 1.5096
87 G BHC Vaterans Memoriel Fiest 10,000 gols. ] 800 § 100 8 200 s 13430 § 18400 $ 18400 § 04070
o8 Owver 10,000 gale. $ 16070 § 30000 $§ 02086 § 32088 § 15096
] Bulhead indusirial 6/8 & 34" First 10,000 gais. $ @00 § 1100 § 200 $ 13430 $ 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
70 Over 10,000 gais. $ 16070 § 30000 $§ 02006 § 32086 § 1.5008
71 Bulhesd industrial T First 15,000 gals. $ 250 $ 750 § 5.00 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 1.8400 $ 04970
72 Over 15.000 gaik. $ 16070 8§ 30000 $ 02066 3 320886 § 1.
73 Bulivend Industrist 1-1/2° First 30,000 gake. s 4500 § 8500 § 1000 3 13430 § 1.8400 § 158400 § 04970
7 Oves 30,000 gak. s 16070 § 30000 § 02088 $ 32086 5 1
7% Buhesd Industrial 27 First 50,000 gals. $ 7200 § 8800 $ 1800 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ D4YD
7 ) Over 50,000 gak. $ 16070 § 30000 § 02086 § 32088 § 1.
” Bulhesd Industrie! 3* Fiest 100,000 gals. $ 14400 ¢ 17600 § 9200 $ 13430 3 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
78 » Over 100,000 gaks. $ 16070 § 30000 $ 02068 § 32008 § 15998
% Buthead Industrist4® First 150,000 gats. s 22500 § 27500 $  30.00 $ 1330 $ 18400 $ 18400 § 04970
80 ) Cver 150,000 pale. $ 16070 § 30000 § 02088 § 32088 § 16006
8 Budhead industrial €* First 300,000 gaks. $ . 45000 § £50.00 $ 100.00 $ 13430 $ 18400 § 18400 § 04870
82 Over 300,000 gai. $ 16070 § 30000 S O2086 § 22085 § 150906
[ -] Suinead Industrist 8° Firat 500,000 geis. $ 72000 § 880.00 § 180.00 $ 13430 3 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
84 Over 500,000 pots. [ 16070 $ 30000 $ (02066 $ 232066 S 1506
85 Buthead ingusiriat 10" First 750,000 gats. $ 103800 § - 126500 $ 2000 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
[ Over 750,000 geis. $ 16070 $ 30000 § 02086 § 32088 $ 1.5008
[id Hulhead indusiriet 12* First 1,400,000 guis. s 183500 § 236500 $ 430.00 s 13430 § 18400 $ 18400 $ 04570
(44 Over 1,400,000 gas. 3 16070 $ 30000 § 02068 § 32088 § 1.5006
8 Gam1 Bullhead OPA - 1~ Al Usage $ 250 § 2750 3 600 s 13430 §  1.8400 T 0§ 18400 $ 04570
90 G4M1 Buthead OPA - 1-1/2° Al Usage s 4500 § 6500 $ 1000 $ 13430 § 18400 $ 18400 § 04970
21 GaM1 Bulhead OPA - 2¢ AR Usage L 7200 § 8800 § 1600 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ D4gTO
2 G4 Buhesd OPA - 3 Al Usnge $ 14400 § 17800 § 3200 $ 13430 § 1.8400 3 48400 § 04970
93 GAM1 Bulhead OPA - 4* AS Usege § 2600 § 27600 §  50.00 $ 13436 8 1.8400 § 18400 § 0470
o4 GAM1 Bulhesd OPA . 5/8" AS Uange s 200 § 100 § 200 $ 1343 $ 18400 3 18400 § 04070
95 GaM1 Bullhesd OPA - 6* Al Usage s 450.00 § 55000 § 100.00 s 13430 $ 1800 $ 18400 § 0470
Buthead OPA - 8 M Usage $ 72000 § 82000 $ 180.00 s 13430 5§ 18400 $ 18400 § 04570
102 GBMO2 Bubhend Privets Fie 2° AN Usage $ 338 3 500 3 164 ] 13430 § 18400 $ 48400 5 04070
103 GEMO4 Bulead Private Fire 4 Al Usage $ 871 § 1000 § 320 $ 13430 § 1m0 $ 18600 $ 04970
104 GOMOE Buihesd Privets Firs 8° A Usage s 10.08 § 1600 § 492 s 13430 5 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04970
105 GBMOS Bulhwad Private Fire 8° AR Usage $ 1344 § 2000 § 658 § 13430 $  1.8400 $ 18400 $ 04570
108 GBM10 Bubhesd Private Firs 10" Al Usage $ % $ 2600 § 821 $ 13430 § 1.8400 $ 18400 $ 04070
107 GBM1 Buthesd Publlo Hydrants Al Ussge 4 888 3 212 3 3% 13430 §  1.8400 $ 18400 $ 0MT70
108 Buthead Private Hydrants Al Usage $ ase 1232 § 37 $ 1430 1.8400 $ 18400 § 04870
108 Public Sprinkier Head No Blocks $ 0s1 § 073§ o2 B - 0§ 18400 S 18400 $ 18400
10
"
12
13 Seryige Charpes
114 Estabiishmont or se-sstablishment of Service:
115 inchuding Sewer Service $ 25.00
116 No includng Sews: Service $ 20.00
"7 of Service nt)
118 Reguiet Hours s 35.00
119 Afer Hours $ - 35.00
120 Wastor Mater Test {if Comect} s 35.00
121 Metor Re-Read (If Correct) $ 26.00
122 NSF Check Charge s 25.00
123 Late Fee Charge 1.5% Per Month
124 Duferred Payment Finance Charge 1.5% Per Month
125 Deposit Reguirernents Residentisl .
128 Deposk Requirements Non-Residential .
127 Dapostt iterest -
128
12 . Reaidensia! - twa tmes the sversge bl Non-residentiasi - two and ane-half times the estimated maxiemum bit
130
m hd inmterast per [Per ACC Ruls 14-2-403(B)}
32
133
14 Metor
125 Service Line Instadstion Totat
138 Charge Charge Charge
197 L i
138 S8 x 3a-mch Meter s 7000 § 13000 § 500.00
139 M4-inch Meter s 37000 $ 20500 § 575.00
140 teinch Mster $ 42000 § 24000 § 680.00
141 11/2-nch Meter s 45000 $ 45000 § 000.00
142 2-inch Turbine Muter s 68000 § 4500 § 1,625.00
143 2-inch Compound Meter $ $80.00 § 164000 - ¢ 2,220.00
144 3-inch Turbine Meter s T4600 § 142000 § 2,186.00
145 Jvinch Compound Mater $ 46500 '§ 219500 § 2,880.00
148 4-inch Turbine Mater $ 100000 § 227000 § 3,360.00
147 4-inch Compound Meter $ 112000 $ 314500 $ 4,285.00
148 6-inch Turbine Meter $ 161000 § 442600 § 6.035.00
148 6-inch Compound Meter $ 183000 § 612000 § 7,750.00
160 8-inch or Larger Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost

151
162 N ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECY FROM IT CUBTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE
153 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES,USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-4080{5).

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Arizona American Water Company - Mohave Water Exhibit
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010 SETTLEMENT H-4
Typical Bill Analysis Page 1

Witness: Kiger

Typical Bills
Line Rate Present Proposed Proposed Increase
No. Schedule Description _ Consumption Rates Rates Amount %
G1M1A  Bullhead Residential 5/8" & 3/4" Average: 7.251% $16.91 $2146 $ 456 26.95%
GiIM1B  Bullhead Residential 1" Average: 22,415 $52.60 $77.35 § 24.74 47.03%
G1M1D . Bullhead Residential 2" Average: 54,375 $145.03 $193.13 § 48.10 33.17%
G1M1E  Bullhead Residential 3" Average: - $144.00 $176.00 $ 32.00 22.22%
G1M2A  Bulihead Residential Apt 5/8" Average: 12,249 $26.04 $36.15 $ 10.10 38.79%
G1M2B  Bullhead Residential Apt 1" Average: 19,555 $48.76 $68.77 $ 20.00 41.02%
G1M2C  Bullhead Residential Apt 1-1/2" Average: 62,389 $132.06 $207.37 % 75.31 57.03%
G1M2D  Bullhead Residential Apt 2" Average: 42,545 $128.14 $166.28 $ 37.14 28.76%
G1M2F  Bullhead Residential Apt 4" Average: 50,111 $292.30 $367.20 $ 74.91 25.63%
G1M2G  Bullhead Residential Apt 6" - Average: 958,525 $1,858.35 $3,077.58 $ 1,219.23 65.61%
G1M2H  Bulihead Residential Apt 8" Average: 1,183,000 $2,324.08 $4,371.00 § 2,046.92 88.07%
G1M3A  Rio Utility Residential 5/8" Average: 9,557 $20.00. $25.70 $ §.70 28.50%
G1M38  Rio Utility Residential 1" Average: 5,361 $29.70 $37.36 $ 7.66 25.81%
G2M1A  Bullhead Commercial 5/8" & 3/4"  Average: 8,855 $20.89 $27.29 $ 6.40 30.64%
G2M1B  Bullhead Commercial 1" Average: 21,123 $50.87 $73.47 $ 22.60 44 .43%
G2M1C  Bullhead Commercial 1-1/2" Average: 58,557 $125.90 $195.87 § 69.97 55.58%
G2M1D  Bulthead Commercial 2" Average: 88,587 $193.24 $295.76 $  102.52 53.05%
G2M1E  Bullhead Commercial 3" Average: 71,555 $240.10 $30766 $ 67.56 28.14%
G2M1F  Bulihead Commercial 4" Average: 217,542 $517.16 $753.63 $ 23647 45.72%
G2M1G  Bullhead Commercial 6" Average: 649,600 $1,361.75 $2,150.50 $ 788.75 57.92%
G2M1V  BHC Veterans Memorial Average: 93,250 $156.21 $279.15 § 122.94 78.70%
G4M1 Bullhead OPA - 1" Average: 21,862 $51.86 $67.73 $ 15.87 30.59%
G4aMm1 Bullhead OPA - 1-1/2" Average: 35,450 $92.61 $120.23 § 27.62 290.82%
Gam1t Bullhead OPA - 2" Average: 84,727 $185.79 $243.90 $ 58.11 31.28%
G4am1 Bulthead OPA - 3" Average: 857,125 $1,295.12 $1,753.11 § 457.98 35.36%
Gam1 Bullhead OPA - 4" Average: 232,763 $537.60 $703.28 $ 165.68 30.82%
G4aM1 Bullhead OPA - 5/8" Average: 11,222 $24.07 $3165 § 7.58 31.48%
G4M1 Bulthead OPA - 6" Average: 1,237,001  $2,111.29 $2,826.08 § 714.79 33.86%
G6M02 Bullhead Private Fire 2" Average: 21 $70.56 $105.00 $ 3444  48.81%
G6MO04  Bullhead Private Fire 4" Average: 65. $436.15 $6560.00 $ 21385 = 49.03%
G6M06  Bullhead Private Fire 6" Average: 21 $211.68 $315.00 $ 103.32 48.81%
G6M08 Bulthead Private Fire 8" Average: - 6 - $80.64 $120.00 $ 30.36 48.81%
G6M10  Builhead Private Fire 10" Average: 1 $16.79 $25.00 $ 8.21 48.90%
G8M1 Bullthead Public Hydrants Average: 169 $1,44664 $2,081.71 $§ 635.07 43.90%

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT H-1
Page 1
Witness: Kiger
Arizona American Water Company - Havasu Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
Summary of Revenues by Customer Classification - Present & Proposed Rates
Revenues in Test Year
Line Present Annualized Proposed Proposed increase
No,  Customer Ciassification ate: resent Rates Rates Amount %
1
2 Residential $ 813,840.00 § 1,083,632.581 $ 1,569,271.28 $ 485,638.75 44.82%
3
4 Commercial $ 13451616 § 181,261.48 $ 291,774.08 $ 100,512.59 52.55%
[
6 Private Fire $ - $ - $ 540.00 $ 640.00 0.00%
7
8 Public Firs $ - $ - $ §,100.00 $ 6,100.00 0.00%
]
10 .
11 Total Revenues § 948,356,158 § 1,274,894.00 $ 1,866,685.34 $ 591,791.35 456.42%
12 LO!I TY AdjRev § 1,271,706.00 $ 1,865,373.00 $ 16,171.00 Other
13 Diff $ 607,962.35
14 $ 807,962.35
1% Add Customesr Annualized
16 From Schedule  Annualization from Current
17 ___H2 Scheduie C-2 Rates
18 Residential $ 1,086,389.43 ($2,757) $ 1,083,632.61
19 Commercial $ 188,527.65 $2,734 $ 191,261.48
20 Private Fire $ - . $ -
21 Pubiic Fire $ - $ -
22 $ 1,274917.08 § (23.08) $  1,274,884.00
23
24
25 Increase in Gross Revenue from Sch A-1 $ 591,788.35 § 2.00 $ 609,838
26 Percentage Increase 47.8%
27
28
29 . : Add Customer Annualized
30 From Schedule  Annualization from Current
39 ‘H-2 Schedule C-2 Rates
32 Residential $ 1,572,027.18 ($2,758) $ 1.569,271.26
33 Commercial $  289,038.24 $2,735 $ 291,774.08
34 Private Fire $ 540.00 $ 540.00
35 Public Fire $ §,100.00 . $ §,100.00
36 $ 1,886,706.42 § (21.08) $ 1,866,685.34
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhibh
SETTLEMENT H-2
Page 1
Whness: Kiger
Arizona American Water Company - Havasu Water
Teat Year Ended June 30, 2010
Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class '

L R Proposed ]
tine Rate Number of Average Present Annualzed Present  Annwalized increase Proposed increase incrense
No, Schedule Descrition Last Biock Gomumption  Customers  Coneumption %

1 HIMIA  Havasu Residentinl 63" & 14" 62,41 1,582 834 $ 6757015 § 8938002 $ 230887 § 12003229 § 391,527 43.56%
2 HIMIB  Havaeu Residential 1” 623 1 70828 § 28725 § 38614 $ 6687 § 5887.7 234 85.22%
3 HIMID  Havasu Residential 2 2,582 2 143914 § 129640 § 163602 § 33062 § 260011 § 9,640.9 58.80%
& HIMIF  Havasu Residensal 4" - 3916 1 416333 § 198175 § 265422 § 68247 § 43737 §. 149315 £6.04%
5 HIM3M  Havasu Rosidoniial Apartment 4” Valley Manot 3,082 67 6035 ¢ 10,0501 '$ 289770 § 74268 § 923 $ 14,0453 £5.40%
6 HIM3)  Havasu Rosidential Apartment 4" Kanjen RV 123 102 1488 % 163778 S 216770 § 52082 § 302069 $ 85200 39.33%
7 HWM3K  Havesu Residential Apartment 4" Falle RV . 120 18 15,1823 § 21300 § 49477 28,1820 § 80520 40.00%
8 HIMIL  Havasu Residentis! Apariment 4" LHRV 225 (1) 221 § 164855 § 23233 § 58378 § M7 $ 124104 55.63%
@ HIM3M  Havasu Resldentis) Apartment 1" D Hills RV 2,704 5462 § 12,7483 $ 189114 § 41621 § 278425 § 10,9311 64.64%
10 HIMIN  Havasu R Apartment 4" Riv Vily D 1564 153 1486 $ 23,7004 § 330088 § 92074 § 48,0383 § 15,0315 45.54%
11 H2ZM1A  Havasu Commeroial 5487 & 3/4” 2,852 14 13.060 § 16,8063 $ 226713 § 58650 § 35,7963 $ 131251 57.89%
12 H2M18  Hevasu Commercial 1* 1,148 ] 53,026 $ 170862 § 23430 $ 58567 § 402808 § 16,3379 85.24%
13 H2MID  Havasu Commercial 2* 2801 17 84,998 § 503904 § 750068 § 248974 § 1077868 $ 326920 4.53%
14 HZMIE  Havasu Commarcisl 3 1336 1 18564 72642 § 137196 § 64555 § 204240 § 6,704.3 43.87%
15 H2M1G  Havasu Commercial 6 7,084 1.00 950,083 $ 24122 8 63,0870 § 108848 § 853435 § 322465 €0.73%
18 HEMU2  Havasu Private Fire 2° Total 1 $ -8 -8 -8 000 § 6.0 o4

17 HEMD4  Havasu Private Fire 4™ 94,704 2 - 8 - 3 -8 - 8 24000 § 200 0.00%
18 HSMOS  Hevaeu Private Fire 8 - -8 - 8 -8 LR | - % - 0.00%
19 HBMOS  Havaeu Private Fire 8° 14,400 1 - 8 -8 - 8 -8 24000 § 2400 0.00%
20 HGM10  Havasu Private Fire 10° Swrcharge Price - - 8 -8 -8 . -8 - 0.00%
21 HBM1  Havasu Public Hydvents $ 0.15192 £ -8 - 8 - 3 -8 . 510000 $ 5,100.0 0.00%
2

23 Tots) Havasu Water - Blled Revenuos 2208 1843887 § 950676 $ 1214917 8 243% § 1,864,854 $ 588,736 48.26%
4

25 Tota! Residential 2,150 716,165 § NS0 & 1086389 § 268 § 1574720 § 4834 44,95%
28 Total Commerciat 55 122,132 § 134868 ' $ 183,528 § 53858 § 289833 § 101,108 53.53%
2 Total Private Fire 4 -8 C - 8 -8 54000 § 640.00 0.00%
2 Tokal Pubkc Fire u - 3 L CE - 8 530000 $ £,100.00 0.00%
-]

30 Totsl Hevesu Water - Biled Revenues 2243 1543097 § 950578 § 1214917 § 324330 § 1,869,994 $ 595,076 46.68%
3 Less: Miscelianecus Adiustments

32

33 Frasent Annusiized Pressnt  Annusiized increase Proposed

4 Bates Rales Dvor Present Rates

ped Misc. Adiustments  Misc. Adiustments Minc. Ad

38 HIMIA $ {1.430.18) $ 223.098.72 (2,086.10)

37 HiM18 $ - s 683.73 -

38 HIMID $ - s 3.396.23 -

£ HIMIF $ - $ 6.824.7¢ .

«© HIMIN $ - [ 7.126.91 -

4 HIM3S $ . $ $5200.19 -

2 HIM3K $ - 13 4947.74 -

4 HIM3L $ - $ $.837.78 .

“ HIM3M -8 - $ 418214 -

45 HIM3N $ (446.02) $ 9287 44 (547.68)

46 Difisrence from General Ledger [a] 0.00% I S 14.39 2086

e Subtote! ] (1880817 § - 8 27087987 3§ _(2892.02) PMT (Booked Revenue)

@

49 Residontiat Billed Revenues $ 813,840.00 $

50

81

s2 H2ZMIA $ - $ 5,084.95 -

53 HaM1B $ REATY $ 5956.76 (585.07)

54 H2M10 $ - $ 2485743 -

85 H2MIE s . $ 6,485.47 -

6 H2M1G s - $ 10,884.77 -

o7 Difisrence rom Genera! Ledger (o] 0.00% i I 0.69 [Xi]

5 Sublotal [} BRI3 s -3 5385837 § _._{394.76) PMT (Booked Revenus)

]

60 Commercial Blied Revenises $ 134,518.16 $ 28903924

(3}

67

e Billed Revanues $ 948,355.15 $ 3242399 $ 1,861,606.42

]

70  Totat Booked Revenues Per G.L.- F.Y. Tweive Months ending 8/30/10

mn

72 Difisrence from General Ledger {a] 0.00% $ @.01)

73

7

4
75 Note {s) This is the amount of difference from the Generat Ledger, booked revenue to the pmaunt derived by
76 using TY biking determinants, tmes rates. less Misc Adiustments. YWe aiso removed the effact
n of snowalizing the December 1, 2008 rate incresse 1o match the Ganeral Ledger.
kL
%
5

DECISION NO




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Exhiblt
SETTLEMENT H-3
Winess: Kiger

Atizona American Watsy Company - Huvasu Water

Test Yesr Ended June 30, 2010

ges in Rop ive Rats k
Base Charge Volume C!

Line Rate Present Proposed Present Proposed  Low income  Combined

No. Schedide Desgriotion Biogk Rate Change Bate Rate Surcharge Rata Chengo
1 HUCR Havasu Low income Credil WA 3 . s (10.00) § (10.00) $ - s - s s .
2
3 HIMIA  Havasu Residential 578" & M4™ First 3,000 gwis. S50 § 200 § 5.50 $ 2340000 3 3.1300 $ 31300 § 0.7900
4 3,001 to 9,000 geis $ 3.020000 § 4.3300 $ 43300 § 13100
'y Over 5,000 gals. $ 3550000 § 66600 § 01519 3 68119 § 32619
6 HIMIB  Havasu Reaidential 1 First 15,000 gals. $5875 § 7280 § 1.7 s 3020000 $ 43300 $ 43200 § 13100
7 Over 15,000 gats. $ 3.580000 $ 65600 $ 03519 § 63119 § 32818
8 Havasu Residential 1-1/2" NA $11750 § 14500 § 27.50 $ 3020000 $ 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
' NiA 13 1560000 § €6B00 § 01510 § 68119 § 32610
10 HIMID  Havasu Resideniial 2 Fieat 80,000 gots. $18800 $ 23200 $ 44.00 §. 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
11 Ovar 60,000 gais. $ 3.550000 $ 6B800 $ 01519 § esity § 32819
12 Havaeu Residoniial 3" First 90,000 gals. $37690 § 48400 $ 87.90 $ 3020000 § 43300 [ 3 13100
13 Over 00,000 gals. $ 3.650000 § 66600 § 01518 § 82119 § 32619
14 HIMIF  Havasu Residentisl 4 First 150,000 gels. $56750 § 72500 § 137.50 $ 302000 § 43300 $ 4 $ 13100
5 Over 150,000 gals. $ 3550000 § 66600 $ 01519 § 68119 § 32519
1] Havasu Residential 8 Fiest 400,000 gais. $1,17485 § 145000 $ 275.05 $ 3.020000 § 4.2300 $ 4 $ 13100
17 Over 400.000 gals s 3550000 § 66600 § 09519 § 68119 $ 3.2819
18 Havasu Realdentinl 8" NA $1.87091 § 232000 § 440.00 $ 3.020000 $ 43300 1] 43300 § 13100
19 NIA §$ 3550000 § 66600 $ 03519 B 83118 § 32619
20 Hevesu Residential 10 NA 3270237 § 333BH0 § &32.6 $ 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
7 NiA $ 3560000 § 66800 § 0.1519 § 6a119 § 32819
2 Havasu Residential 12° NA $5,05226 § 623500 $1182.74 $ 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
Py NiA $ 3.550000 § 66600 $ 04819 § 68119 § 22819
24 HIM3H  Havasu Rasidential Apartment 4" Valley Manor  Fisst 150,000 gals, $1300 $§ 120§ 620 $ 3020000 § 43300 § 43300 § 13100
2% Over 150,000 gale. ) 3 3550000 § 66600 § 04519 § 68118 § 32819
26 HIMD  Havasu Residentiat Apartment 4° Kenjen RV First 150,000 gaks. $1300 § 1820 5§ $.20 $ 3020000 $ 43300 $ 4 $ 13100
27 Ovet 150,000 gais. $ 3550000 § 66800 $ 0.1519 § 631190 § 32618
28 HIMIK  Hiavasu Residentia) Apsrtment 4* Falls RV Firsi 180,000 gals. $1300 § 1820 3 520 $ 300000 §  4.3300 $ 4 $ 13100
2 Over 180,000 pals. $ 3.550000 § 6ee00 & 01519 § 65119 § 32819
30 HIMAL  Havasu Residential Apactment 1°LH RV Firat 15,000 gals. $13.00 § 1820 § 520 $ 3020000 § 43300 $§ 43300 § 13100
31 Over 15,000 guls. : $ 3550000 § 60800 § 0.1519 § 68119 § 32619
32 HIMSM  Havesu Residentisl Apartment 1° D Hi RV First 15,500 pals. $1300 § 1820 § 520 $ 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
n - Over 15,000 guis. $ 3560000 § 66600 $ CA519 S 8119 § 32619
34 HIMIN  Navasu Residential Apartment 4° Riv Viy D First 150,000 gals, $1300 § 1820 § &5 $ 3020000 § 43300 . $ 4 $ 13500
s Over 150,000 guis. $ 3550000 § 66800 8 01519 § 68119 § 22619
26 Havasu Residentia! Apsrtment 2* First 60,000 gais. $1300 § 120 8§ 520 $ 3.020000 §  4.3300 § 4 $ 13100
37 Ovet 63,000 gale. $ 3.550000 § 66600 § OI518 § 68118 & 312619
E Havasu Residentia! Apartment 3° First 90,000 gale. $1300 § 1820 § 520 § 3020000 $ 43300 S 43300 § 13100
£ : Over 90,000 gais. $ 3550000 S 666800 § 0.1519 ¢ 68119 § 232619
40 Havasu Residantial Apartment 6* Firat 400,000 gals. $1300 § 1820 § 520 $ 3020000 §  4.3300 $§ 43300 $ 13100
a Over 400,000 gols. $ 3550000 § 66800 $ 04519 §  6.8119 § 32619
42 HIMIA  Navasu Commercinl 518" & 34" Firs! 9,000 gals. $2350 § 2800 $ 550 § 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
4 Over 9,000 gale. $ 3550000 $ 66800 § OD.1619 § 68119 $ 32619
44 H2WIB  Hovasu Commerolat 1° Fiest 15,000 pals, $5876 § 7250 § 1375 0§ 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 $ 13100
45 Over 15,000 gels, § 3.5650000 § 68600 $ 01519 § 63119 § 32619
a8 Havasu Commercial 1-1/2" NA $11750 § 14500 $ 27.50 S 3020000 § 43300 $ 43200 $ 13100
4 NIA ' $ 3850000 § 66600 § 0.1519 § 68118 § 32618
48 HZMID  Mavesu Commeroial 2° First 80,000 pale. $18600 $ 23200 § 4400 § 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 $ 13100
" Qvar 60,000 pats. - $ 3550000 § o880 $ 01519 § 88119 § 32619
50 HZMIE  Havasu Commeroiel 3" Fiest 90,000 gale, $37610 § 46400 $ 8790 5 3020000 § 43300 s & $ 13100
5 Over 50,000 gais. $ 3650000 § 66600 § 0519 § 68119 § 32600
52 Havast: Commarciel 4° First 150,000 gaks. $58750 § 72500 $ 13750 & 3020000 § 43300 § 43300 § 13100
53 Over 150,000 gale. $ 3.580000 § 68500 $ 01519 § 68118 § 32616
§4 H2MIG  Havesu Commeroisl 6” Firet 400,000 gals. $1,17485 § 145000 § 276.05 § 3020000 § 4330 $ 43300 § 13100
I Over 400,000 geis. $ 3550000 § €8800 & 04519 § 68140 § 32610
P Havesy Commercial 8° NA $1.879.81 § 232000 § 440.00 $ 3020000 § 43300 5 43300 § 13100
57 i NIA $ 3550000 § 66800 § 01510 § 68110 § 32619
3 Havesu Commercial 107 - NA $2,70237 § 333500 § 63263 $ 3020000 $ 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
50 NIA $ 3650000 $ 66800 § Q01519 § 68119 § 32610
60 Havasu Commercinl 12° NA $505226 § 620500 $1182.74 $ 3020000 § 43300 $ 43300 § 13100
81 N/A $ 3.550000 § 68800 S 01518 § 68118 & 32610

, . DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448 |

Exhibit
SETTLEMENT H-3
Page 2
Witness: Kiger
62 HEMU2  Havesu Private Fire 2° All Ussge $ -8 $00 § S00 § . 4.3300
63 HEMO4  Hovasu Private Fire 4" Al Usage $ - 8 000§ 1000 S - : 43300 : :m : :m
64 HOMOS  Hevasu Private Fire 0" . Al Usape $ - 8 1500 § 15.00 $ - 8 4300 $ . 43300 § 43300
65 H6MOB  Povasy Private Fire 8 All Usage s - & 0008 2000 § . 0§ e300 $ 43300 § 43300
66 HGMI0  Havasu Private Fire 10° Al Uszge 3 - & OO 2500 § .8 43300 $ 43300 § 43300
:mm Havasy Public Hydrants All Usage s - 8 1250 § 1250 3 - 8 43300 $ 43300 § 43300
88
70
71 Service Chargey
72 Eatablishment R anvdlor of Service:
73 Reguisr Hours $ 25.00
74  Afer Hours $ 35.00
75 Water Meter Test (If Comsct) $ 10.00
76 Mater Re-Read (if Comrect) $ 5.00
77 NSF Check Charge $ 25.00
78 Late Fee Charge 1.5% Per Month
79 Deferred Payment Finsnce 1.5% Per Month
80 Deposit Requirements Residential -
81 Deposit Requiremenis Non-Residential L4
82 Depositinierest hid
[ -]
84 ad w-mummmmw‘mm\dmmmmmnsmumimm
%
[:] - Interest per Per ACC Rule 14-2-403(B)]
8
88
8
%0 Mater
9 Instalistion Total
92 Charge Charge
62 Moer and Servioe Line instaliation Charges
94 5/8 x JM4-inch Meter § 15500 § £00.00
85 Ja-nch Meter § 28800 § 700.00
98 1-inch Meter § 500 § 810,00
§7 11/2-inch Metes $ 52500 & 107500
88 24nch Turbine Meter $ 104500 § 1,875.00
98 2-inch Compound Meter $ 180000 § 272000
900 3-inch Turbine Meisr Actusl Cost
101 3-noh Compound Meter Actusi Cost  Actunl Cost
102 #nch Turbine Mater Actusl Cost  Actusl Cost
103 4-inoch Compound Motes Actsal Cost  Actusl Cost
104 G-inoh Tusbine Moter Actust Cost  Actusl Coat
108 @-inch Compound Actus! Cost  Actusl Cost
106 8-inch or Latger Actusl Cost  Actusl Cost

107
108 Anmpllanthrw-mumunhnlp-vnmmm.-amlundnuemmoahddoimwmnmulmwm*hnw-mlmmdmm’.

1%
110 IN ADDITION TO THE COLLECTION OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTILITY WILL COLLECT FROM 1T CUSTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE SHARE
111 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, SALES USE, AND FRANCHISE TAX. PER COMMISSION RULE 14-2-4090(5).

DECISION NO.




Arizona American Water Company - Havasu Water
Test Year Ended June 30, 2010
Typical Bill Analysis

Line Rate

No. Schedule Description

HIM1A
HIM1B
H1M1D
HIM1F

H1M3H
H1M3J

H1M3K
H1M3L

HIM3M
H1M3N
H2M1A
H2m1B
H2M1D
H2M1E
H2M1G

Havasu Residential 5/8" & 3/4"

Havasu Residential 1"

Havasu Residential 2"

Havasu Residential 4"

Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Valley Manor
Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Kenjen RV
Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Falis RV
Havasu Residential Apartment 1" LH RV
Havasu Residential Apariment 1" D Hills RV
Havasu Residential Apartment 4" Riv Vily D
Havasu Commercial 5/8" & 3/4"

Havasu Commercial 1"

Havasu Commercial 2"

Havasu Commercial 3"

Havasu Commercial 6"

Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:
Average:

Consumption

8,334
70,826
143,914
476,333
6,035
1,488

1

2,276
5,462
1,496
13,860
53,026
54,199
116,564
990,083

DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

Typical Bills
Present Proposed
Rafes Rates

$45.95 $61.49
$294.28 $509.25
$667.09 $1,050.67
$2,220.18 $3,547.88
$31.23 $44.33
$17.49 $24.64
$13.00 $18.20
$10.87 $28.08
$20.50 $41.85
$17.52 $24.68
$65.81 $100.34
$231.09 $390.70
$351.68 $466.68
$742.20 $1,030.62
$4,424.74

$6,878.95

Exhibit

 SETTLEMENT H-4

Page 1

Witness: Kiger

Proposed Increase

Amount

15.54
214.97
383.57

1,327.70
13.1
7.16
5.20
8.18
12.36
7.18

34.52
159.61
115.00
288.41

§ 2454.21

AARDDANDALOLDL NG P

DECISION NO.

%

33.81%
73.05%
57.50%
58.80%
41.97%
40.87%
40.00%
41.17%
41.89%
40.87%
52.46%
69.07%
32.70%
38.86%
55.47%




» DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448
ATTACHMENT B '

Settlement Agreement Addenda

Rate Administration Details: Revenue credits of the Revenue Requirement

Equivalent of non-refundable White Tanks hook-up fees & Non-firm Treatment
Services as per the Settlement Agreement,

1.

Revenue credits for White Tanks hook-up fees and non-firm treatment services
shall be determined pursuant to the provisions in the Settlement Agreement and
displayed separately on eligible customer monthly bills.

Agua Fria water district customers ehglble for revenue credits are Residential,
Commercial, Other Public Authonty and Potable Irri gatlon Customers

* ineligible include those jurisdictional customers recexvmg a rate reduction under

the Settlement Agreement, plus off-system entities.?

The Company shall file its proposed monthly revenue credit rate design not later
than the anniversary of the effective date of new rates in the Settlement
Agreement using the most recently avallable actual customer count and water
commodity volumes.’

The proposed monthly revenue credit rates shall automatically become effective
on the anniversary date. If Staff files any objection, the proposed credit shall be
timely updated based on the resolution of Staff’s concern and as addressed further
below as regards a true-up.

The calculated revenue credits for each annual period shall be trued-up in each
subsequent annual filing so as to ultimately provide customers as close as possible
the exact total revenue credits calculated pursuant to Exhibits B & C of the
Settlement Agreement. For example, if the revenue credits provided to customers
at the end of any annual period are less than as determined pursuant to Exhibits B
& C, customers shall receive the additional amount in the next annual period and
vice versa for an over credit. (A true-up is necessary because the actual customer
counts and water commodity volumes during refund periods will differ somewhat
from customer counts and volumes used to design the revenue credit rates.) Any
true-up from the final period of the credits shall be provided in the first month
after the credits terminate,

In order to closely match the underlying rate design proportion of basic service
services and commodity rates, the rate design of the revenue credits shall allocate
credits as 45% in a monthly reduction of the basic service charge and 55% in a
single commodity rate reduction. Please see the attached illustrative rate designs
based on the ilustrative revenue requirement credits displayed on the last page of
Exhibit B of the Settlement Agreement. The illustrative rate designs are based on

! Presently only the State of Arizona Prison comprises the Other Public Authority class.
? Ineligible are Private Fire class customers, Misc Fee Commercial Water Sales customers (ie., rate
schedule CRAC2), non-potable DMB White Tank and non-potable Corte Bella Golf. There were no test
year water sales to off-system entities; however, the intention is to exclude entities outside of the
" Company’s Agua Fria service area including to any nearby private (e.g., AZ Water Company) or mumcxpal
(eg City of Goodyear) or similar entities.

3 The Settlement Agreement is based on an effective date of new rates of July 1, 2012.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

6/30/2010 test year customer counts and water commodity volumes. The actual
rate designs will depend on various actual data for future periods which are not
known at this time. Any new eligible customers in future periods shall receive the
commodity credit as well as the basic service credit for their meter size.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

12L0°0 60900 ¥6¢0°0 9.€0°0 ¥5C0°0 62100 {258 4 99 16C A4 (404 LL0
12400 60900 ¥6¥0°0 9.€0°0 5200 62100 298 [A 3 $6'S [3°84 S0t §6°L
12200 60900 ¥6¥0°0 9€0°0 ¥sc0'0 62100 ShoLl GE'86 Sl'6L £€9'09 86°0% 1202
12200 60900 ¥6¥0°0 9/€0°0 $520°0 62100 62'29 19°2S 292y evee [4:3%4 L
12100 60900 y6¥0°0 9/€00 #6200 62100 eeeY - 09°9¢ 89'62 95°Ce gz'6l €Ll
12200 60900 600 92€0°0 #5200 62100 80'.¢ 18°CC §5'8l oLyl €56 €8’y
12200 6090°0 ¥6¥0°0 92800 ¥520°0 62100 ¥SEl bl P24 S0°L oLy ve
L2200 609800 ¥6v0°0 9/€0°0 ¥520°0 62100 198 (49 v6'S ISy s0'e SS°L
12400 60900 6400 92€0°0 #6200 62100 184 99'¢ 16T 9T'e [4°01 L0
12200 60900 ¥6¥0°0 9.€0°0 $520°0 62100 (Y44 6C'C s8'L 4 560 8y'0
12L00 60800 ¥6¥0°0 900 #5200 62100 se'lL b4} €60 120 8’0 ¥2o
12200 6090°0 ¥6¥0°0 9200 ¥520'0 62100 $5°0 9v'0 LE0 820 610 01’0
12200 60900 6100 9.£0°0 $620°0 62100 Shotl 6€£'86 SL6L £9°09 86°0% L0z
12400 60900 6100 92£0°0 #5200 62100 6229 1928 99'¢y ey'ze R4 R4 b
124070 60900 6¥0°0 9.e00 $620°0 62100 E£e’eY 09'8¢ 8962 96°CC T4 €Ll
12200 6090°0 $6¥0°0 92£0°0 #6200 62100 80°L¢ J2:§44 5581 o'yl €56 £8Py
12200 60900 ¥6¥0°0 9.€0°0 5200 6cloc yS€l 4433 L6 S0°L =7 4 e
12400 60900 600 9€0°0 #5200 62100 98 eeL ¥6'S 384 s0e S5t
12200 60900 6100 9€0°0 #5200 62100 X% 4 29'¢ 16T A4 43 LL0
12200 6090°0 6400 9.€00 $520°0 62100 1Le 62°C 68l i §6°0 8y'0
12200 60900 6¥0°0 9.€0°0 ¥520°0 62100 Ge'l |42 €60 120 8v'0 vco
1200 $ 60900 p6¥0'0 $ 9.€00 $ ¥SZ00 $ 62100 $5°0 $ 9¥0 $ g0 $ 820 $ 610 $ oo
g g ¥ g z T g g ¥ g 4 T
lean Jeap Jesi Jes\ Jeap Jeax Jean e’ FLCTN - Je’) Jesp JeaA

11p2Io.Ng AlPOWuIo)

WIPAI0ING S80I JIseg

abesn jv
abesn yiv
abesn iy
abesn iy
abesq iy
abesn v
abesn v
abesn v
abesn v

-abesn iy

abesn 1iv
abesn v
afesn (Iv
abesn v
obesn v
abesn |v.
abesn 1w
abesn iy
ebesn ||y
abesn Iy
abesn iy
abesn v
%9018

uonjebu) euy enby

uosld 31elS - YdO eu4 enby
W21 (eRewwo) euy enby
.01 |eIsunLo) euy enby

.8 {e1diswwo) ey enfy

.9 {EIaWIWo) eud enby

. [Bl0IBWIWo) e enby

£ [B1oIBWWOY el enby

W2 [eniawwo?) ey enby
WZ/1-1 {elosBwwiod ey enby
b (E101aWwWoY ey enby

VI 8 ,8/G [EIDIBWWOY By enby

.21 [epuapisay ey enby

.01 [enuapisay eu enby

.8 [equapisay eu enby

.9 [enuapisay eud enby

. [BUSpISaY euy enby

.£ [enuapisay ey enby

. [enuspisay ey enby

W£Z/L- 1 [enuapisay eud enby

.} [enuapIsay euy enby

JIE B ,8/S fenuapisay eny enby
Uoidiasaq

(4 Ve 44
ZNYO 12
0z
61

HiWZO 81t
DLNZD LL
9t

3LNZO St
ALWZO ¥
JINZD €L
g1NZD 2L
VIWNZO L
ol

8

O M~ o

S

AlNLD ¥

OINLD €

g0 ¢
VIWNID L
anpsyds  ON
8jey suiy

*AINO S3S0ddNd JALLVHLSN T HOd.

HHe] 11P212INg 994 dN-HHOOH SHUBL BHUM

8¥0-01-VEOEL0-M "ON 333200
121810 J9)e Blag enby

Auedwio) Jajep uesyaiuy eUOZUY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

e
: o¢
6210°0 $ 126y Jod ypasing Ajipouos 62
. 1A
610'208'S (0102Z/0€/9) steby ‘uondwnsuo) [ejoy e
9c
010 $ _ . «bI€ R .8/G J0} YipalINg 801G OiSEg Ge
_ e -
86¢'8.S © slejoyy Jusjeanb3 jenuuy £z
TSIV WUS[EAINDT Jod NIP3PING ATNUO 22
. 1z
£982'89 $ : anuaAsy AIpowwo) 0z
898'GS $ : . anusAay 2olABg Jiseg 61
, : 1S1°v2ZL $ : so8) dn-jooy jusjeainba Juewesnbal snuaaal pousd Juaung -1
{%GS) IPeDINS  (%Gp) UpaioIng : HpaI0Ing JO Uohendey /i
Aipounuon 80IABG JiSeg , ol
_ St
Z6l'sy pzg'se el 14
GG'| gl 09} b uosid alels - vdo eu4 enby €1
L0 r4 08 14 uopebi ajqejod el enby Zl
eLL 091 : 008 . z .8 [e10IoWio)) ey enby LL
£8'v 0oe ) 006 9 .9 [eRsewwo) eud enby. 0l
gs'L - 9.9 091 o¢ «E [Bl0JBWIOD BUY enby 6
LL0 o0 08 8s¢e «C [B10JaWIWOY Bl enby 8
8%'0 589 0'S i£1 , . . W2fL-L epsewwoD eud enby L
¥Z0 gcl ¥4 29 : a} [EIRWIWOY Bl Bnby 9
oLo ge 01 g¢ PIE 9 .8/G [Bl018UILO0Y Bl BNBY S
0o 895 08 ¥ o2 [efjuapisay ey enby 14
8¥°0 00t 0'S 08 . Je/i-L |enuapisay eud enby £
20 892'cl §C gl6°'s _ . lenuepisay euy enby 4
040 $ cIv'6z ol eL¥'62 . WVIE 8 ,8/G [BRUBPISSY Eli4 enby |
TIPRI0ING 80IAI8S (IEVET) SS[ANN o1-unf-0¢ 321G 1o - “ON
oiseq Ajyjuopw jusjeainby JeelN slawoisny : _ sun
40 "ON ‘Bay A
fal ol - (a) vl
*ATTINO S3S0duNd FALLYHLSN T HO4.
uonE|ndjED JPaloIng 884 dN-HOOH SyuUBL S}YM
L HVY3A _ 8v0-01-VEOELO-A\ "ON J&)300Q
1paing e84 dn-yooy : : - Jo1381Q 19)ep Bl enby

sHue | slUAA BU BnDy v . o . : Auedwon Jojepp uesysiuy BUOZUY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

¥s20°0 $

610'£0€'S
6L°0 $
862'8.S
802'¥E) $
912’01} $ .
v2Z6'vie
1 240 4 (4 sa9} dn-yooy
(%SG NpePINg  (%G%) HpeoIng
Apowion 8olAlaS JIseg
Z6l'8y 029'6E
S0'¢ 9l 0'gl I
25l 45 0'g 14
GZ'Gl - o9l 008 Z
€56 00¢ 0°0S 9
S0t 9.9 o9l og
¢Sl 902 0’8 86¢C
S6°0 G689 0s 181
8v°0 51413 se <9
6L°0 - 6¢ (18 141
2st 896 0'e 1L
S6°0 oov 0's 08
8y 0 882°'Cl XA Gl8's
6L°0 $ eiv'eg o'l €Lp'8e
JIpoIoING SOIAIRS SEE SSAnNN oT-unT-08
oiseg Ajyuopy ejeAInby JoRN SI8WOoISh)
10 ‘ON ‘Bay
[a] (o] [al (vl

2 Hv3A
ypasosng aa4 dn-yooH
sue ) SN ey enby

ee
, rA>
{eby Jad jipaioing Ajpowuwion 1e
0t
(01.02/0¢/9) 163 ‘uondinsuo) |ejo 62
° : 214
wP/E ? 816 10} UPBIDING BOIMBS Jiseg yX4
9z
si9leN Jusjeainby jenuuy (74
ISIBW \US[BAINDT 184 NIpoiomng AJQIUOIN  vZ
€C
snuaAay Apowiuio) rAA
enusAey a9lAlag diseg %4
pouiad juauno uj papurysl aq o) Junowy 0z
dn-eni) poued Jougd 6}
sjeainba justwasnbas snusasl poued jueun) a1
Hp3KRIng jo uonemdesy /i
g9l
Si
jejo} 14*
uosld olelS - VdO eld enby el
uopebu) euy enby 4}
.8 |elolewwiog) ey enby. n
.0 [eoIswwo) el enby ]2
«£ [epsawwio) eu44 enby . 6
+C [BlIWWo?) U enby 8
wZ/1-} [epewwo? eud enby L
«} [BloIBWWOY el enfy 9
«PIE 2 ,8/G [episwiog euy enby S
WC [EfusSpIsay eud enby 14
o/ L= [enjuapisay eu4 enby €
ob [EnUBpPISay Bl enby 4
«b/E 2 .8/ [epuspissy el enby A
CFISPEE “ON
eun

*ATINO S3ASOdNNd SAILYHLSN T O«
uoneinojen Ypasding sa4 dn-jooH syuel ajum
8¥¥0-01-VE0SL0-M "ON 39%20Q

, 19111810 J8)e M BU4 BNbY

Auediiog sejepp UeOLIBWY BUOZIY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0443

€ Hv3A

92£0°0 $
610°'20¢'s
82’0 3
| 862'846
12¢'661 $
980'col $
ciy'zoe $
- $
civ'zee  §
(%55 ipaoing  (%GY) Wpeoing ’
Aupowwon 89JAl8Q.0IsBg
[4:1%:14 029's¢
1S'v K] 0’9t !
oz'z (4 08 14
9g°ce a9l - 008 4
o'l 00¢ 0°0S 9
ISv 9.¢ ool oe
gte ¥o0'c 08 842
Pl 89 0's el
L0 5141} A 29
82°0 S¢ o'l ge
YA A 89¢ 0g VL
3" 0o¥ ] 08
120 88l'cl §T g1G's
820 $ ¢civee o'l ELY'BE
TIPSISING SoIAI88 e SSianInN p1-unr-0g
oiseg Ajyjuopn waeainbg JaeN siswoisny
. JO 'ON "Bay
al (o] [al Ivl

WpaIOING 834 dn-4ooH
. Sjue] alium eud enby

€€
[4>
jeby sod Jipaioung Ajipounuo) LE
]
(010Z/0€/9) S|EBY ‘uondwnsuo) |jo 62
: :14
«P/€ 8 ,8/G 10} JipeIoIng 8dIMBG diseq y XA
74
sIoJopy JuaieAINbl |enuUy [+74
BB TUS[EANDT Jod HPeoINg AGUON 2
XA
anusaay Ajpowiwo) zz
anuanay aoINes dlseg ¥4
pouead jusund ul papunjal aq o} Junowy 0z
: dn-sni} pousd Joud 6l
$89} dn-jooy jusieanbs juswainbal anusaas pousd Juauny gL
ypanIng jo Uonendes /)
9l
Sl
. BloL 143
uoslid @jejs - YdO eud enby €l
uopnebi) eud enby A
8 [EfpIsWWOD By enby 133
.9 |BjosRwIIn)) el enby oL
o€ [BlosaWWo) By enby 6
JZ lepiowwo) eugenfy g
WC/1-} [eplawwo) eyd enby L
«} [BlosBwwWwoe) el enby 9
oP/E B .8/ [eIBWWOD euy enby S
. |Bjjuepisey el enby 4
LZIL-L [enuepisey eud enby €
«} [enuapisay eud enby z
I B .8/G [enuapisay el enby l
CrpEE] “oN
aun

*ATINO S3S0Od¥Nd IALLYHLSN T ¥O4-
uonenaes Jipalaing 004 dnN-HOOH SYuR) S)UM
8vv0-01-YEOSL0-M "ON }a)20Q

123813 4018 el enfy

Auediio Jorep) UBSLIBWY RUOZIY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

£e
: : . 2e
yeyo°o $ ’ v . 1e6y Jad yipasoing Aypouion 1€
0t
610'20¢€'S (0102/0¢/9) steby ‘uondwinsuo) jejo} 8z
8c
180 $ wV/€ B ,8/G 10} JipaIOING BOIMISS Diseq L2
74
862'8.S , sJejs| Jusieamnbs [entiuy sz
188N JUSIBAINDT Jad Ipalding A[Iuo 42
N 4
8el'zoz $ anuansy AJjpowiues Frd
gis'vie $ snusasy aaneg oiseq 1z
90.2'92y $ ) uo_._ma JuSLNO U} papunyal aqg o} Junowny oz
- $ dn-snuy pousd Joud 6l
, 902911 $ $89) dn-jo0y JusjeAnba Justwelnbal anuaas, pousd Juaung gl
(%5S)Wpasng (9,67 Npering 1PoISING JO UCHEMOED /)
Apowwon Q0IABg dlseg : oL
1:13
Z61'8y 0z29'se o) a
¥6°S gl o8l } : uoslld 9Je)s - vd0 eud enby el
1682 e 08 R . uonebiu) euy enby Zi
89'62 09l 008 4 »8 leriewwo) eud enby N
6581 0o¢ 008 9 29 (ep1swog ey enby ol
¥6'S 9.6 09l 9€ +£ (elolawwo) ey enby 6
2672 902 0'g 882 2 [BIISWIWOD B4 enby 8
1°1: 3 S89 0's AL . «&/1-1 [Bluswiwo) ey enby l
€6°0 GGl SC FA?) . «} [BloBWWOY Bu4 enby 9
20 Ge oL . SE P/ '8 W8/ |ElDIBIWOD e enby g
. 1872 895 0’8 A Co . [enuapisay eud enfy 14
g8’ oov 0s 08 w2/ 1} [enuepisay euy enby €
€60 88.l'el §e Gi§'s - . , o} lEnuUBpISey ey enby 4
£°0 $ €iv'ee 0l eLv'6e JIE 8 .8/ [EnuapIsey eud enby 1
IPRIAINGS S0IAIRS SIBPN I oL-unf-0g - 825 OBy “ON
ojseg Ayuop wejeanby PPN s1awolsny , sun
10 ‘'ON ‘bay :
[a@ . [o] fal vl .
*ATINO S3SOdHNd SAILVHLSNTI HO4.
. uolhe|ndle] paloing 984 dN-YOOH Syue) 8y
¥ 4v3A : 8¥Y0-01-vE0ES10-M "ON 19%90Q
HpaoIng s dn-yooH 30I81Q JoJeA el enby

SHUE S BJIYAA el enby v »:.mnEoo J9JeAN UBDLIBWY BUOZIIY

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

60900 $

610°L0E'S
9’0 $
862'8.S
ove'eee ¢
165'voe $
168285
- $
168°285
{%GGyIpeRINS  (%G%) palaing
Aypowuon aolaleg oIseg
. 41914 079'6e
[AA 91 08} l
99°'¢ AN 0'g 14
09'sc 091 008 4
18'2C 00¢ 0°0S 9
rAsa 926 09l o¢
29'¢ $90°'2 "0 862
62'¢C . 489 0'G FAN
143 i 1+ ST 29
o0 Ge o'l ce
99°¢ 895 08 VL
62¢C 00 0'S 08
143 88/'cl A 616'G
9’0 $ €lv'ez o} £i¥'6z
JIpaJdIng 8dIAl8g BT ssianmi oL-unp-0¢g
aiseq AJQIUop Jusieainbsy Jsye sJewolsn)
0 "ON By
[al fo)] [a] fvl

© S HVIA
}pa1Ing 894 dn-jo0H
SHUE ) SHUM Elid Bnby

£e
. e
jeby sod Jipaioing Anpouiwos ¥
oe
(01.0Z/0¢/9) sieby ‘uondwinsuo) fejog 62
214
wP/€ B .8/G 10} JIPBIOING 8JIAIBG dlseg YA
oz
sio18A JUsjeanbs enuuy (+74
JSialN Jus|BAINDZ 184 JIPAIDING AINUCH v
£C
enusaey Apowsion 22
. 03:0>mm SJIAIRG Jiskeg [
Uo_._g usind Ul papunjai ©q O] Junowry (474
dn-snij pousd Joud 61
§09) dn-)oou JuaeAINba Juswasnbal anusAss pouad Jueuny gl
: 1ipaiing JO uoneindle Ll
: 9l
1418
ejoL 148
uosld 8J8lS - VdO eud enby £l
uoneb) eu enby (43
.8 [enIswwo) eu4 enfy L
9 [eloiewwo) el enby ol
£ [eBuwo) ey enby 6
L2 [eloJswiwio)) eud enby g
»Z/1-1 [epmeuwo) el enby 2z
. W1 [Blosswo) el 4 enfy o
WJI B 48/S [BRI8WWOY el enfy S
« [eljuepisey e enby 4
«Z/1-1 [eluepisey ey enby £
«l [enuapisay eud enby z
VIS 8 8/G [ENuBPISaY eud enby l
CYARPEE “oN
esun

+*ATNO S3S0duNd IAILYHLSNTII YO«
uogeINole) JpaLding aad dn-ooy siue) ayym
81¥0-0L-VEOEL0-M "ON 3}3j20Q

JOMIS| J81epA Bl enby

Auedwuron se)epp URDMBUY BUOZUY

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01303A-10-0448

12200 $
610'202's
$5°0 $
862°8.4S
878'28¢ 3
£zZT'ele $
150'96 $
- . W
150969 $
[Fesrpening  [97.6p) ipeiong
Aypowwion 80IMBS diseg
Z6L'sy . 029'6E
98 gl 094 }
%% 4 2 08 4
eeeh 0gt . 008 Z
80°LZ " 00€ 009 9
198 929 09t ot
% 4 $90'2 08 862
122 G89 0'S 181
ge'l 113 A [4:]
50 GE 0l Se
IS0 4 896 0’8 1L
VLT 00y 08 - - 08
se'L 88.'cl §'C G16'G
80 : $ siy'ee oL civ'6e
{iPaIdING 90IA18G EE SSI0NNN or-unr-08
oiseg AjUjuon WejeAInby JEIETIT siswosny
10 "ON ‘Bay
[al {ol fal - vl

9 Hv3IA
1pasong 894 dn-4ooH

syuel sIYM eu4 enby

€e
[43
{eby Jod jipasoing Aipowwo) 1€
0¢
{0102/0€/9) sieby ‘uondwnsuo) jeol 6¢
8¢
«P/€ 8 ,8/G 10} JiPBIdING 9OIAIBS diseq iz
: 14
si9)ay Jusjeanbg fenuuy Gz
1BJS[\ JUS[BAIND T Jod 1Ipsoing AIUON. 2
1574
ahusAsy Ajpounwuos [44
enuanay aoinleg oiseq 1z
pouad Juaund uj papunja. ag o} Junotuyy 0z
dn-ens) polad Jold 61
s99) dn-jooy jusjeajnbe juswiennba) enusaai pousd uaung gL
jipaling Jo uoen3Eed /i
] 8
Sl
felo) 4]
uosid 8jejs - VdO el enby gl
uonebui ey enby Zl
+8 [elBwwo) ey enby LL
QOeppwwedeudenby . 0}
£ [Bjolewwod) el enby 6
¢ [Blo1swwo) ely enby g
WCiL- eloLwwod ey enby L
») [EIDIBWLLOY BY- BNBY 9
JFIE B .8/S [ereWWO) BLS BNbY g
«C lepuspisey el enby 14
oo/ 1~ [Buspisey el enby >
«L [enuspisay eu enby C
JIE 8 .8IG [BNUBPISOY Bu enby }
5715 191 “ON
. au

+*ATTINO STSOdNNd IAILYHLSNTI ¥O4«
uopie|noje) HPaldung 6o dn-OoH syue) YA
8¥10-01-VE0E1L0-M "ON 19%30(

10L38]Q J9)ep By enby

Auedwo?) isjeps uedjlawy BUOZUY

DECISION NO.




